TABLE OF CONTENTS

Subject	Article	Section	Page
Absences			
Bargaining and Grievance			
Meetings	11	,	17-18
Elections	21	1	34
Excused –	0.4	-	40
Personal Reasons	24	5 1.1	42
Service Demands Union Business	-		28 77
Vacations		2,2.1 5,5.1	36
Holiday Pay	22	•	38-40
Jury Duty & Witness	20	2,70	00 40
Subpoena	36	1-3	69-70
Leaves of Absence and			0010
Excused Time	24	1-6	40-43
Sickness and Accident,			
Death in Immediate Family	32	1,3.2,	56-59
		3.2.1	59
Allowances		_	
Car Fare	18		28-29
Layoffs	9	2	13-14
Lodging, Meals, and	05	4 4 0	10 17
Travel Expense Transfer	25 26		43-47 47-48
Transfer	20	1-0	47-40
Arbitration			
Grievances Subject to	12	1	18
Grievances Not Subject to	12		18
Procedure	13		22-23
Articles			
1. Management Rights			2
2. Nondiscrimination Clause			3
3. No Lockout – No Strike Claus	е		3-4
4. Distribution of Agreement			4
5. Benefit Committee			4
6. Definitions			4-7
7. Contracting of Work			8 8-12
8. Force Realignments			0-12

Articles (continued)

9. Layoffs	12-16
10. Discharges and Suspensions	16
11. Bargaining and Grievance Meetings	16-18
12. Grievance Procedure	18-21
13. Arbitration	22-23
14. Seniority	23-25
15. Employees	25
16. Temporary Assignments	25-26
17. Credited Service	27-28
18. Regular Hours	28-30
19. Overtime	30-33
20. Inclement Weather	33-34
21. Time Absent for Elections	34
22. Vacations	34-38
23. Holidays	38-40
24. Leave of Absence for Personal / Medical	
Reasons	40-43
25. Lodging, Meals and Travel Expense Allowance	43-47
26. Transfer Allowances	47-48
27. Responsible Union-Company Relationship	49-50
28. Wages	50-52
29. Differentials	52-54
30. Safety	54-55
31. Tools, Equipment and Gloves	55-56
32. Sickness and Accident Benefits	56-61
33. Employee Training	61-62
34. Job Bidding and Transfers	62-65
35. Military Leave of Absence	65-69
36. Jury Duty and Witness Pay	69-70
37. Lunch Period	70-71
38. Bulletin Boards	71
39. Deduction for Union Dues, Service Fees, and	
Initiation Fees	72
40. Relief Break	73
41. Productive Work by Management	73
42. Union Security	73-75
43. Leave of Absence	75-77

Bargaining Agent	R&D	1	1
Bargaining and Grievance Meetin Representative	g Comr 11	n ittee 1-2.3	16-17
Credited Service, Attendance Number to Attend Meetings Pay Scheduling	11 11	2.5 1 2-2.4,3 2.1	17 16-17 17-18 17
Time Paid – Time Worked Travel Time	11	2.4 2.2	17 17 17
Benefit Committee Committee Selection Management Rights	5 1	1 1	4 2
Benefits, Sickness (See Sickness and Accident Ben	efits)		
Bridging Service (See Credited Service)			
Bridging Seniority	14	8	25
Bulletin Boards Installation, Space Allotted, Expenses	38	1-3	71
Car Fare Allowance	18	2	28-29
Company-Union Relationship	27	1-4	49-50
Contracting of Work	7	1	8
Credited Service Bargaining Meetings Attendance Bridging Computation Defined Layoff Allowance	11 17 17 17 9	4 2 1	17 27-28 27 27 13-14

Credited Service (continued) Layoff and Reemployment	17 9	-	28 14-15
Military Leave, Reemployment Seniority	35 14		66 23
Temporary or Occasional Status	17	6	28
Deduction for Union Dues,			
Service Fees, and Initiation Fees	39	1-5	72
Definitions Grievance Overtime Hours Probationary Employee Seniority	6 12 19 15 14	1 3	4-7 18 30-32 25 23
Differentials On-Call Relief Supervisory Shift	29 29 29		53-54 52-53 53
Discharges and Suspensions Just Cause Probationary Employee Sick Benefits Abused Union Notification	10 15 32 10	3 5	16 25 61 16
Distribution of Agreement	4	1	4
Employees Hired with Limitations Probationary	1 15	2 3	2 25
Employee Training Assignments for General Training Productive Work Selection Procedure Training in Higher	33 41 33		61 73 61
Classification	16	4	26

Exhibits			
Union Dues or Service Fee Deduction Authorization Card One-Time Deduction Authorization Card CWA-COPE Political Contribution Committee Authorization Card			78 79 249
Expense			
Lodging, Meals and Travel	-	1-12	43-47
Moving – Transfer		4.1	64
(Employee Initiated) (Company Initiated)	26 26	3 1	48 47-48
(Company millated)	20	I	47-40
Force Realignments		1-3	8-12
Geographic Areas	8	1,2	8-11
Grievance Procedure	12	1-13	18-21
Holidays	23	1-9	38-40
Normal Workweek	18	, ,	29-30
Overtime	10	6 1.3,3,5	31-33
Scheduling (See MOA)	15	1.0,0,0	224
		_	
Hours, Regular	18	1	28
Illness			
(See Sickness and Accident Ber	nefits)		
Immediate Family			
Transfers	-	2.1	62
Death	32	2.2,3.2, 3.2.1	58-59
Inclement Weather	20	1	33-34
Injury, Occupational	32	1.4	57
Insurance, Group Life	Addend	lum One	81-83

Job Bidding and Transfers Applications on File Same Title Employee Selection Force Realignment Health Reasons Management Rights Transfers and Wage Credit Transfers of Union Officers	34 1	5 4 1.2-1.6 2 1 2.1	63-64 65 64-65 9-11 62-63 2 50-51 65
Jury Duty and Witness Pay	36	1-3	69-70
Layoffs Credited Service	9 17	1-7 3	12-16 27
Leave of Absence Credited Service Maximum Excused Time Military Personal/Medical Reasons Sick Benefits-Leave of Absence Union Business Union Business (See MOA)		5 1-6 1-6 4	27 42 65-69 40-43 60-61 76-77 221-222
Lodging, Meals, and Travel Expense Allowance	25	1-12	43-47
Lunch Period	37	1-3	70-71
Management Rights	1	1-2	2
Maternity Leave	24	1.2.1	41
Meals Expense Allowance	25	5,6	45-46
Medical Plan	Addend	lum Two	84-88
Military Leave of Absence	35	1-6	65-69
No Lockout – No Strike Clause	3	1,2	3-4
Nondiscrimination Clause	2	1-3	3

Occasional Employees Credited Service Definition Layoff Seniority		7 1.1	28 5 12 24
Overtime Hours Contracting of Work – Union Notification Emergency Call-Out Hours Included Normal Workweek Pay Rate Rescheduling Notice – Shift Change	19 18	2-2.3 1 2.2 1.4.1- 1.4.2	8 32 30-31 29 31 33
Rescheduling Scheduled	-		
Days Off Short Hour Tours –	19	3	32-33
LiveSource Work Schedules Posted	19 18		33 29-30
Part-Time Employees Seniority Vacation Computation	14 22		23 35
Рау			
Basic (Definition) Grievance Committee Holiday Inclement Weather Jury Duty Layoff Allowance Military Leave of Absence On Duty Lunch Period Overtime Sick Benefits Sleep Day	20 36 9 35 37	2,4-9 1 1.4,2, 2.3 2 4 2 1-5 4.1	4 17 38-40 33-34 70 13-14 67-68 71 30-33 60 30
Union Leave of Absence	43		77
Picket Line Crossing	3	2	3-4

Probationary Employees	15	3	25
Productive Work by Management	41	1,2	73
Realignments, Force	8	1-3	8-12
Recognition and Duration Agree Effective Date	ment	1	1-2
Addendum One Addendum Two Amend or Modify Collective Bargaining Agent Duration Effect of Legal Rulings Termination Procedure	R&D R&D R&D R&D R&D R&D R&D	3.4 3.2 1 3 2	2 2 1 1-2 1-2
Reemployment Layoff Military Service	9 35	6 2.1	14-15 66
Regular Hours Bad Weather Consecutive Days Off Employee's Request to	18 18	2.4 5	29 30
Change Schedule Excess of Eight Hours	18	4	30
Worked Holidays Not Worked Normal Workday Hours Normal Workweek Sleep Day - LiveSource Sundays or Holidays Worked Work Schedules Posted,	18 18 18 18		29 29 28 28-29 30 29
Changed	18	3	29-30
Reinstatement	12	12	21
Relief Break	40	1	73
Relief Supervisory Differential	29	1	52-53

Reserve Training, Military	35	6	68-69
Responsible Union-Company Relationship	27	1	49
Agreement Distribution	27	4	50
Safety	30	1	54-55
Seniority Application and Definition Basis – Company Wide Bridging Employee Training Force Realignment Layoffs Shift Assignments, Vacation Schedules Temporary Assignments Transfers and Union Notification	14 14 33 8 9 14 16	8 2 1.3,1.5 1.2 6,6.1	23-24 25 61 10-11 13 24 26 58-60
Session	04	0.2,4.1	00 00
Definition Hours of Work	6 18		6 28-29
Shift Assignment Regularly Assigned Emergency Call-Out Shift Change Shift Continuation Shift Differentials Shift – Short Hour Tour Shift, Sunday – Overtime Temporary to Higher Classification Training Within	29 19	2.1,2.2 4 2.3 2 5 1.2	28 32 33 32 53 33 31 26
Classification	33	2	61
Sickness and Accident Benefits Application of Benefits Waiting Period	32	3	58-59

Sickness and Accident Benefits Applying for Sick Benefits Abuse of Benefits Benefits – Definitions Compensation – Definition Deduction of Sick Leave Days Eligible Employees Eligibility – Military Leave Returnee Exchange Days III During Shift Injury – Definition Investigation of Illness Normal Workdays – Sick Leave Occupational Injury - Definition Sick Leave Accumulation Sick Leave Eligibility Third Party Recovery – Insurance Union Leaves of Absence –	32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 18 32 32 32	4 5 1.1 1.2 2.2 1 2.1(B) 4.2 4.1 1.3 4.3 1 1.4	$ \begin{array}{r} 60-61 \\ 56 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 56 \\ 66 \\ 60 \\ 60 \\ 57 \\ 60-61 \\ 28 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ 58 \\ 57 \\ $
Sick Benefits	43	1.3	77
Sleep Day Sleep Day and Holiday Pay	18 23	-	30 40
Subpoena as a Witness	36	2	70
Summons, Jury Duty	36	1	69
Test Administration	34	1	62
Temporary Assignments Evaluation Forms Higher Classification Higher Classification Training Inclement Weather Temporarily Disabled	16 16	1.4	26 26 26 34 26

Time Absent for Elections Voting Time	21	1	34
Tools, Equipment and Gloves	31	1	55-56
Training	10	4	26
Assignment – Seniority Employee	16 33	4 1,2	20 61
Transfer Allowances			
Employees Released or Laid Off	26	4	48
Permanent Transfer – Company Initiated Permanent Transfer –	26	1	47
Employee Initiated Time Off	26 26	-	48 47
Transfers (See Job Bidding and Trans	sfers)		
Travel Expense (See Lodging, Meals Travel Expense Allowance)	and		
Union			
Bargaining Agent Bulletin Boards	R&D 38		1 71
Business – Leave of Absence		1-1.2, 2-2.1	75-77
Company Relationship	27		49
Consent, Contracting of Work Dues, Service Fees,	7	1	8
Initiation Fees	39		72
Excused Time	43		77
Liability of Employees	2 2		3 3
Membership Discrimination Notification, Discharges	2 10		3 16
Notification, Transfers	34		64-65
Representative – Benefit Committee	5	1	4
Security	42		73-75

Vacations			
Adjusted Service Date	22	1.1	35
Consecutive Days Taken	22	3	36
Entitled Days	22	1	34-35
Excused Absence	22	5,5.1	36
Holiday Coincides	23	6	36-37
Layoff Allowance –			
Vacation Pay	9	3	14
Leave of Absence –			
Vacation Pay	24	3,4	42
Military Leave –			
Vacation Pay	35	4.3	68
Normal Workday – Vacation	18	1	28
Part -Time Employees	22	2	35
Scheduling Vacations	22	4,4.1	36
Seniority –			
Vacation Schedules	14	6	24
Sick Benefits, Vacations –			
Leaves of Absence	32	4,4.1	60
Sleep Day Coincides	18	6	30
Union Leave of Absence	43	1.3,1.4	77
Notice Tree Off	04	4	0.4
Voting, Time Off	21	1	34
Wages			
Bargaining and Grievance			
Meetings Attendance	11	2	17
Differentials	29	1-3.1	52-54
Elections, Time Off	21	1	34
Holiday Pay	23	2-9	38-40
Inclement Weather	20	1	33-34
Jury Duty and Witness Pay	36	1	69-70
Layoffs	9	2-4	13-14
Leaves of Absence	24	1.2	41
Military Leave Continuance Pay	35	4	67-68
New Employee	28	1	50
Overtime	19	1	30-31
Progressive Wage Increase	28	3	52
Regular Hours	18	1	28
Temporary Disability			
Assignment Temporary Relief Work	28 28	2.5 2.4	52 52

Wages (continued)			
Transferred –			
Health Reasons	28	2.2	51
Transferred – Disability,			
Superannuation	28	2.3	52
Transferred – Time Off	26	1.1	47
Transferred – Wage Rate	28	2	50-51
Vacations	22	1	34-35
Wage Credit Previous Job			
Classification	28	2.1.1	51
Wage Credit Rescinded	28	2.1	50-51
Wage Schedules			250-273

Weather (See Inclement Weather)

Memorandums of Agreement	Page
Accretion of Employees in Frontier Supply Chain Services (California) – CBA9 into the California Core Agreement – CBA4	89-101
Adoption Assistance	101-102
Business Attire	102-104
Cross Functional Work Sharing	104-109
Customer Engineer Data Application	
Transportation Agreement	109
CWA-COPE	110
Dental Plan	111
Departmental Orientation	112
Domestic Partner Benefits	112-118
Dress Code	118
Education and Life-Long Learning	118
Excused Absence (Family Leave)	119
Expense Treatment Within Geographic	
Boundaries	119-120
Family Related Shift Trades	121
Fingerprinting	121-123
Frontier Fiber Internet Jobs of the Future	123-124
Frontier Communications 401(K) Savings Plan	125-127
Frontier Communications 401(K) Savings Plan	127-128
(Company Match)	
Flexible Workweek	128-129
Flextime	129-132
Force Realignment Related Separation Pay	133-134
Four/Ten (4/10) Work Schedule	134-137
Global Positioning System (GPS) and Other	137-139
Related Devices	
Healthcare Contributions	139-143
Health Reimbursement Account	143-145
Hearing Aid Benefit	145-146
Home Dispatch	146-151
Income Security Plan (ISP)	151-154
Income Security Plan – Enhanced (EISP)	154-157
(ISP/EISP) Voluntary Termination Bonus	158
Joint Health and Safety Committee	159
Jurisdictional Boundaries	159-161
Leave of Absence – Vacation Eligibility	161-162
Long Term Disability (LTD)	162-166
Lump Sum Payment Option	166-167
Medical Benefits "Opt-Out" Credit	167-168

Memorandums of Agreement

Page

Medical Plan (Comprehensive)	168-183
Network Services – Overtime	184
Network Services – Staffing	185-186
Neutrality and Consent Election	186-195
Notification to Union of Surplus Condition	195
Out of State/Out of Franchise Expense	195-197
Outplacement Services	198
Pension Benefits	198-202
Pension Plan Survivor Benefits	202-204
Prescription Plan – MOPP	204-205
Prescription Plan – PIC	205-206
Priorities for Filling Vacancies	206-207
Retiree Life Insurance	207
Retiree Medical (VEBA)	229-234
Service and Seniority Recognition	208-210
Split Shifts – Repair Resolution Centers	210-211
Survivor Benefit – Medical Continuation	211
Team Performance Award (TPA)	211-215
TPA Communication Process	215-216
Temporary Employees Benefits	
(When extended beyond six months)	216-217
Training Failure	217-220
Union Leave of Absence	221-222
Vacation Carry Forward (Banking)	222-223
Vacation Donation	223-224
Vacation / Holiday Scheduling Priority	224
Vacation Utilization - 1/2 Day Scheduling	225
Vacation Utilization -2 Hour Scheduling Trial in	
the CSSC, BSBC, MSSC & VCCD	225
Vision Plan	225-228
Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association	
(VEBA)	229-234
Work-at-Home Provisions	234-243
Workgroup	243
Workplace Performance Monitoring / Recording	243-245
NATIONAL Memorandums of Agreement	Page
Vacation Carry Forward (Banking)	246 247

Vacation Carry Forward (Banking)	246-247
Commuter Spending Account	247-248

AGREEMENT RECOGNITION AND DURATION

This Agreement is made and entered into this 14th day of December, 2022, by and between Frontier California Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Company," and the Communications R Workers of America, hereinafter referred to as "Union." It is agreed that:

- 1. The Company recognizes the Union as the collective bargaining agent for all hourly-paid employees, excluding all other employees (professional employees, managerial employees, guards, supervisors as defined in the Act, and confidential employees as agreed to by the parties), during the life of this Agreement for purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other terms and conditions of employment pursuant to National Labor Relations Board Certification, dated September 13, 1967.
 - 1.1 The Company agrees to provide in the contract of sale or assignment of its business or any portion thereof, should this occur, that the purchaser or assignee shall be bound by all of the contract rights under this collective bargaining Agreement.
- 2. Should any valid Federal or State law or final determination of any board or court of competent jurisdiction affect any provision of this Agreement, the provision or provisions so affected shall be made to conform to the law or determination and otherwise this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 3. This Agreement (hereafter referred to as "Primary Agreement"), wage schedules, and job classifications listed in Appendix A shall take effect on December 14, 2022, and shall remain in full force and effect until 11:59 p.m., September 6, 2025, and shall automatically continue in full force and effect thereafter until terminated or amended, in accordance with the following procedures:
 - 3.1 If this Agreement is to be terminated, a written notice must be sent by either party to the other not less than sixty (60) days prior to the termination date set forth

above, or not less than sixty (60) days prior to any date thereafter on which such termination is to become effective.

- 3.2 This Agreement may be amended or modified by either party giving written notice to the other of such desire to so amend or modify sixty (60) days prior to the termination date set forth above, or sixty (60) days prior to the 1st or 16th day of any month thereafter.
- 3.3 Addendum One, Group Life Insurance, shall be made a part of this Agreement and shall have the same effective date and termination date as this Primary Agreement.
- 3.4 Addendum Two, Medical Plan, shall be made a part of this Agreement and shall have the same effective R dates up to and including September 6, 2025.

ARTICLE 1 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

- Management, at its own discretion, shall have the right to select persons for employment, to retire employees in accordance with the provisions of the "Plan for Employees' Pensions," or to transfer employees from one occupation to another or from one location to another if their services are required in another location for a period of six (6) months or more, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein. Any employee who believes he is being prejudiced in the exercise of these rights by Management shall have the right to proceed in accordance with Article 12 herein which deals with grievances.
- 2. It is agreed from time to time the Company will employ people who do not fully meet the Company's normal employment standards, and place such employees in jobs which they can perform, within their limitations. Nothing in the foregoing, however, will preclude Management assigning these employees to higher rated jobs at a later time if they are qualified to perform the higher rated jobs, provided that such assignment does not supersede a senior qualified employee with a bid on file for the job at that location.

ARTICLE 2 NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSE

- 1. Management will not discriminate directly or indirectly against any employee because of his membership or non-membership in the Union or because of any Union activity in which he properly engages. Neither the Management nor the Union nor any employee in the bargaining unit will discriminate against or exert either mental or physical duress upon any employee of the Company because of his membership or non-membership in the Union or any other union; provided, however, that the Union will not be liable for the act of any employee who violates this Article and who is not a representative of the Union.
- 2. Neither the Company or the Union will discriminate against any employee designated as part of a special class protected by Federal and/or State law.
- 3. The use of the masculine or feminine gender in the language or in job titles within this Agreement shall be construed as including both genders.

ARTICLE 3 NO LOCKOUT – NO STRIKE CLAUSE

- 1. During the life of this Agreement, the Company will not conduct any lockout which will affect the Union or any employees subject to this Agreement.
- 2. During the life of this Agreement, the Union and its members will not engage in any strike, walkout or other work stoppage of any nature whatsoever in sympathy with any labor dispute not directly involving the Company or because of any dispute which is subject to arbitration hereunder, and in the event any such strike, walkout, or work stoppage or threat thereof should occur, the Union and its officers will do everything within their power to end or avert the same. Nothing contained in this Section 2 shall be so construed so as to require any member of the bargaining unit to go through any legal picket line but it is agreed that the failure of members of

the bargaining unit to go through a picket line established by any labor organization contesting the right or jurisdiction of the Union or the members of the bargaining unit to perform the Company's normal work is a work stoppage within the meaning of this Section 2.

ARTICLE 4 DISTRIBUTION OF AGREEMENT

 The Company and the Union will jointly have copies of this Agreement and the attached wage schedules printed and bound into pocket size pamphlets. The Company will deliver a copy of this pamphlet to each employee and sufficient additional copies will be printed to provide both the Union and the Company with sufficient copies to meet their administrative needs. The costs of printing the contract will be divided equally between the Union and the Company.

ARTICLE 5 BENEFIT COMMITTEE

 The Company and the Union will mutually select one person who will be appointed as a representative of the Union to membership on the Benefit Committee as that Committee is provided for in the Plan for Employees' Pensions.

The term for the Union representative of the Benefit Committee will be for three (3) years unless ended by termination of status as a wage-earner or unless relieved by the Board of Directors of the Company at the request of the Union. During the life of this Agreement no change will be made in the benefits as provided for in the Plan for Employees' Pensions without its having been bargained between the parties hereto insofar as the plan affects employees who are covered by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6 DEFINITIONS

1. Basic Rates, Wages, Pay – The hourly rates of pay exclusive of all differentials, premiums, or other extra payments.

- 2. Calendar Week A consecutive period of seven (7) days, the first day of which is Sunday.
- 3. Credited Service is the aggregate of years, months and days of active employment recognized by the Company subject to the provisions of this contract.
- Emergency Call-Out When an employee is called out for emergency work that needs immediate attention and is not foreseeable.
- 5. Employee as used in this Agreement refers to any employee, any gender.
- Normal Workweek will consist of forty (40) hours of work or five (5) full tours during the calendar week beginning with Sunday.
- 7. Occasional Employee is a person who performs work wherein there is no regular schedule of work and who places himself at the call of the Company for occasional work in meeting unusual service demands.
- 8. On-Call Employees who hold themselves subject to call by Management during specific off-duty hours will be on-call.
- Regular Employee is an employee who has completed the six (6) months' probationary period and has been accepted by the Company for continued employment.
- 10. Regular Part-Time Employee is an employee who has completed the equivalent hours of six (6) months' probationary period and whose normal assignment of work is less than the normal basic workweek, or equivalent thereof.

- 11. Session shall mean either portion of a shift or tour that is not interrupted by a break for lunch or termination of a workday.
- 12. Shift or Tour shall mean any eight (8) hour work period or full tour in any one twenty-four (24) hour day. Each shift or tour will be considered to have been worked in the calendar day on which it started.
- Short Hour Tours Operator Services An assigned tour of duty of less than eight (8) hours for which eight (8) hours pay is paid.
- 14. Temporary Employee is a person who is employed for a continuous work period, not to exceed six (6) months, when additional work of any nature requires a temporarily augmented force, or when replacements are required for regular employees who are absent.
- 15. Wage Earning Employees shall mean all persons on the Company's payroll whose remuneration is expressed in the form of hourly wages.
- 16. Work Group means a unit of employees whose job responsibilities are related and such unit comprises the employee group within which shift assignments and/or vacation schedule selections are determined.
- 17. Normal Work Location means the street address and city where employees normally report for work. Employees may work at other locations and not physically report to their normal work location.
- 18. Temporary Part-Time Employee is a person who is employed for a continuous work period not to exceed six (6) months and the normal assignment of work is less than the normal basic workweek.

- 19. Higher Wage-paying Classification shall mean a classification in which the top wage step is a higher-wage than the top wage step of another classification.
- 20. Employee, Term One whose employment is intended to last longer than six (6) months but no longer than thirty-six (36) months, has been reclassified from probationary employment as defined in Article 15, Section 3, accumulates net credited service, and is entitled to all benefits provided to regular employees with the exception of the Income Security Plan (ISP) and Termination Allowance. Term employees are hired with the understanding that they will remain in the same occupational title for the duration of their term of employment and are not eligible for the provisions outlined in Articles 8 and 9. Term employees will be used for work requirements that are expected to last no longer than six (6) to thirty-six (36) months.

ARTICLE 7 CONTRACTING OF WORK

1. The Company may enter into a contract or contracts for the performance of telephone work by persons not in the regular employment of the Company, except that the number of employees to be used at any one time by a contractor or contractors will not exceed an aggregate of five (5) percent of the total of the Company's wage-earning employees, and is not coincident with or will not result in any layoff of employees who could perform the contracted work. All such contracts will provide that all work to be performed thereunder which is of the same nature as work normally performed by the Company's employees shall be paid for at not less than the start rate which the Company pays its regular employees for similar work. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, the provisions of this Article 7 shall not apply to the construction of buildings, underground telephone conduit, tree trimming or other work not normally performed by the Company's employees, nor shall it apply to contracts and/or arrangements with other public utilities and/or wire communication operators for the construction and/or maintenance of jointly-owned plant facilities or for the installation and maintenance of equipment and/or facilities by a connecting telephone company. In the event that it becomes necessary for the Company to adopt any program of layoffs which would affect men capable of doing tree trimming work, the provisions herein contained above regarding tree trimming shall be subject to reopening for further negotiations insofar as it relates to tree trimming.

ARTICLE 8 FORCE REALIGNMENTS

(Applies only to Core employees in the job classifications listed R in the current CBA 4 Wage Schedules)

Т

- Whenever conditions in any geographic location are such that Management determines that it is necessary to reduce the force in one or more classifications, such reductions shall be made in accordance with the following except that if there are more surplus employees than existing vacancies, the layoff provision in Article 9 will precede the force realignment:
 - 1.1 Surplus employees will be declared by geographic

area and will include all employees within that classification or classifications permanently located within the affected geographic area boundaries.

1.1.1. For the purposes of this section, Geographic area will be identified as follows:

Pomona Ontario Palm Springs–Indio Yucca Valley San Bernardino-Rialto--Bloomington Redlands Hemet–Murietta—Perris Monrovia Covina La Puente Santa Monica Malibu West Los Angeles Marina Oxnard—Camarillo Newbury Park Thousand Oaks Santa Barbara--Goleta Lompoc-Santa Maria-Buellton--Santa Ynez Los Angeles Corcoran McFarland Ridgecrest Redding San Francisco San Jose Woodland Hills Fresno Stockton Sunnyvale Sherman Oaks

San Fernando Lancaster-Palmdale Downey Bellflower-Norwalk Los Osos **Bakersfield** Westminster-....Huntington Beach Irvine Laguna Beach Long Beach Lakewood South Bav Whittier Los Gatos-....Morgan Hill-....Gilroy Novato Lindsay-....Reedley-....Fowler-....Exeter-.Sanger Sacramento-West Sacramento San Diego Victorville Taft Concord Hayward Pleasanton-Dublin Pasadena Anaheim-Orange Oakland

(Referenced maps are on file at CWA Area Office – LA and Company Labor Relations Department.)

1.2 Surplus employees will be offered vacancies in the

geographic locations as defined below:

Santa Maria-Lompoc-Buellton-Santa Ynez-Santa Barbara-Carpinteria-Los Osos Oxnard–Thousand Oaks–Malibu Santa Monica-West Los Angeles-Redondo Beach-Marina-Los Angeles Long Beach–Huntington Beach– Westminster-Laguna Beach Monrovia-Whittier-Pico Rivera-La Habra-Covina-Baldwin Park-La Puente-Downey-Bellflower-Norwalk-Pasadena Pomona-Claremont-Ontario Redlands-San Bernardino-Crestline-Arrowhead–Bloomington–Rialto Lindsay-Reedley-Fowler-Exeter-Sanger-Corcoran-Fresno Redding-Sacramento-West Sacramento San Fernando-Granada Hills-Lancaster-Palmdale--Woodland Hills-Sherman Oaks Hemet-Murietta-Perris Palm Springs-Yucca Valley-Indio Novato-Kenwood Los Gatos-Morgan Hill-Gilroy-San Jose-Sunnyvale Victorville–Ridgecrest San Diego McFarland–Taft–Bakersfield Oakland–Concord Pleasanton-Hayward-Dublin Irvine-Anaheim-Orange San Francisco

(Referenced maps are on file at CWA Area Office – LA and Company Labor Relations Department.)

1.3 The employees affected in the surplus classification or classifications will be offered transfers as follows:

Step 1 – Employees will be offered identical classifications in order of seniority within their geographic locations as outlined in Section 1.2. If an employee chooses, he may waive acceptance of a job at this step and proceed to Step 2.

Step 2 – After Step 1 is completed, the affected employees will be offered, by seniority, any vacancy

for which he can qualify within the affected geographic location. If the employee chooses, he may waive acceptance of a job at this step and proceed to Step 3.

Step 3 – After Step 2 is completed within the geographic locations, the affected employee will be offered identical vacancies Company-wide in order of Company-wide seniority. If the employee chooses, he may waive acceptance of a job at this step and proceed to Step 4.

Step 4 – After Step 3 is completed, the affected employee will be offered any vacancy for which he can qualify Company-wide in order of Company-wide seniority. Included at this step are those employees who have waived acceptance of jobs at Steps 1, 2 and 3, thus placing themselves at this step of the realignment.

- 1.4 If an employee does not select a job as outlined above, the Company will consider that the employee has voluntarily resigned.
- 1.5 If there is no request for transfer based on illness as outlined in Article 34, Section 2, employees who have been realigned shall have first choice in order of their seniority for subsequent vacancies in the job classification and location from which they were realigned. The employee must submit a request for transfer within three (3) months after the date of realignment and move at his own expense.
- 1.6 If an employee affected in the surplus classification or classifications has a medical restriction or disability as designated by the Company's Medical Director, the employee will be required to select a classification in which he can perform.
- 2. It is agreed that the provisions of this Article 8 will not apply to any normal readjustments of forces within the Company which may be made under Article 1 or of Article 34.
- 3. Employees who are force realigned two or more wage

schedules lower, will have their wage rates adjusted as follows:

Less than ten years accredited service:

Effective with the date of reclassification the difference in wage rates will be reduced one-fourth. At each subsequent six-week interval, the difference in wage rates will be reduced in three equal amounts until the wage rate is reduced to the appropriate step of the new wage schedule.

Ten or more years of accredited service:

Effective with the date of reclassification the difference in wage rates will be reduced one-fourth. At each subsequent twelve-week interval, the difference in wage rates will be reduced in three equal amounts until the wage rate is reduced to the appropriate step of the new wage schedule.

NOTE: In a force adjustment situation involving employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit 1 of the Accretion of CBA9 Employees Into CBA 4 MOA, Supply employees cannot impact employees in the Core job classifications listed in the CBA 4 Wage Schedules. Likewise, in a force adjustment situation involving employees in the Core job classifications listed in CBA 4 Wage Schedules, Core employees cannot impact employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit 1 of the Accretion of CBA 9 Employees Into CBA 4 MOA.

ARTICLE 9 LAYOFFS

(Applies only to Core employees in the job classifications listed in the current CBA 4 Wage Schedules)

L

- Whenever economic or force conditions are considered by the Company to warrant laying off regular employees, such force adjustments as it may deem necessary shall be made effective among employees covered by this contract who perform similar work, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1.1 Temporary, occasional, and part-time employees shall be laid off first, provided, however, that such employees may be retained or employed temporarily to meet emergencies or peak load situations.

- 1.2 Employees shall be laid off in inverse order of total Company seniority, to the extent deemed by the Company to be necessary. The Company may retain not more than five (5) percent of the employees subject to layoff in each service year involved.
- 1.3 The provisions of this Section shall be administered on a Company-wide basis.
- 1.4 Once a layoff condition has been announced by the Company, employees within a surplus title that have not been declared surplus may volunteer by seniority to replace employees identified for layoff within the title. If the employee identified for layoff agrees to remain employed, the senior employee will be laid off and become eligible to receive the layoff allowance of the junior employee identified for layoff as outlined in Section 2. At the discretion of the Company, it may retain volunteers based upon their job knowledge and skills. Volunteers shall indicate at the time of separation whether or not they wish to be considered for rehire.
- 2. Regular employees who are laid off due to lack of work shall be paid a layoff allowance determined as to amount by their net credited service and basic weekly wage rate at the time of leaving the service, in accordance with the following table:

Years of Net Credited Service	Number of Weeks Current Basic Wage Rate (Excludes All Differentials)
Less than 6 months	0
6 mos. But less than 2 years	1
2 years but less than 3 years	2
3 years but less than 4 years	3
4 years but less than 5 years	4
5 years but less than 6 years	6
6 years but less than 7 years	8
7 years but less than 8 years	10
8 years but less than 9 years	12
9 years but less than 10 years	16
10 years but less than 11 years	20

24
28
32
36
40
44
48
52
56
60

For employees with twenty-one (21) or more years of net credited service, an additional four (4) weeks pay at current wage rate will be made for each additional completed year of service.

- 3. Any vacation payment for which the employee is eligible will be made in addition to the layoff allowance.
- 4. If an employee who has received a layoff allowance is reengaged, and the number of weeks since the effective date of leaving is less than the number of weeks pay upon which the layoff allowance was based, exclusive of any payment in lieu of vacation, the amount paid to the employee for the excess number of weeks shall be considered as an advance to the employee by the Company and repayment of this amount shall be made at the time of reemployment, or through payroll deductions each payroll period at the rate of at least ten (10) percent of the employee's basic wage rate until the amount is fully repaid.
- 5. If an employee who has been laid off and given a layoff allowance is subsequently reemployed and again laid off, the layoff allowance in the case of the second layoff or of any subsequent layoff shall be based upon the length of continuous service since the date of last reemployment, plus any portion of the prior layoff allowance which has been refunded to the Company.
- In rehiring former regular employees laid off under the provisions of Section 1 above, the Company shall offer reemployment in the order of net credited service to such former employees who at the time of layoff were performing service essentially the same as required for the vacancy;

provided, however, that the period of layoff of such former employee does not exceed three (3) years, and that his net credited service is in excess of one (1) year.

When the Company elects to rehire former employees laid off under the provisions of Article 9, Section 1, outside of the process identified above, seniority for such former employees shall be bridged upon reemployment and will not be adjusted for the period of layoff provided that the period of layoff of such former employee does not exceed three (3) years, his/her net credited service is in excess of one (1) year and he/she is rehired to a classification where he/she is performing service essentially the same as was required in the classification he/she held at the time of layoff.

Such rehiring shall be subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Such former employee must meet the requirements of the available job, as determined by the Company.
 - 6.2 Such former employee must keep the Company informed of the address at which he can be reached, and any offer of such reemployment shall be made in person, or by registered mail addressed to the latest address so furnished by the former employee. When an offer of employment has been so made, the former employee shall inform the Company of his acceptance within a period not to exceed two (2) days and shall report for duty within two (2) weeks from the date such reemployment was offered unless extended at management's discretion.
 - 6.3 If such former employee, upon reemployment, is assigned to essentially the same type of work as at the time he was laid off, he shall be paid at the rate currently in effect for that assignment, and for the period of service which would have been credited to him for wage purposes had he not been laid off.
 - 6.4 Seniority for such former employees shall be bridged upon reemployment and will not be adjusted for the period of his layoff.

7. Nothing in Section 6 above shall limit the temporary employment of former employees in the event of an emergency or to meet peak load situations.

NOTE: In a layoff situation involving employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit 1 of the Accretion of CBA 9 Employees Into CBA 4 MOA, Supply employees cannot impact employees in the Core job classifications listed in the CBA 4 Wage Schedules. Likewise, in a layoff situation involving employees in the Core job classifications listed in the CBA 4 Wage Schedules, Core employees cannot impact employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit 1 of the Accretion of CBA 9 Employees Into CBA 4 MOA.

R

ARTICLE 10 DISCHARGES AND SUSPENSIONS

- 1. Employees covered by the Agreement shall not be suspended or discharged except for just cause, except as outlined in Article 15, Section 3.
- Any suspension or discharge requires notification of such act be given to the Chief Steward or higher level representative of the Union. Any grievance over a suspension or discharge must be presented by the Union within four (4) workdays from receipt of Company's notice.

ARTICLE 11 BARGAINING AND GRIEVANCE MEETINGS

 Collective bargaining meetings shall be attended by not more than six (6) representatives of the Union and not more than an equal number of Management representatives. Such meetings shall be held at the request of either party and the subject matters to be taken up in such meetings by either party shall be outlined in a written notice given to the other party at least fourteen (14) days prior to such meeting; provided, however, that said fourteen (14) days written notice may be waived by mutual consent of the parties. Insofar as the negotiation of grievances is concerned, the Union shall have not more than three (3) employee representatives and Management shall have not more than three (3) representatives at Step 1. Both parties shall have the right to such technical assistance as they deem necessary to advise them during the negotiation of any specific grievance. In the event that any initial meeting, which has been arranged for in accordance with the foregoing, does not reach a satisfactory conclusion, by mutual consent, future meetings shall be scheduled immediately and without further written notice. The grievance representatives of the Union and Management shall meet together as required by the grievance procedure outlined hereinbelow in Article 12.

- Representatives of the Union covered by this contact may attend grievance conferences with representatives of Management in accordance with the following provisions of this section without loss of pay at straight time subject to the following conditions:
 - 2.1 Pay shall be allowed only if such meetings are held during such employee's scheduled working hours and only if such employees would have worked had they not attended such meetings.
 - 2.2 The time paid for shall be limited to actual meeting time plus necessary time, if any, spent during scheduled working hours in traveling between the employee's work location and the grievance conference.
 - 2.3 Pay shall be allowed for grievance meetings for not more than three (3) employees at the first level.
 - 2.4 Such time paid for in accordance with the above shall be considered as time worked.
 - 2.5 No deductions from credited service will be made for representatives of the Union covered by this contract for attendance at collective bargaining meetings.
- 3. The Company will pay for three (3) Company employees of

the Union Negotiating Committee during actual contract negotiations for up to six (6) weeks.

ARTICLE 12 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

- The term "grievance" as used in this contract shall mean any grievance made either by an individual employee or group of employees contending that he or they are being prejudiced as a result of misinterpretation or misapplication of any of the terms of this contract or wage schedules from time to time in effect. The above definition shall be grievances subject to arbitration provided the procedures as set forth within this Article are followed.
- 2. Nothing shall prevent the presentation of grievances not falling within the above said definition except grievances of this nature shall not be subject to arbitration.
- 3. Grievances of any employee or group of employees shall receive fair, just and speedy consideration and shall be handled without prejudice.
- 4. A grievance that is to be recognized by either the Company or the Union must be presented within thirty (30) days after the alleged violation occurs except as provided under Article 10, Section 2.
- 5. Prior to the first step grievance meeting, at the discretion of the union, an informal resolution meeting between the supervisor and the union representative may take place. However, the informal resolution step will be waived for grievances which fall under Article 10, Discharges and Suspensions. If applicable, the aggrieved employee may attend the meeting at the Union's request. Pay shall be allowed for the Union representative and the aggrieved employee, if present. If the issue is not resolved at the informal meeting and the Union chooses to proceed to file a formal grievance, the grievance(s) shall be presented and processed only in the following manner, except as outlined in Article 27, Section 3

- 5.1 Step 1
- A. The grievance shall be presented in writing, on Form 90005674, to the aggrieved employee's immediate supervisor.
- B. The form shall be prepared and submitted in duplicate. The supervisor will assign a grievance report number, and return one (1) copy to the Union by 5:00 p.m. of the next normal workday.
- C. The grievance shall contain a statement of facts in sufficient detail to set forth the nature of the grievance, date or dates involved, times, occurrences, circumstances, and a reference to the applicable Contract Article and Section or company practice.
- D. The Company and the Union agree to meet within (10) working days after the return of the grievance form to the Union to explore solutions to the problems.
- E. The Company will be represented by first and second level management. Second level managers that are located outside of the area can exercise their right to attend the meeting via phone or video conference. The Union will provide a committee of local Union representatives, including the grievant if desired. The Step 1 grievance meeting shall be attended by not more than three (3) representatives by either party, as noted in Article 11, Section 1, unless mutually agreed to when the Step 1 meeting is scheduled. Pay shall be allowed for not more than three (3) employees including the grievant.
- F. All issues resolved informally or at Step 1 will neither establish a precedent, nor be referred to in any future grievances, arbitrations, or litigation except on matters pertaining to the grievant in question.

5.2 Step 2

In the event a grievance is not resolved at Step 1, the local may within ten (10) days submit the grievance to the National Union.

5.2.1 The parties will meet within fifteen (15) days in a final effort to resolve the grievance.

5.2.2 The Company will be represented by the Labor Relations Director or his designated representative. The Union will be represented by a Staff Representative.

5.2.3 If this fails, the Union may proceed to arbitration under the terms of Article 13 of the agreement.

- 6. The parties involved in each step of the grievance procedure may, by mutual agreement, waive the time limits imposed in the specific step at which the grievance is being processed, or recess the grievance to obtain additional information. Any waiver agreed upon shall be either made in writing or confirmed in writing.
- 7. It is understood that every effort will be made by both parties to resolve the grievance in the meeting at the applicable Step. If unable to do so, the Company will give its answer in writing on the grievance form within three (3) days following the meeting.
- 8. If the employee, at his option, has the grievance presented by his local Union representatives, the Company shall not thereafter deal directly with the employee concerning the grievance, but shall deal only through appropriate Union representatives.
- 9. In the event that any individual employee or any group of employees chooses to present a grievance for themselves rather than through the Union, management representatives will advise the local Union representative in writing of the fact that such grievance is being presented, and will give such Union representatives opportunity to be present during the

presentation of such grievance.

- 10. Representatives of the Union or of any local thereof may confer with representatives of Management during working hours without loss of pay, provided the conference has previously been agreed to by Management.
- 11. In the event any grievance involves a question of wage status, any wage adjustment which arises out of the final solution of the grievance shall be made retroactive to the date on which the grievance was first presented to the immediate supervisor of the employee or employees affected; provided, however, that if the proposed wage adjustment involves a question of judgment as to the application of appropriate wage in the case of a transfer from one occupation to another or where other circumstances make the determination of an appropriate wage a matter of judgment, retroactive adjustment shall not be for more than three (3) months prior to the initial presentation of the grievance under Section 5, Step 1, of this Article and provided further, that if the wage adjustment involved has resulted from the correction of a mechanical or clerical error, the adjustment shall be made retroactive to the time the error commenced.
- 12. In the event any grievance involves a question of reinstatement of a released or discharged employee and it is determined that said employee is to be reinstated, the amount of back pay which can be awarded shall be determined by the Union and the Management grievance representatives, subject to the limitation that back pay will not be awarded for a period starting more than four (4) days before the initial presentation under Section 5, Step 1, of this Article.
- 13. The time periods referred to in this Article exclude Saturdays, Sundays and holidays recognized in the Contract.
ARTICLE 13 ARBITRATION

- 1. In the event any grievance arising hereunder cannot be resolved through negotiations between the parties hereto under the procedures hereinabove set forth, the matter shall be submitted to arbitration by the Union to the Company and in accordance with the following procedures. The Union will notify the Company of its intention to arbitrate within a reasonable time, not to exceed forty-five (45) days following the date of the final meeting of the grievance procedure. Such notice to the Company may be made orally and confirmed in writing within seven (7) days.
- 2. As soon as possible but not later than ten (10) days after the Company receives a request, made pursuant to Section 1 above, the Union will initiate a request to proceed with the selection of an arbitrator in the manner as mutually agreed to by the parties. Failure to comply with the time frames agreed to in Sections 1 and 2 of this Article will result in the arbitration request being declared untimely.

The arbitrator shall be selected by alternate striking of names. The person whose name is not stricken from the panel shall be the arbitrator. The party who strikes the first name from the panel shall be determined by lot.

The Company shall thereupon notify the arbitrator of his selection and seek his agreement to serve, and determine his available dates for hearing. The Company and the Union will then agree upon the date, time, and place of the hearing, and the Company shall so notify the arbitrator.

If the arbitrator is not available or is unable to meet the contractual time limits, another arbitrator from the remaining members of the panel will be selected and notified in the same manner as described above.

3. Within thirty (30) days from the date of the arbitrator selection in Section 2 above, the arbitrator will hold a hearing on the question to be arbitrated, at which time each party to the Agreement may submit to him such evidence and/or arguments as it desires relative to the question being

The arbitrator will receive and consider any arbitrated. evidence which is relevant to the dispute being arbitrated. At the request of either the Company or the Union, a stenographic transcript of hearings may be made, or written posthearing briefs may be filed, or both, except in cases which involve the discharge or suspension of employees. In discharge and suspension cases, the parties will argue orally such dispute before the arbitrator, and no written briefs will be presented. In any case where written posthearing briefs will be filed, such briefs will be submitted to the arbitrator with a copy to the other side within thirty (30) days from the conclusion of the hearings or the receipt of a transcript, whichever is later. Within thirty (30) days after the conclusion of such hearing, or when applicable after the submission of written briefs, whichever date is later, the arbitrator shall send his written award to each of the parties hereto.

- 4. In cases involving suspension or discharge, the arbitrator will render an immediate decision and will within fifteen (15) days after the conclusion of the hearing send his written award to each of the parties thereto.
- The arbitrator shall have no authority to change, add to, or subtract from this Agreement, or to designate monetary award(s) beyond that to make the employee whole with respect to basic (lost) wages.
- 6. The time periods referred to in this Article exclude Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays recognized in this contract.

ARTICLE 14 SENIORITY

 Seniority, as used in this Article 14, shall mean the total elapsed time since the employee's date of last employment, plus any credited service which is bridged in accordance with Article 17 of this Agreement, or which is recognized in accordance with Section 3, Article 17, of this Agreement. Seniority, as used in this Article 14 for part-time employees, will include only that time for which they actually receive wages.

- 2. Seniority of regular part-time employees shall follow that of regular full-time employees for all purposes of this Article except employee-initiated transfers under Article 34 which will be integrated.
- 3. The seniority of all term and temporary employees shall follow that of regular employees. The seniority of all temporary employees shall follow that of term employees. Seniority within the group of term employees shall mean the total elapsed time since the employee's date of last employment. Seniority within the group of temporary employees shall mean the total elapsed time since the employee's date of last employment.
- 4. Occasional employees shall not accumulate seniority while working as an occasional employee. In the event a regular or temporary employee transfers to occasional and subsequently transfers back to regular or temporary, the employee will be credited for seniority purposes for the amount of seniority accumulated in the regular or temporary status before having transferred to occasional.
- 5. Seniority shall be determined on the basis of Company-wide seniority.
- 6. Shift assignments and vacation schedules, subject to the needs of the service, shall be determined on the basis of seniority.
 - 6.1 When an employee transfers into the job classification of Equipment Installer or Equipment Maintainer wherein on-the-job training is required, and where such training opportunity is available on a particular shift, the employee will be assigned to that shift until all necessary training has been completed. Such onthe-job training will be completed within one (1) year.

- 7. All service by an employee excluded from the bargaining unit shall be counted in determining his seniority under any of the provisions of this Article 14 in the event that such employee transfers to a job classification covered by this agreement.
- 8. An employee with recognized credited service previously obtained in another General System Company shall have his credited service bridged for seniority purposes upon employee's written request.

ARTICLE 15 EMPLOYEES

- 1. The Company will not employ temporary or occasional employees to avoid the employment of regular full-time employees.
- 2. The Company may employ and use part-time employees in order to meet service requirements under the following conditions:
 - 2.1 To fully staff a work force to cover schedules of less than the normal basic workweek because of odd shift coverage, fluctuating or peak load forcing conditions;
 - 2.2 To afford employees an opportunity to further their formal education;
 - 2.3 When qualified regular full-time employees are not available in the labor market at the time of employment of part-time employees.
- 3. All new employees shall be considered probationary employees until completion of six (6) months of continuous service. Probationary employees may be terminated during this period at the discretion of Management.

ARTICLE 16 TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENTS

- 1. Where an employee is assigned to a higher wage classification on a temporary basis for a period of two (2) weeks, but no longer than six (6) months, the Company will originate the necessary forms to reflect in his personnel records his temporary experience in that job.
- Periods of one (1) week (five (5) consecutive workdays) of such assignment to a higher wage-paying classification will also be reflected if within two (2) weeks of the completion of each two (2) separate one (1) week periods occurring within twelve (12) consecutive calendar months of assignment the employee requests the origination of appropriate forms.
- 3. Assignments to higher wage-paying classifications for temporary relief work will be made first from employees within the work group, and secondly from employees within the work location, who normally perform work related to the higher wage-paying classification, on the basis of seniority of those having the necessary qualifications and fitness, provided that there is sufficient time for filling the assignment to permit orderly scheduling.
- 4. Assignments to higher wage-paying classifications for training will be made first from employees within the work group, and secondly from employees within the work location, who normally perform work related to the higher wage-paying classification, on the basis of seniority of those having the necessary qualifications and fitness, provided that there is sufficient time for filling the assignment to permit orderly scheduling.
- 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the assignment of temporarily disabled employees to jobs which they can handle.

ARTICLE 17 CREDITED SERVICE

- 1. The term "credited service" shall mean the aggregate of the years, months, and days of active employment with the Company, its predecessors or affiliates of the General System which will be recognized by the Company with respect to each employee.
- 2. Active employment for purposes of calculating credited service shall include:
 - 2.1 Time for which the employee actually receives wages.
 - 2.2 Workers' Compensation benefits.
 - 2.3 Sick Benefits.
 - 2.4 Military leave of absence as provided under Article 35.
 - 2.5 Union leave of absence approved under Article 43.
 - 2.6 Approved absence excused time provided under Article 24, Section 5.
- 3. Credited service shall not include time for which the employee is laid off or is on leave of absence for personal reasons under Article 24 of this Agreement.
- 4. An employee with prior credited service who has been absent from the Company's employ and who is reemployed shall have, by request of the employee, the accredited service formerly acquired bridged after being reemployed continuously for a period of six (6) months.

- 4.1 Such credited service to be bridged shall include each period of prior active employment of six (6) months or more.
- 5. If an employee is laid off due to force reduction pursuant to Section 1, Article 9, and he is reemployed as a result of an offer of reemployment made pursuant to said Section, he will be given full recognition, upon date of reemployment, for such credited service as existed with respect to him on the date of his layoff.
- Credited service is not recognized for employees while they are classified as temporary or occasional; however, credited service will include all active employment for such employees previously in temporary or occasional status when they become regular employees without interruption in their employment.

ARTICLE 18 REGULAR HOURS

- The normal workday will consist of eight (8) hours. Regularly assigned shifts may be any eight (8) hours that the demands of the service may require and may be divided into such sessions that service demands require. With respect to vacations, sick leave and leaves of absence, normal workdays will be considered to be the five (5) days, Monday to Friday, inclusive. For all purposes each shift will be considered to have been worked on the calendar day when it was started.
 - 1.1 Employees may be permitted to have days off without pay as determined permissible by Management, depending upon service demands. Such excused absence days may be granted because of light or fluctuating work loads, or for the purpose of permitting employees to observe religious holidays or other days of personal significance. Such excused time will not be counted towards the two (2) months excused time provision covered under Article 24, Section 5.
- 2. The normal workweek will consist of forty (40) hours of work and may be any forty (40) hours during the calendar week

beginning with Sunday.

In LiveSource and Repair Resolution Centers the prescribed eight (8) hours or tours may be broken into any two (2) sessions when necessary to meet service conditions as determined by management. In all other departments the prescribed eight (8) hours or tours may be broken into any two (2) sessions when necessary to meet service conditions as determined by management provided that such utilization will be strictly voluntary on the part of the hourly employees. A car fare payment of \$1.00 shall be made to an employee (irrespective of mode of transportation) for each day on which he works at least part of both sessions of a morning and evening tour (split tour).

- 2.1 Hours worked on Sundays or holidays as part of a regularly assigned shift will be considered as a part of the normal workweek.
- 2.2 Hours worked in excess of eight (8) in any day or shift by reason of emergency call-out, shift extension, rescheduling, and time worked on Sundays by reason of call-out or emergency will not be included in the computation of hours that make up the normal workweek, provided however employees must work a minimum of four (4) hours in any one (1) day or shift, which is scheduled in advance, for that time to be counted as a part of the normal workweek.
- 2.3 Holidays not worked, excluding Saturday holidays, for which wages are paid will be considered as a part of the normal workweek for all purposes.
- 2.4 In a week in which payment is made under the classification "ABW" (bad weather) as provided in Article 20, only the hours between the time of reporting for work and the time of release from work will be considered as a part of the normal workweek.
- 3. Subject to such changes as the needs of the service require as determined by Management, work schedules in all

Customer Call Centers shall be posted in advance, and in general on a one (1) to four (4) calendar-week basis, one (1) week in advance. In all other work groups work schedules shall be posted in advance, and in general on a four (4) to twelve (12) calendar week basis, one (1) week in advance. In the event such changes are necessary, Management will make every effort to note in writing on the posted schedules such changes, but there will be no penalty for failure to do so in the form of payment of premium overtime or in any other pay provisions, provided that notice of such change of schedule is otherwise properly given to the employee affected.

- 4. An employee's schedule of hours of work and days off may be changed at the initiative of the employee for personal reasons without twenty-four (24) hours notice, providing proper arrangements satisfactory to the local supervisor are made.
- 5. When employees are working the normal forty (40) hour workweek, every effort consistent with the needs of the service will be made to schedule them so that their days off will be consecutive.
- 6. Operators who are changed from night shifts (beginning at or after 10 p.m.) to day shifts will not be required to report for work on the day following the last night worked prior to such change of hours but will receive eight (8) hours' pay at straight time for such day. This day will be known as a "sleep day" and will not be considered as one (1) of the two (2) regularly scheduled days off each week, and will not be included as part of the normal workweek. Pay for a "sleep day" will not be granted when such sleep day coincides with a holiday or vacation.

ARTICLE 19 OVERTIME HOURS

- 1. Overtime hours will include:
 - 1.1 Hours actually worked in excess of eight (8) in any one

(1) day or in any one (1) shift.

- 1.2 All hours worked as part of Sunday shifts whether regularly assigned or by reason of emergency.
- 1.3 Hours actually worked between 9:00 p.m. and 1:00 a.m. the following day on Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve by employees not otherwise entitled to overtime pay for those hours.
- 1.4 Hours actually worked in excess of the normal workweek in any one (1) calendar week. (See Article 18.)
 - 1.4.1 Each overtime hour over forty (40) through fifty-five (55) hours as defined above will be paid for on the basis of one (1) and one-half (¹/₂) times the normal hourly rate of pay.
 - 1.4.2 Each overtime hour worked in excess of fiftyfive (55) as defined above will be paid for on the basis of two (2) times the normal hourly rate of pay.
 - 1.4.3 Employees will not be required to take equivalent straight time off to compensate for overtime.
 - 1.4.4 Hours actually worked on emergency call-outs (ECO's) in any one calendar week will be included in the computation of hours actually worked in excess of 55, which are paid for at two times the normal hourly rate of pay.
 - 1.4.5 It is agreed that there shall be no pyramiding of the accumulation of hours for pay purposes either at the base rate, straight-time rate and/or overtime rates of pay (Article 18, Section 1) and

- 2. For the purpose of this article, an emergency call-out is defined as follows: When an employee is called to work immediately to meet any emergency that needs immediate attention and is not foreseeable. When an employee is called out for emergency work without previous notice during hours when he is not on duty, overtime will be measured from the hour he leaves until he returns home, subject to the following provisions:
 - 2.1 If the employee is called out for emergency work and he leaves his home as a result of the call less than four (4) hours prior to the beginning of his next regularly assigned shift, overtime pay will cease at the beginning of his next regularly assigned shift.
 - 2.2 If the employee is called out for emergency work and he leaves his home as a result of the call four (4) hours or more prior to his next regularly assigned shift, he will receive the overtime rate of pay for all hours actually worked, until he has been relieved from duty for four (4) consecutive hours.
 - 2.3 A minimum of two (2) hours overtime paid at the overtime rate (three (3) hours pay) will apply except that such minimum will not apply where the emergency work constitutes a continuation of the employee's regularly assigned shift or where such emergency work continues into the employee's next regularly assigned shift in accordance with Subsection 2.1 above.
- 3. Employees who are given less than twenty-four (24) hours previous notice that they will be rescheduled to work on a holiday or a day when they are scheduled to be off will be paid overtime for such day. Scheduled days off may be changed on notice of at least twenty-four (24) hours, or employees may be called in to work on their scheduled days off without the payment of overtime, provided at least twentyfour (24) hours previous notice is given. The words "previous

notice" in this section shall mean notice given not less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the hour at which the employee is to report for work in accordance with such notice.

- 4. Employees who are given less than twenty-four (24) hours notice that their shift is changed on a day which they are normally scheduled to work will be paid overtime for the hours worked in their rescheduled shift which fall prior to or after their previously scheduled shift. Employees may have their hours of work changed on a scheduled workday without the payment of overtime, provided at least twenty-four (24) hours previous notice is given. The words "previous notice" as used in this section shall mean notice given not less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the hour at which the employee is rescheduled to report for work or the hour at which his previously scheduled shift would have commenced, whichever is earlier.
- 5. LiveSource employees working short hour tours shall be paid at their regular hourly rate of pay for time worked beyond their normal tour except that when such extra work time falls on a Sunday, holiday, sixth day worked in the week, or is in excess of forty (40) hours in the workweek, the authorized premium rate of pay shall be paid. Time worked in excess of forty (40) hours in the workweek, and time worked on the sixth day of the week after five (5) full tours, or the equivalent thereof, have been worked, shall be paid for at the rate of one (1) and one-half (¹/₂) hours pay for each such hour worked.

Only grievance time, time on jury duty, and holidays not worked (except Saturday holidays) will be included when determining these amounts of overtime to be paid for.

ARTICLE 20 INCLEMENT WEATHER

- 1. When employees are unable to perform their work because of inclement weather they will be paid in accordance with the following:
 - 1.1 If an employee reports in person at his place of work

but because of weather conditions is not sent out on the job, he will be paid for two (2) hours and will be released within one (1) hour.

- 1.2 If an employee is sent out on the job and is forced to discontinue his work at any time during the first four (4) hours of his assigned shift because of weather conditions, he will be paid for one-half (½) day.
- 1.3 If any employee works more than four (4) hours and is then forced to discontinue work because of weather conditions, he will be paid for a full day.
- 1.4 To the greatest extent feasible, time during which employees are not able to perform their normal work because of inclement weather will be used for regularly scheduled instruction and for the maintenance of equipment and tools and warehouses.

ARTICLE 21 TIME ABSENT FOR ELECTIONS

 Employees who are entitled to vote in any election will be granted time off with pay if necessary to vote. Time off with pay for voting is granted only when the employee is unable to travel to the polls during non-working hours due to the distance involved and in no case will paid time off exceed two (2) hours. Permission for such absence will be granted only on specific request presented to the employee's immediate supervisor, who will designate the period of such absence.

ARTICLE 22 VACATIONS

- 1. A regular employee will be entitled to vacation as follows:
 - A. Employees newly hired at any time during the year will be eligible for ten (10) normal workdays of vacation after January 1 following their date of employment and after completion of their probationary period.

- B. Ten (10) normal workdays of vacation with pay after he has completed each successive twelve (12) months of credited service until such employee has completed five (5) years of service. (Effective January 1, 2000.)
- C. Fifteen (15) normal workdays of vacation with pay after he has completed five (5) years of service. (Effective January 1, 2000.)
- D. Twenty (20) normal workdays of vacation with pay after he has completed fifteen (15) years of service.
- E. Twenty-five (25) normal workdays of vacation with pay after he has completed twenty-five (25) years of service.

Vacations must be taken within the twelve (12) months following the date on which the right thereto has accrued.

- 1.1 Effective January 1, 1974, for vacation purposes only, all current employees will have a vacation eligibility date of January 1. In the future, all newly hired employees will have a January 1 vacation accrual date effective the first January following their date of employment. Whenever there is any adjustment in credited service, the vacation accrual date will be changed to January 1 of the adjusted service year.
- 2. Effective January 1, 1993 for vacation purposes only, all current part-time employees will have a vacation eligibility date of January 1. In the future, all newly hired part-time employees will have a January 1 vacation accrual date effective the first January following their date of employment. Whenever there is any adjustment in credited service, the vacation accrual date will be changed to January 1 of the adjusted service year.
 - 2.1 Part-time employees vacations will be based on hours worked within the previous calendar year.

- 3. Vacations will comprise consecutive days except that an employee who is entitled to more than one (1) normal workweek will be permitted to split his vacation into units of weeks subject to the demands of the service.
- 4. Within the limits of service requirements, vacations will be scheduled during the more desirable vacation period and on the basis of employees' seniority.
 - 4.1 When an employee transfers to a new work group and vacations have been scheduled for the group, the supervisor will, if work requirements permit, approve the employee's first selection for vacation. However, if, because of work requirements, the employee is unable to take the first selection, the supervisor will provide an alternate vacation schedule from which selection will be made.
- 5. On his own request any employee shall be granted an excused absence without pay of not more than fifteen (15) days immediately preceding or following his vacation, provided that such excused absence does not interfere with the needs of the service and does not affect the scheduling of vacation of any other employee or employees. Management reserves the right to respond to each request at whatever point in time it can best determine it's effect on the needs of the service, but not less than ten (10) days from the time off which was requested.
 - 5.1 This excused time cannot be scheduled prior to scheduling all eligible vacation and holiday time.
- 6. Each employee is entitled to take ten (10) days of accrued vacation time in any one calendar year in day or days-at-a-time increments. In the selection of vacations, week vacations shall have precedence over day-at-a-time vacations.
 - 6.1 Whenever possible, day-at-a-time vacation should be chosen along with vacation weeks and should also be shown on Vacation Request form (605329). If an employee does not choose vacation days to be taken

a day-at-a-time when he/she chooses week vacation, he/she will give at least ten (10) working days' notice to the supervisor of the day or days he/she desires to take as vacation days. Such time limit may be waived by supervisory approval.

- 6.2 If the employee has not chosen and/or taken all dayat-a-time vacation by November 1 of each calendar year, management will designate the day or days to be taken.
- 6.3 If an employee has chosen a vacation day (or days) and later decides to cancel, he/she must notify management of this decision five (5) work days prior to that day. If the minimum notification is not met, the employee may be required to take the day (or days) selected at the option of management.
- 6.4 When a day that was originally chosen as a day-at-atime vacation day is cancelled in accordance with Section 6.3, the supervisor will notify his/her work group of the available day or days and make the days available to the senior employee(s) who request it.
- 7. Each employee who is eligible for two (2) or three (3) weeks vacation may carry over five (5) days or less of his/her accrued vacation into the next calendar year. Each employee who is eligible for four (4) or five (5) weeks' vacation may carry over ten (10) days or less into the next calendar year.
 - 7.1 The employee will exercise the option to carry over vacation time at the time of initial selection of his/her vacation for the current calendar year. The dates for the carryover vacation will be designated on the Vacation Request form and approved by the employee's supervisor. Carryover vacation time is chosen, by seniority, at the same time the employee chooses vacation for the current year. Once carryover vacation has been requested and approved, that vacation period cannot be superseded by a more

senior employee, except that employees who transfer to a new work group after having been scheduled for carryover vacation will be granted such vacation time in accordance with Article 22, Section 4.1.

7.2 Carryover vacation time must be taken no later than June 30 of the year after it is accrued, unless otherwise designated by management.

ARTICLE 23 HOLIDAYS

1. Subject to the following provisions the legal holidays listed below or the day which they are observed locally will be recognized by the Company:

New Year's Day Memorial Day Juneteenth Independence Day Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Day After Thanksgiving Christmas Day Seven (7) Personal Holidays

l R I

- 2. Unless otherwise provided herein, a regular or temporary employee not working on a holiday will receive one (1) day's pay at his normal straight time rate, exclusive of shift or temporary or relief supervisory differentials, if he works his last unexcused scheduled session preceding the holiday and his first unexcused scheduled session following the holiday.
- An employee may select any days within the calendar year except Sunday to observe the seven (7) Personal Holidays. The Holidays in this Section 3 are subject to the following selection procedures.
 - 3.1 The employee will give at least thirty (30) days notice to his supervisor of the day or days on which he intends to observe the holiday. Such time limit may be waived by supervisory approval.

- 3.2 If an employee selects a day or days to observe as the holiday which, because of work requirements, would not be available, or if two (2) or more employees in the same work group select the same day or days, the employees will choose alternate available day or days in order of seniority.
- 3.3 If any holiday for which an employee is eligible to take under this Section 3 provision is not selected by October 15 of each calendar year, Management will designate the day or days to be observed.
- 3.4 An employee will be eligible for up to seven (7) Personal Holidays following the completion of three (3) months of employment. The number of Personal Holidays a new hire will be eligible for will be based on the following schedule:

First Quarter Hire Date -7Second Quarter Hire Date -4Third Quarter Hire Date -2Fourth Quarter Hire Date -0

- 3.5 These seven (7) Personal Holidays can be taken in two (2) hour increments for a total of fifty-six (56) hours per year.
- 4. Unless otherwise provided herein, a regular part-time employee, not working on a holiday, will receive pay for the number of hours for which he would have been scheduled to work had the day not been a holiday, if he works the last unexcused scheduled shift preceding the holiday and works his first unexcused scheduled shift following the holiday.
- 5. An employee who is scheduled to work on a holiday but fails to report for work and is unexcused will not receive payment for the holiday.
- 6. If a holiday falls on a normal workday which is a vacation day,

the employee will be given an additional day of vacation at the beginning or end of his vacation or a day's pay in lieu thereof at his option. Holidays which fall on normal working days within a leave of absence will be counted as workdays and will not be recognized for pay purposes. (See Article 24 for maximum excused absences.)

- 7. When a Sleep Day and a holiday coincide, only holiday pay will apply.
- 8. Employees who work on holidays will receive, in addition to the holiday pay provided for in this Article 23, time and one-half at the basic rate for hours worked.
- 9. Phone Mart employees will receive an additional Floating Holiday or straight-time pay in lieu of the day after Thanksgiving Holiday unless scheduled off on the day after Thanksgiving Holiday. The additional Floating Holiday is to be scheduled following Thanksgiving Day up to and including December 31st of the calendar year. The additional Floating Holiday is subject to the eligibility requirements set forth in Section 3 of this Article.

ARTICLE 24 LEAVES OF ABSENCES FOR PERSONAL/MEDICAL REASONS

- Regular employees who have completed twelve (12) months of credited service may be permitted to take leaves of absence from active employment for personal/medical reasons, but a leave of absence is a provision which may be granted to employees and not a right to which they are entitled. Regular employees with less than twelve (12) months of credited service who are pregnant will be permitted to take a leave of absence in accordance with the terms and provisions of this article.
 - 1.1 A leave of absence in no way guarantees reinstatement to active employment; however, if the employee on leave of absence notifies the designated

Company representative in writing that he is ready to return to work in his previous work location and classification, no additional help will be placed in that classification at that location until that employee has been offered reemployment.

The employee will keep the designated Company representative notified of his current mailing address at all times. In the event an employee fails to request to return, refuses an offer or fails to respond within fourteen (14) days of mailing the offer, the Company will have no further reemployment obligations to the employee.

- 1.2 Regular employees will be granted a leave of absence without pay, service requirements permitting, for a period up to twelve (12) calendar months for personal reasons and up to eighteen (18) calendar months for medical reasons.
 - 1.2.1 Regular employees who are pregnant will be granted maternity leaves of absences in accordance with all other terms and conditions of this Article.
- 1.3 If an employee who qualifies for a leave of absence for personal medical reasons notifies the designated Company representative in writing that he is ready and able to return to work, he may, if there is no vacancy in his previous work location and classification, accept employment with another employer or engage in a business for profit or apply for unemployment insurance benefits for the remainder of his approved leave of absence period without terminating his employment. Should such an employee decline an offer of reinstatement during this period he will be terminated.
- 1.4 An employee on medical leave of absence that is unable to return to his previous classification due to permanent physical disability or by reason of superannuation will be permitted to submit applications for transfer in accordance with Article 34, Section 1, 3, and 4 of the Agreement.

- 2. An employee on leave of absence will be considered to have terminated his employment under the following conditions, except as provided for under 1.3 above:
 - 2.1 If he accepts employment with another employer or engages in a business for profit during his leave of absence period.
 - 2.2 If he has not notified the designated Company representative in writing by the end of his leave period that he is ready to return to work.
 - 2.3 If he applies for unemployment insurance benefits while on leave of absence.
- 3. The Company will pay to the employee at the beginning of his leave of absence the computed pay for any accrued vacation for which he is eligible.
- 4. No vacation or sick benefits shall be paid for such leave of absence and such employees shall not be entitled to any vacation until after he has met the requirements of Article 22.
- 5. An employee may be excused for personal reasons without pay up to a maximum of two (2) months and such absence will not be deemed a leave of absence. However, an employee may not be excused under this provision immediately following a leave of absence as provided for under Section 1 in this Article. The Company will notify the Local Union in advance of excusing an employee for personal reasons under this section 5 where it has done so in anticipation of the employee being placed on a Medical or Personal Leave of Absence after the employee has exhausted the excused unpaid time off granted under this Section.

l R

6. The Company will periodically perform a written inquiry of those employees who have been terminated with return

rights, pursuant to this article, to determine if they are still interested in retaining their return rights. Employees who indicate in writing that they are no longer interested will relinquish their return rights under this article. Employees who fail to respond in writing to the Company's inquiry within fourteen (14) calendar days of mailing the offer will also relinquish their return rights under this article.

ARTICLE 25 LODGING, MEALS, AND TRAVEL EXPENSE ALLOWANCE

- 1. Employees will be, from time to time, temporarily assigned by the Company to another work location, either to perform work or to attend school. Temporary assignment means any assignment which is for a period of six (6) months or less.
 - 1.1 Employees may elect to stay at the temporary work location and be provided reasonable lodging designated and paid for by the Company for each day worked and/or night spent at the temporary work location if the one-way mileage is greater than forty (40) miles from the employee's normal work location and the temporary assignment is not closer to his residence than his normal location. Employees electing this option will be eligible to receive the applicable meal allowance as covered under Section 5 of this Article.
 - 1.1.1 Whenever an employee's temporary assignment is sixty (60) miles or less from his residence, management may approve lodging and meals for the weekend. Whenever an employee's temporary assignment is greater than sixty (60) miles from his residence, an employee may elect lodging and meals for the weekend unless he is scheduled off for more than two (2) consecutive days. If weekend lodging is not approved, an employee will receive round trip mileage between the temporary work location and his residence.

- 1.2 In lieu of Subsection 1.1 above, an employee may elect to receive round trip mileage payment for each mile that exceeds the mileage he normally would have traveled round trip from his residence to his normal work location.
- 1.3 Employees receiving mileage payment under Article 25 will be compensated at the Frontier Company policy rate. This rate shall not be less than thirty-two and a half cents (\$.325) per mile for this contract period.
- 2. Employees may elect in lieu of Subsection 1.1 or 1.2 above, the daily allowance as per schedule under 2.1 below will be paid for temporary assignments for periods of at least one (1) shift. However, in cases where a temporary assignment continues for two (2) or more consecutive shifts, and the employee has worked a part of his first shift at his normal work location, the employee is eligible for the applicable daily allowance on the first day of the assignment and for the applicable mileage and meal allowance on the last day.
 - 2.1 One-way highway distance by direct and reasonable route that exceeds an employee's normal commute to his normal work location:

Distance	Daily Allowance	
Over 0 and up to 20	\$ 8.25	
Over 20 and up to 40	\$19.00	
Over 40 and up to 60	\$29.65	
Greater than 60	\$37.60	

- 3. Employees will be, from time to time, assigned to work assignments designated by management as Project Assignments. Project Assignments are defined as work assignments expected to exceed six (6) months but lasting no longer than three (3) years. Such employees will be offered one (1) of the following:
 - 3.1 Employees may elect to receive round trip mileage at the Frontier Company policy rate for each mile that exceeds the mileage he normally would have traveled

round trip from his residence to his normal work location.

- 3.2 Employees may elect to stay at the project assignment and be provided reasonable lodging designated and paid for by the Company for each day worked and/or night spent at the project work location if the one-way mileage is greater than forty (40) miles from the employee's normal work location and the temporary assignment is not closer to his residence than his normal work location. Employees electing this option will be eligible to receive the applicable meal allowance as covered under Section 5 of this Article.
 - 3.2.1 Whenever an employee's project location is sixty (60) miles or less from his residence, management may approve lodging and meals for the weekend. Whenever an employee's project location is greater than sixty (60) miles from his residence, an employee may elect lodging and meals for the weekend unless he is scheduled off for more than two (2) consecutive days. If weekend lodging is not approved, an employee will receive round trip mileage between the project location and his residence.
- 3.3 Daily allowance per Subsection 2.1.
- 4. An employee who is assigned to a temporary work location under this provision will be paid travel time on the first and last day of the temporary assignment. Travel time will be based on the time that exceeds an employee's normal commute time from his residence to the normal work location. The Company reserves the right to specify the means of transportation; however, employees will not be required to use their personal car. If an employee requests and receives permission to use his personal car, he will be reimbursed for mileage as stated in Section 1.3.
- 5. If it is necessary because of a work or school assignment for an employee to purchase an incidental meal, the employee will be reimbursed as follows:

Breakfast	\$ 7.10
Lunch	\$ 8.55
Dinner	\$ 17.85

- 5.1 Meals which are paid by the Company will be eaten on the employee's own time.
- 5.2 When an employee is assigned away from his normal work location and he normally eats his meal at home but he is unable to go home for the meal because of his temporary assignment, he is entitled to reimbursement for the incidental meal. If he normally purchases his meal in a restaurant or if he normally carries his meal, he would not be eligible for a meal reimbursement except in cases where the temporary assignment has prevented him from carrying his lunch.
- 6. When an employee works three (3) hours or more beyond his eight (8) hour shift as a result of scheduled overtime, he will receive a meal allowance of \$8.30. When an employee works two (2) hours or more beyond his eight (8) hour shift as a result of a shift extension, he will receive a meal allowance of \$7.10.
- 7. Extension of shift meal allowance as outlined in Section 6 will not apply to those employees receiving dinner meal allowances under Section 5 of this Article.
- 8. When the Company elects to furnish transportation and employees travel to and from a temporary work location within the assigned shift, or extension thereof, no expense allowances will be paid as set forth in Subsection 2.1 above. Such employees may be eligible for incidental meal reimbursement if they meet the requirements for such payments as provided for under Subsection 5.2 and Section 6 of this Article.
- 9. Highway distances as used in this Article mean the most

direct and reasonable route which the Company will determine and use for computing expense allowances and mileage reimbursements. If the highway distance is disputed, the mileage will be verified jointly by a representative of the Union and the Company.

- 10. An employee will not receive lodging as provided for under Subsection 1.1 or 3.2 and daily allowance as provided for under 2.1 for the same day.
- 11. Employees will not receive both daily allowances, as set forth in Subsection 2.1 above, and meal reimbursement, as set forth in Sections 5 and 6 above, for the same day.
- 12. Employees electing to receive round trip mileage as set forth in Subsections 1.2 and 3.1 of this Article will not be eligible for daily allowance as provided for in Subsection 2.1 or meal allowance as set forth in Section 5 above for the same day.

ARTICLE 26 TRANSFER ALLOWANCES

- When an employee is transferred at Company request from one work location to another thirty-five (35) miles or more distant, and such assignment is to be for a period in excess of six (6) months and if the employee moves his residence closer to the new location as a result of such transfer, he will be entitled to the following transfer allowances:
 - 1.1 Five (5) days excused absence with pay to make necessary arrangements of personal affairs. Transferred employees may elect to receive pay in lieu of time off at their own option. Pay for hours paid but not worked under this Section will not be considered part of the normal workweek.
 - 1.2 A relocation allowance of \$250.

| R |

1.3 An allowance of \$250 for packing household goods.

- 1.4 Actual cost of moving furniture and personal belongings.
- 1.5 Travel on Company time and at Company expense for personal transportation of the employee and his family to travel to the new residence.
- 2. In every case, however, the Company will reserve the right to name the agency which will be used to move the employee's furniture and personal belongings, and to prescribe the form of transportation which shall be used for the employee and his family, if the Company is expected to pay such costs.
- 3. The Company will not pay any expenses incident to the transfer of employees who have requested such transfer under the job bidding and transfer provision as covered under Article 34.
- 4. Employees who have been released or laid off, or who have been notified that they are to be released or to be laid off, will not be entitled to receive any transfer allowance if they are selected to fill a vacancy at another headquarters later, but will be considered as new employees for the purpose of this Article when they report at the new location. The provision, however, will not be used to discriminate against employees by laying them off in contemplation of their transfers.
- 5. The provisions of this Article do not apply if the employee fails to complete their move within eighteen (18) calendar months from the date of transfer.
- 6. The provisions of this Article do not apply if the employee's residential move does not decrease their travel time by at least one (1) hour per day, round trip.

ARTICLE 27 RESPONSIBLE UNION – COMPANY RELATIONSHIP

- 1. The Company and the Union recognize that it is in the best interests of both parties, the employees, and the public that all relationships between them continue to be characterized by mutual responsibility and respect. To insure that this relationship continues and improves, the Company and the Union, and their respective representatives at all levels, will apply the terms of this contract fairly in accord with its intent and meaning.
- 2. With sincere effort by both parties to resolve any disputes or misunderstandings, or at least to clearly understand the position of the other, both the Union and the Company can look forward to a mutually beneficial association, with increasing responsiveness from both parties to the needs of the employees.
- 3. In the event that a representative of the Union feels that meetings and/or discussions with Management are not characterized by a sincere effort by both parties to resolve any disputes or misunderstandings, or at least to clearly understand the position of each other, the appropriate Union Local President will summarize the nature of the dispute in writing and submit the written summary to the second level manager within thirty (30) days of the alleged dispute.

The second level manager, upon receipt of said written summary, will respond within five (5) days to arrange an informal meeting with the Union Local President. Within five (5) days following such informal meeting, the second level manager will provide the Company's response.

3.1 If the Union is not satisfied with the second level manager's response, the Local President, within five (5) days after receipt of such response may request an informal meeting with the General Manager or Department Head. The General Manager or Department Head will respond within five (5) days to the Local President to establish a date mutually agreeable to both parties. Within five (5) days

following the meeting the Company will give its response.

- 3.2 If the Union is not satisfied with the Company's response, the Local President, within fifteen (15) days of the Company's response, may submit the grievance in writing on Form 90005674 as prescribed in Article 12, Section 5.1, except that Step 1 and Step 2 may be waived and the grievance submitted to the National Union.
- 3.3 The parties may by mutual agreement waive the time limits set forth in this Article.
- 3.4 The parties agree that the provisions contained herein do not modify or change the rights of the parties as set forth in Article 12 or Article 13.
- 4. The Company will advise all new employees, who are covered by this Agreement, that there is a collective bargaining agreement in existence and will furnish each such employee with a copy of the Agreement.

ARTICLE 28 WAGES

- 1. New employees, at the time of hire, will normally be placed on the start rate of the applicable schedule. However, management may at its discretion place a new employee at a higher step on the schedule when it determines it to be appropriate to do so.
- 2. Appropriate change in wages will be made with respect to employees who are transferred from one occupation to another in accordance with the following:
 - 2.1 Employees who are transferred to higher wage-paying classifications will be placed on the step of the new schedule which has the next higher rate to the employee's rate of pay at time of transfer. In no event

will employees so transferred have their progression steps extended by more than twenty-four (24) months. The employee's progression date, if applicable, will not be affected by such transfer. Employees so transferred who have credit allowed for experience which is not directly applicable to the new job classification may have such credit taken away at the date of transfer. Management may at its discretion place a transferring employee at a higher step on the schedule when it determines it to be appropriate to do so.

- 2.1.1 Employees who transfer back to their previous job classification within two (2) years will receive wage credit for time worked in the higher classification if the vacancy requires the same duties and skills as determined by management.
- 2.2 Employees, other than those specified in Subsection 2.3 below, who have transferred for reasons of health to a lower wage-paying classification will be carried across moneywise to the new schedule and held offschedule until the new schedule catches up to them or they return to their normal job or for three (3) calendar months, whichever is sooner, except that where the employee who is being transferred is receiving wages above the top of the new schedule, his pay shall be reduced to the top of the new schedule. An employee who is unable to return to his normal job by the end of three (3) calendar months will be placed on the step of the new schedule which corresponds to his length of wage service and will remain on that new schedule until he is able to, and does, return to his normal job. Employees who are being transferred to lower wage-paying classifications for reasons other than health, permanent physical disability or superannuation will be placed on the step of the new schedule which corresponds to their length of wage service. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, an employee temporarily disabled due to occupational injury will be compensated at his normal basic rate if placed in another job classification during the period of such disability.

- 2.3 If an employee by reason of superannuation or permanent physical disability, is transferred to an occupation for which there is provided a schedule of wages lower than the schedule under which his current occupation is carried, the initial decrease in his wage will be limited to a maximum of six (6) cents per hour and succeeding decreases will be limited to the same amount and will be made only at six (6) month intervals until the appropriate wage has been attained under the new schedule.
- 2.4 An employee on a relief basis who performs the duties of a higher wage-paying classification shall receive a differential equal to the difference between his step on his own wage schedule and the corresponding step on the higher wage schedule for actual time worked performing the duties of the higher wage-paying classification.
- 2.5 Nothing in this Section 2 is to be construed as restricting Management's right to place temporarily disabled employees in jobs which they can handle during their temporary disability.
- 3. The progressive wage increases provided under the wage schedules will be awarded automatically to all employees except occasional employees upon completion of the periods of active employment specified in the wage schedules. The wage of occasional employees will be adjusted on an individual basis in recognition of their increased employment. Progressive wage increases will be effective on the Sunday nearest actual completion of periods of active employment specified in the wage schedules.

ARTICLE 29 DIFFERENTIALS

1. Hourly employees who are designated by management to be in-charge of other hourly employees or of a nonsupervisory

managerial function will receive an in-charge differential of seventy-five cents (\$.75) per hour, provided such in-charge assignment is for one (1) hour or more.

- 1.1 Such employees may, as required, perform productive work of the same type and nature as normally assigned to employees included within the collective bargaining unit while they are acting in an in-charge capacity.
- 2. Shift differentials will be paid to employees who are required to work specified hours as a part of scheduled shifts as set forth in the wage schedules. Shift differential will be included as a part of the employee's rate for the purpose of calculating overtime. Shift differential will not be prorated. Shift differentials will not be paid on holidays not worked, nor during vacations, nor during periods covered by sick benefits, nor will it be paid for work falling within the specified hours as a result of overtime which is a continuance of a regularly assigned shift or if it is a result of an emergency call-out.

The following shift differential schedule applies to Operators, Operator lis, and Traffic Clerks.

For Scheduled Work Periods Ending

	Hours	Differential
	Worked	Amt.
6:30 P.M. and after to 8:00 P.M.	8	\$.75
8:01 P.M. and after to 9:29 P.M.	8	.95
9:30 P.M. and after to 10:59 P.M.	7	. 65
11:00 P.M. and after, but not all night	6 ½	. 55
All night tours	7	1.00
All night tours	8	1.75

OTHER DEPARTMENTS

For Regularly Scheduled Work Period Ending Differential		
6:30 P.M. and after to 8:00 P.M.	\$.75	
8:01 P.M. and after to 9:30 P.M.	.95	
9:31 P.M. and after, but not all night	1.90	
All night (for regularly scheduled work periods beginning		
at or after 10:00 P.M. and before 6:00 A.M.)	\$2.35	

3. Employees who hold themselves subject to call by Management during hours when they are off duty will be paid an on-call differential for the period during which they are subject to call. Employees who hold themselves subject to on-call schedules will do so at their own option. In the absence of qualified volunteers, Management will designate qualified employees to be on-call in inverse order of seniority. Management will attempt to equally distribute such designated on-call assignments among qualified employees.

- 3.1 The on-call differential will be paid as follows:
 - Scheduled Work Days -\$12.00
 - Non-scheduled Work Days \$19.00
 - Work Week \$98.00

ARTICLE 30 SAFETY

 The Company will provide safe working conditions, including maintaining an adequate supply of Personal Protective Equipment for employees, and will instruct its employees in safe methods and practices of performing their work through a definite safety program scheduled on Company time. It shall be the responsibility of the Safety Committee to recommend the correction of any unsafe working conditions that may arise. Each Safety Committee will include one (1) member, for each local represented within the Geographic Location, appointed by the Union. Safety Committees will be established based on the following Geographic Locations:

```
-Santa Monica/WLA/Redondo Beach/Marina Del Rev
-Long Beach/Huntington Beach/Westminster/
   Laguna Beach/Irvine/Anaheim/Orange
                                                                    I
-Monrovia/Irwindale/Whittier/Pico Rivera/Arcadia/City of Industry
   La Habra/Covina/Baldwin Park/ Pasadena/
                                                                    R
   La Puente/Downey/Bellflower/Norwalk
-Oxnard/Thousand Oaks/ Malibu/Santa Maria/ Lompoc/
   Buellton/Santa Ynez/Santa Barbara/ Carpinteria
-Pomona/Claremont/Ontario
-Redlands/San Bernardino/Crestline/Arrowhead/
   Bloomington/Rialto
-San Fernando/Granada Hills/Woodland Hills/Sherman Oaks/Van
   Nuvs/Chatsworth
-Lancaster/Palmdale
-Hemet/Murrieta/Perris/Menifee
-Palm Springs/Yucca Valley/Indio
-Lindsay/Reedley/Fowler/Exeter/Fresno/Sanger/Corcoran
-Novato/Kenwood
```

-Los Gatos/Morgan Hill/Gilroy/ Sunnyvale/San Jose

-Bakersfield/McFarland/Taft

-Sacramento/West Sacramento

-Oakland/Dublin/Concord/Pleasanton/Hayward/San Francisco

Separate Safety Committees will be established for Call Center employees within the aforementioned Geographic Locations.

ARTICLE 31 TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND GLOVES

- 1. The Company will furnish to new employees, and on a replacement basis to present employees, all tools, equipment and gloves necessary for the proper performance of the job. The Company will specify the quantity, kind, type and make of all such items to be furnished. No tools, equipment or gloves, other than those furnished by the Company, may be used unless specifically approved by the supervisor. Any such tool or equipment allowed will not be replaced by the Company or at Company expense.
 - 1.1 All tools, equipment and gloves furnished by the Company will be charged to the employee, and the employee will be held responsible.
 - 1.2 The Company will replace all tools, equipment and gloves that are broken and/or worn out through normal wear, except those not specified as standard by the Company.
 - 1.3 Tools, equipment and gloves that are lost or mistreated to the extent that they are no longer usable will be replaced by the Company, except those not specified as standard by the Company; however, the employee responsible for the items may be required, at the discretion of Management, to pay for them and will be billed accordingly. Employees will have the option to pay by cash, check, money order or payroll deduction.
 - 1.4 Employees who are furnished tools, equipment and gloves will be held responsible for the proper use, care

and maintenance of these items, and will be held to an accounting of all tools, equipment and gloves at the time of replacement thereof, or upon termination of employment with the Company.

ARTICLE 32 SICKNESS AND ACCIDENT BENEFITS

- 1. Active employees who, during their active employment, are forced to be absent from work because of their own illness or their own injury, or death in their immediate families, will receive the benefits described in the following paragraphs. Employees whose services with the Company are terminated for any reason whatsoever shall have no claim against the Company for any benefits provided in the following paragraphs and the accumulated sick leave described hereinafter shall not be considered to constitute any liability on the part of the Company, to such employees, provided, however, that this rule will not be used to discriminate against employees to the extent that they might be dismissed at a time when they might be eligible to apply for such benefits.
 - 1.1 The term "benefits" shall mean seventy-five (75) percent of the employee's stated wage in all cases where the employee does not receive compensation as defined in Subsection 1.2 below and shall mean one-hundred (100) percent of the employee's net pay after application of taxes in all cases where he does receive compensation, as defined in said Subsection 1.2.
 - 1.1.1 At such time an employee is eligible for State Disability Insurance benefits and sickness and accident benefits, his compensation for company provided benefits will be computed at seventy-five (75) percent of his stated wage after deducting his State Disability Insurance benefits from the gross wage payable had he worked.

In no event, after application of taxes and State Disability Insurance benefits, will an employee's combined benefits exceed or be less than the net amount payable had he worked.

- 1.1.2 In no event during an absence due to occupational injury will an employee's combined benefits be greater than the net amount which would have been payable had the employee worked. Additionally, if the employee is otherwise eligible, the net amount payable will not be less than the net amount payable had such employee worked.
- 1.2 "Compensation" shall mean the payments made to an employee from any source under the provisions of the Worker's Compensation Insurance and Safety Act, or any other Federal or State law or regulation now in effect or hereinafter enacted, provided, however, that if any such law or regulation shall require the collection of taxes or contributions from the employee and the Company, only that portion of such payments as is represented by the Company's tax or contribution will be considered as compensation.
- 1.3 "Injury" shall mean an injury not arising out of and during the course of an employee's occupation.
- 1.4 "Occupational injury" shall mean an injury arising out of and during the course of an employee's occupation.
- 1.5 In the event an employee shall experience an injury or an occupational injury on which the employee makes a recovery from a third party (other than the compensation insurance carrier of the Company) for damages resulting from the injury, it is agreed that the employee will reimburse the Company to the extent of the amount of such recovery for any sick benefit payments received from the Company in connection with such injury and an appropriate restoration of time shall be made to the employee's sick leave entitlement.
- 2. Employees will accumulate sick leave at the rate of one (1) and one-half (1/2) workdays for each month of credited service up to a maximum of two hundred seventy (270) workdays, provided, however, that after fifteen (15) years of credited service such portions of this sick leave as may have been expended by absences for which benefits have been paid, will be restored at the rate of one (1) and one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) workdays for each additional month of credited service until the maximum of two hundred seventy (270) workdays is accumulated again.
 - 2.1 After they have completed twelve (12) months of credited service, regular employees will be eligible for sick leave with benefits as provided hereinafter if they are forced to be absent from work because of illness or injury, or death in their immediate families. Employees will be eligible for sick leave with benefits as provided in Subsection 3.1 of this Article 32 when they are forced to be absent from work because of occupational injury.
 - 2.2 Each workday for which benefits are paid because of absences due to illness or injury, or death in the immediate family (in accordance with Subsection 3.2 of this Article) will be deducted from the accumulated sick leave; however, absences because of occupational injury will not be deducted from their sick leave accumulation.
- 3. Regular employees who are eligible and apply for benefits due to illness or injury will be subject to a two (2) day waiting period. The two (2) day waiting period will be waived:
 - A. If the employee is admitted to a hospital.
 - B. For those regular employees who at the start of their absence have an accumulated balance of one hundred eighty (180) days of sick leave.
 - C. For those regular employees who at the start of their absence have an accumulated balance of between ninety-one (91) to one hundred seventy-nine (179)

days of sick leave and who have received no benefits due to illness or injury during their last twelve (12) months of credited service.

Lost time due to occupational injury will not be considered in determining a waiting period for subsequent absences due to illness.

- 3.1 All regular employees will be eligible to receive the excess of benefits over compensation for each workday absent because of occupational injury, beginning with the first workday of absence (without a waiting period), to the extent of their accumulated sick leave, or for the first five (5) workdays of absence, whichever is the greater. Temporary employees will be eligible to receive the excess of benefits over compensation for only the first five (5) workdays of absence due to occupational injury.
- 3.2 Regular employees who are eligible for benefits and are required to be absent from work because of death in their immediate families will be eligible to receive benefits (without a waiting period) for three (3) days. Employees who can justify such need to the satisfaction of Management, such as for travel, will be eligible to receive benefits for up to two (2) additional days.
 - 3.2.1 "Immediate Family" for the purpose of this Section shall mean parents, stepparents, adoptive parents, children, stepchildren, adopted children, brothers, stepbrothers, sisters, stepsisters, husband, wife, domestic partner, step-grandparents, great grandparents, grandparents, grandchildren, mother-in-law, father-in-law.

I

R

3.2.2 Employees who can justify such need may be permitted to take vacation, personal holiday time or excused time for deaths of family members which are not stated in Subsection 3.2.1. 4. Employees who are required to be absent from work or who find it necessary to leave their work and who contemplate applying for sickness and accident benefits will be required to report to their immediate supervisors at the beginning of such absence. Benefits will not be granted to employees after they have commenced a vacation or a leave of absence and for this purpose a vacation or a leave of absence will be considered to have commenced immediately after the close of business on the last day actually worked, or immediately after the end of the last shift actually worked. An employee who has returned to active employment after a leave of absence or who has returned to work after a vacation will not be permitted to apply for benefits for an illness or injury occurring during such leave of absence or during such vacation, except that an employee who is unable to return to work because of an illness or an injury suffered during his vacation will be eligible to apply for benefits beginning after his vacation, subject to the two (2) day waiting period described above.

> f an employee is required to leave work because of occupational injury, he will be paid the excess of benefits over compensation in accordance with the foregoing except that the two (2) day waiting period will be waived. If an employee is required to leave work prior to the completion of his shift because of illness or injury, he will be paid for hours worked. If applicable, benefits will commence after observance of the applicable waiting periods described above.

- 4.1 Employees will not be permitted to exchange days for which they would be eligible to receive benefits for days when they are scheduled to be absent from work.
- 4.2 Management will reserve the right to investigate any case of disability due to illness, injury or other cause, for which benefits are requested, and in its sole discretion may require an opinion from a physician other than the one in regular attendance, or a statement from the physician in regular attendance and the payment of benefits will be governed by such

investigation and opinion.

In any event the determination of the payment of benefits shall rest solely with Management which fairly shall consider, but shall not necessarily be bound by, doctor's reports and all other pertinent information.

5. Employees who are found to be guilty of abusing the foregoing provisions for sickness and accident benefits may be subject to dismissal or to forfeiture of any privileges relating thereto.

ARTICLE 33 EMPLOYEE TRAINING

- Assignments to positions covered by this contract for premanagement training purposes shall be filled at the discretion of Management. The number of employees to be assigned at any one time will not exceed an aggregate of one (1) percent of the total bargaining unit.
 - 1.1 If, after an employee has been assigned to this training program, he is not selected for promotion to Management, he will be reassigned to the job or to a job on the same wage schedule as that which he held at the time of his selection for the program at the wage rate commensurate with the step on the wage schedule he would have had had he remained on the job class.
- 2. Within each work group, employees will be given opportunity to learn, in an orderly sequence, all phases of the work necessary for them to carry out their job. Method(s) of instruction and training will be determined by the Company and may include a combination of computer-based training, virtual training, instructor-led training, on-the-job training, or any of the above methods individually. Selection of which employees receive training within a title classification is a matter of Management decision, except that it is agreed that seniority will be given first consideration by the Company in making such selection.

R

3. An employee in need of refresher training should discuss the

specific refresher training needs with her/his supervisor. When a supervisor determines that specific refresher training is necessary for an employee to perform assigned work, the supervisor should set up the training as soon as reasonably possible.

4. Training issues may be discussed at either party's request in the Technology Meetings held under the *Technology Meetings* Memorandum of Agreement.

ARTICLE 34 JOB BIDDING AND TRANSFERS

- Qualifications and requirements for jobs shall be established in the order of their importance by Management, and for jobs of identical content shall be uniform throughout the Company. At no time will the qualifications for any particular job be designed to fit any one particular individual, and in all cases qualifications and requirements shall be established prior to declaration of the vacancy. The Company may use tests to assist in the determination of the employee's qualifications. The form, content, and administration of such tests shall be at the sole discretion of the Company and shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration provisions hereof.
- 2. Requests for transfer based upon health reasons due to the employee's illness or illness in his immediate family shall take precedence over other applications on file.
 - 2.1 "Immediate family" for the purpose of this section shall mean parents, parents-in-law, wife, husband, children, brothers, sisters, or any other persons substantially dependent upon the employee either for financial aid or physical care, and "illness" as it relates to other than the employee himself shall be defined as meaning any condition of health requiring a substantial degree of financial aid for treatment or a substantial degree of physical care.
 - 2.2 Requests for transfers based upon health reasons

must be accompanied by written medical evidence including diagnosis and prognosis from the attending physician and a specialist in that field. All required medical documentation and approvals must be received no later than the posting close date of the vacancy in order to be considered as a priority transfer request.

- 2.3 All costs for such evidence shall be borne by the employee requesting such transfer.
- 2.4 Employees may have a maximum of two health priority transfer applications on file that are not in response to posted vacancies. Additionally, an employee may submit health priority transfer applications in response to posted vacancies.
- 2.5 Employees who transfer due to permanent medical restrictions or health reasons as specified in this article, will not be entitled to a subsequent transfer for health reasons if the new job classification fully accommodates their permanent medical restrictions or health reasons and there is no significant change to their medical condition. Any such change must be certified by written medical evidence in accordance with this article.
- 3. Job vacancies will be posted in the manner designated by the Company. Employees may apply for an unlimited number of posted vacancies at any given time. Employees who desire to be considered for transfer will submit applications, to Staffing, on the form and in the manner designated by the Company, no later than the posting close date of the vacancy. An employee may submit applications only for posted vacancies with the exception of those requests noted in Sections 2.4, 3.1, and 5.1 of this article. In the event no applications of qualified employees are received, the Company may proceed to fill the vacancy at its discretion.

- 3.1 Employees who have been force realigned may have a priority transfer application on file that is not in response to a posted vacancy. As outlined in Article 8, Section 1.5, the employee must submit the transfer application within three (3) months after the date of realignment and move at his own expense.
- 3.2 The Company will notify the appropriate Union representative of any employee or employees of more seniority than the employee chosen and the reasons why such employee or employees were bypassed. Management will also notify the appropriate Union representative of all vacancies filled by request for transfer, showing when such a vacancy is filled, by whom, the seniority date of the selected employee, and wage schedule from which he has transferred.
- 4. Selection of employees for transfer to vacancies shall be determined as follows:
 - 4.1 An employee shall be entitled to any job vacancy if he has the necessary qualifications and fitness and the most seniority of all candidates for the job. The employee will pay his own moving expenses on an employee-initiated transfer.
 - 4.2 An Equipment Maintainer's right of transfer which is on a lateral basis must be at a work location which is over ten (10) miles distant from the work location from which the employee is bidding. The provisions of this section may be selectively waived at Management discretion.
 - 4.3 A newly hired or rehired employee may apply for, but shall not have a right to transfer until he has occupied his first position at the same location for at least twenty-four (24) months. All other employees in classifications in wage schedules A, 1, 1A, 1B, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, may apply for but shall not have a right to transfer until they have occupied their present position at the same location for at least eighteen (18) months. All other employees in classifications in wage

schedules 7, 7A, 7B, 8, 9, 9A, 10, 11, 12, and 13 may apply for, but shall not have a right to transfer until they have occupied their present position at the same location for at least twenty-four (24) months. The above transfer hold dates may be waived at management's discretion.

- 5. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as restricting Management's right to make transfers of employees of identical job classification between work locations. Prior to effecting such transfer, the Company will provide the Union at least 15 calendar days notice.
 - 5.1 Employees who are transferred through this provision may have a priority transfer application on file to return to their prior job classification and work location. The employee must submit the transfer application within three (3) months after the effective date of the original Company initiated transfer.
- 6. Up to five (5) Union employees in each Union local shall not be transferred outside the geographical boundaries of the local unless their classifications are no longer required in that local's area. Such employees to be exempt from this transfer provision must be designated by name and position by the Union local president, and such exemption cannot be transferred to any other employee in that local during the term of this contract, unless the designated employee no longer maintains status within the local.

ARTICLE 35 MILITARY LEAVE OF ABSENCE

1. MILITARY LEAVE OF ABSENCE

1.1 A military leave of absence will be granted by the Company to each regular employee who, prior to the termination of his employment with the Company, enters the U.S. Armed Forces, by voluntary enlistment or by draft, or who is a member of a reserve component of one of the armed forces or the National Guard or Air National Guard and is ordered to active duty. Such military leave of absence will commence on the day following the last day worked by the employee, or on the day following the last day of any vacation for which the employee may receive the commuted value as provided below, and will terminate on the ninety-first (91) day following his discharge from the armed forces or his relief from active duty. A military leave of absence will not be extended for the employee who reenlists or who volunteers for a continuation of his active duty beyond the time limits provided under veterans reemployment rights as described by the Federal Government Statutes.

2. REEMPLOYMENT

- 2.1 In conformity with the terms of the statutes pertaining to the restoration of a veteran to his former employment, employees who are granted military leaves of absence will be reinstated in their former positions with the Company or will be given positions of like seniority, status and pay. Full recognition for wage progression and for all other purposes will be given to the military leave of absence in the same manner that the period of time would be recognized had the employee remained continuously in the position he held at the beginning of his leave of absence, except as follows:
 - A. The Company shall have the right to hold any employee employed on and after September 16, 1950, on the wage given him on the date of his return to employment, until his experience and proficiency justify the next higher wage, provided that the suspension of wage progression shall not exceed, whichever is the shorter length of time of (1) the length of the military leave of absence in any case, or (2) the length of time between the employee's place on the wage schedule at the time of th' beginning of his military leave of absence and the four (4) year step on his wage schedule, or (3) two (2) years of credited service.
 - B. Sick benefits will not be granted to employees until after they have returned to active employment with the Company.

3. GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

- 3.1 For employees who are granted military leaves of absence, the Company will continue the amount of group life insurance in effect on the last day worked for a maximum period of thirty (30) days at no cost to the employee. At the end of this thirty (30) days or at the termination of the military leave of absence, the group life insurance will terminate.
- 3.2 Employees who return to active employment with the Company will have their basic life insurance automatically reinstated but will be required to make application for reinstatement of their contributory supplemental group life insurance if they desire to reinstate it.

4. CONTINUANCE OF COMPANY PAY

- 4.1 If a regular employee, at the beginning of his military leave of absence, is:
 - A. In the age group subject to induction under the Selective Service and Training Act of 1948, the Armed Forces Reserve Act of 1955, and the related regulations currently in effect, or
 - B. A member of the National Guard, Air National Guard, or of a reserve component, and he
 - (1) Is drafted or enlists voluntarily, or
- 2. Is ordered to active duty or volunteers for active duty for six (6) months or more or active duty training (not to include training drills, voluntary specialized training or penalty active training duty), he will receive the difference between his military pay and his Company pay (if the latter is greater) less any deductions authorized by him or required by law, for three (3) days for each full month of completed credited service up to a maximum of difference in pay for three (3)

months.

- 4.2 For this purpose, Company pay will be the product of the employee's daily wage in effect on the last day actually worked multiplied by 21.75 days. Military pay will be the basic pay shown in the pay tables in effect on the date when the employee enters military service for his grade or rank, giving effect to his length of military service, plus extra pay for special qualifications or duty, but exclusive of rental, subsistence, clothing, dependents, and other allowances. Daily military pay shall be the monthly pay divided by 21.75.
- 4.3 Regular employees will be paid the commuted value of any vacation to which they may be entitled at the beginning of the military leaves of absence.
- 5. SUBSTITUTES FOR EMPLOYEES ON MILITARY LEAVES OF ABSENCE
 - 5.1 Persons transferred to positions formerly held by employees who are on military leaves of absence will be considered as temporary occupants of such positions and may be transferred back to their former or to equivalent positions when the employee for whom they are substituting returns from his military leave of absence.
 - 5.2 Persons who are newly employed to fill vacancies which result directly or indirectly from the absence of employees on military leaves of absence may have their employment with the Company terminated unless there is other need for their services, when such employees return from their military leaves of absences.

6. MILITARY RESERVE TRAINING

6.1 If a regular employee is a member of the National Guard, Air National Guard, or of a reserve component

and is subject to annual training duty, he will be paid the difference between his military pay (including all allowances) and Company base pay (if the latter is greater) for a period of not more than two (2) weeks in any one calendar year in which he performs such training duty. However, if an employee performs annual training duty and receives no military pay, he will be paid a maximum of one (1) weeks pay by the Company in any one calendar year.

6.2 An employee, to be eligible for payment as provided above, shall in writing request time off for annual training duty, and at the conclusion thereof, furnish the Company written evidence of the amount of military pay received.

ARTICLE 36 JURY DUTY AND WITNESS PAY

- 1. If an employee receives a Summons for Jury Duty, the Company will compensate the employee for the difference between the jury fee and his base pay for the time lost from work; not to exceed ten (10) work days (80) hours in any twelve (12) month period.
 - 1.1 When an employee receives a summons for jury duty, he must notify his supervisor as soon as possible in order for the Company to make necessary arrangements to meet the needs of service.
 - 1.2 If an employee is required to report for jury duty and he is temporarily excused from attendance, he must return to work as soon as reasonably possible and complete the shift he is assigned while on jury duty.
 - 1.3 An employee working a night shift who is required to report for a full day of jury duty will be excused from his assigned shift and will compensated in accordance with Section 1 above.

1.4 The employee must have completed by the Court a form to be provided by the Company showing days and hours worked on jury duty.

Subpoena as a Witness

- 2. If an employee becomes a witness to a crime of violence and is subsequently subpoenaed to be a witness during his regularly-scheduled hours, he will be compensated by the Company for the time off required in connection with the subpoena.
 - 2.1 The employee must notify his immediate supervisor as soon as possible to make necessary changes in work assignments. If the employee is temporarily excused from court attendance, he must return to work during his regularly-scheduled hours.
 - 2.2 Witnesses are generally paid a fee for each day they are required to appear. The Company will compensate the employee the difference between the witness fee and his regular base pay for the time he is required to appear.
 - 2.3 Employees who are subpoenaed to appear as witnesses in a civil proceeding will not be compensated by the Company.
- 3. The provisions of this Article will be considered as time worked for all purposes.

ARTICLE 37 LUNCH PERIOD

1. The duration of lunch periods (30, 45 or 60 minutes) will be established by local management based on their determination as to what best facilitates customer service requirements. The Company will take into consideration the preferences of employees when making these determinations.

- 2. When employees are scheduled for an on-duty meal period within their normal tour, the meal period shall be included as part of the employee's tour, and will be paid for as time worked.
- 3. Management reserves the right to reschedule lunch periods if necessary, from time to time, to meet the demands of the service.

ARTICLE 38 BULLETIN BOARDS

- The Company permits the installation of, and the Union will place and install, its own bulletin boards in the Company's various offices, plants, warehouses, and other premises where space for the installation of the same is available. The type of each bulletin board and the manner of its being fastened to Company property shall be determined by Management. The location of each such bulletin board will be determined by agreement between appropriate Company representatives and local Union representatives.
- 2. Where space is not available for such installations, the Company will permit the Union to use, not to exceed, one-third of the space on Company-owned bulletin boards. The amount of space on Company-owned bulletin boards and the location thereon to be used by the Union shall be determined by agreement between appropriate Company representatives and local union representatives.
- 3. All expenses, materials and equipment needed for the placement and installation of bulletin boards by the Union and designation and marking thereof shall be borne or furnished by the Union.

ARTICLE 39 DEDUCTION FOR UNION DUES, SERVICE FEES, AND INITIATION FEES

- 1. The Company shall deduct from the wages and/or sick benefit payments of members and nonmembers of the Union any initiation fees, dues, and service fees for such payroll periods as it is authorized in writing to deduct by the individual employees covered by this Agreement.
- 2. Payroll deduction authorization cards in the forms attached hereto (marked Exhibit 1) shall be made a part of this Article. The Union shall furnish to the Company one-time deduction authorization cards in the form attached hereto (marked Exhibit 2) and made a part of this Article.
- 3. An employee's authorization for deduction of dues shall be canceled by the Company any time proper notice is received from an authorized representative of the Union. An employee's deduction authorization will automatically be canceled if the employee leaves the employ of the Company or is transferred out of the bargaining unit.
- 4. The Company will make twenty-four (24) biweekly Union deductions per year in either percentage or specified amounts and will remit each month a check representing the aggregate amount of all such deductions to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Union, together with a list showing:
 - (a) The name, employee number, address, and occupation code of each employee in the bargaining unit. Such list will be arranged by Union local, alphabetically, as accurately as possible to do so by being keyed to the employee number. The list will show amounts deducted for dues and service fees as applicable.
- 5. The Company shall incur no liability from acting as agent in the collection of dues.

ARTICLE 40 RELIEF BREAK

- 1. Employees will be permitted reasonable relief breaks as provided herein.
 - 1.1 These breaks will be limited to fifteen (15) minutes per session. As a relief break is considered to be a mid-session break, no break will commence prior to the end of the first hour of the employee's scheduled session, nor will the break end during the last hour of his session. In no case will an employee drive a Company vehicle which would deviate from his normal route for a relief break. In the event these rules are violated, disciplinary action can be taken.

ARTICLE 41 PRODUCTIVE WORK BY MANAGEMENT

- 1. The Company acknowledges a general policy that Management employees will not do productive work of the same type and nature as normally assigned to employees included within the collective bargaining unit. It is understood, however, that it is a normal function of Management employees to perform productive work under conditions of operating emergencies, work incidental to training of employees, to give temporary lend-a-hand assistance, to training in or enforcement of safety practices, to inspection of work completed by productive employees, and operator-switchboard work as may be required to meet the demands of service. Also, when a qualified employee is not available or cannot be reached with reasonable dispatch for an assignment, productive work may be performed by Management employees.
- 2. Management trainees may perform productive work as a part of their training.

ARTICLE 42 UNION SECURITY

1. Under Federal labor laws, and obligations under this

Agreement, the Union is required to represent all of the employees in the bargaining unit fairly and equally without regard to whether the employee is a member of the Union. In consideration thereof, Agency Shop provisions will prevail during the term of this Agreement.

- 2. Membership in the Union is not compulsory. Employees in job classifications within the collective bargaining unit are free to accept or to decline membership in the Union.
 - 2.1 Any employee who is a member of the Union may, upon proper notice, voluntarily withdraw from such membership but may not, thereby, be relieved of Agency Shop requirements herein.
- 3. Subject to conditions set forth within this Article 42, regular, part-time, temporary, occasional, and term employees within thirty (30) calendar days of hire shall as a condition of employment, and at their option, either: (1) apply for membership in the Union and, if accepted, maintain membership in good standing thereafter during the term of this Agreement, or (2) alternatively arrange to pay to the Union a service fee equal in amount to the membership dues uniformly required for all members of the same class.
- 4. For purposes of this Article 42, the following definitions will apply:
 - 4.1 In Good Standing means that the employee pays, or tenders payment of, initiation fee, and periodic dues in amount and frequency regularly required by the Union as a condition of acquiring and retaining membership.
 - 4.2 Service Fee Employee means a covered employee who elects not to become a member of the Union, or who withdraws membership from the Union, and is required in lieu of membership to pay the representation fee to the Union.
 - 4.3 Proper Notice means that the employee will notify both the Company and the Union by registered mail

return receipt requested. Notice to the Company will be directed to the Labor Relations Department, and notice to the Union will be to the applicable Union Local President.

- 5. These Agency Shop provisions apply to all newly hired regular, part-time, temporary, occasional and term employees.
- 6. Service Fee employees are in no manner members of the Union, and possess no membership rights, privileges, or responsibilities that accrue to members of the Union.
- 7. No Service Fee employee shall be required to pay the representation fee during any period that, by Union rules or actions, dues payments are suspended or not enforced for regular members of the Union.
- 8. Nothing herein shall be construed to limit the Union's lawful rights to determine and enforce regulations regarding acquisition of, and retention of, membership in the Union. Any covered regular employee who is refused membership, or whose membership is involuntarily terminated by action of the Union body (other than for refusal to tender initiation fee and periodic dues) shall not be subject to discharge from employment, but, rather, shall take on the status of a Service Fee Employee.
- 9. The Company shall incur no liability in the enforcement of this Article.

ARTICLE 43 LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR OFFICIAL UNION BUSINESS

- 1. At the request of the Union, not more than twenty-six (26) employees will be granted leaves of absence at one time for official union business.
 - 1.1 A Union leave of absence for Union business with the

national CWA Union, or national, state, or local AFL-CIO bodies, or public service jobs shall be granted to such employees for up to twelve (12) years of active employment. Any employee who is granted a leave of absence under this provision 1.1 will be treated in the same manner as any other employee to whom a personal leave of absence is granted under Article 24 except that he shall have an absolute right to reemployment.

1.2 Elected Union officials who take full-time leaves of absence to serve their local Union shall be granted up to fifteen (15) years in any eighteen (18) years of active employment. Any employee who is granted a leave of absence under this provision 1.2 will be treated in the same manner as any other employee to whom a personal leave of absence is granted under Article 24, except that he shall have an absolute right to reemployment, and he shall continue to accrue net credited service for such periods of full-time leaves of one year or more up to the maximum of fifteen (15) years in any eighteen (18) years of active employment.

Employees returning from full time Union leave(s) of absence will not accrue holidays while on Union leave(s) of absence. Upon return from full time Union leave(s) of absence an employee must work the equivalent of ninety (90) days to be eligible for their seven (7) Personal Holidays

For the purposes of this Article, the accrual of net credited service shall not count towards the accrual of vacation time pursuant to Article 22 and upon an employee's return from leave(s) of absence, his vacation and accrual date and eligibility will be adjusted accordingly.

1.2.1 An employee who commences a leave of absence under Section 1.2, will for wage progression purposes, remain in his then current classification and wage step during the period of his leave of absence. Changes in the basic hourly rate for his wage step will be recognized for the purpose of pension calculations.

- 1.3 No vacation or sick benefits shall be paid for such leave of absence and such employees shall not be entitled to any vacation until after he has met the requirements of Article 22.
- 1.4 The Company will pay to the employee at the beginning of his leave of absence the computed pay for any accrued vacation for which he is eligible.
- 2. An employee may be excused without pay for not more than a total of 140 days in any one (1) calendar year to conduct official Union business; additional time off of up to sixty (60) | days in a calendar year (up to 200 in total) may be excused R subject to the needs of the business. The Company and I Union agree that orderly scheduling of work and obtaining qualified replacements require full cooperation; thus, such excused absences under this provision will be granted with reasonable prior notice with Management's approval.
 - 2.1 Union excused time without pay shall be included as time worked, not to exceed eight (8) hours per workday, for Family Medical Leave (FML) eligibility purposes.

INION DU DEDUCTIO	IES OR SE DN AUTHO 006094 (RVICE FEE DRIZATION 10/97)		Union r may be	I hereby the reg This A		
HOME ADDRESS-STREET AND NUMBER	EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	MAIL CODE	Return both copies to TXD1931J	nembership dues and deductible in limited	 authorize Verizon Caular Union Dues and/o uthorization shall rem 	EMPLOYEE NO.	
REET AND	URE	LOC	KD1931J	agency fee circumstan	alifornia Inc r Service fr ain in effec	CODE	
NUMBER		LOCAL NUMBER		es are not deduc	, to deduct bi-v ee then in effec t as long as I a	AMOUNT	
C		œ	P	ctible as ch various res	veekly fron xt as certifi m a bargai	CODE	50
CITY	я	BLDG CODE	PRINT FULL NAME (Last)	Union membership dues and agency fees are not deductible as charitable contributions for Federal Income tax pu may be deductible in limited circumstances subject to various restrictions imposed by the Internal Revenue Code.	hereby authorize Verizon California Inc. to deduct bi-weekly from my wages and/or Sick Benefit pay he regular Union Dues and/or Service fee then in effect as certified from time to time by the Secreta This Authorization shall remain in effect as long as I am a bargaining unit employee of the company.	SERVIC	UNION
STATE	DEDUCTION START DATE DATE EMPLOYED	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	(First)	Union membership dues and agency fees are not deductible as charitable contributions for Federal Income tax purposes. Dues and agency fees, however, may be deductible in limited circumstances subject to various restrictions imposed by the Internal Revenue Code.	I hereby authorize Verizon California Inc. to deduct bi-weekly from my wages and/or Sick Benefit payments received from the company an amount equal to the regular Union Dues and/or Service fee then in effect as certified from time to time by the Secretary-Treasurer of the Communications Workers of America This Authorization shall remain in effect as long as I am a bargaining unit employee of the company.	SERVICE FEE DEDUCTION AUTHORIZATION	UNION DUES DEDUCTION AUTHORIZATION
ZIP CODE	DATE EMPLOYED	ER	(Middle)	ses. Dues and agency fee	from the company an amo the Communications Work	RIZATION	RIZATION
)	L		es, however,	ount equal to kers of America.		
		E	XHIB	IT 1			

П

			54		
Empioyee No.	Ded. Code	Amount	Source Code	UNION ONE-TIME DEDUCTION AUTHORIZATION	HORIZATION
I hereby authorize General Telephone company of California to deduct \$ sick benefit payments received from the Company, which amount is Communications Workers of America.	General Telept ments received Workers of Amer	none company from the Co ica.	of Califor mpany, w	s a one-time deducti	from my wages and/or on as certified by the
RC Number	Local	Local Number		Employee Number / S.S. Number	
Employee Signature				Date Signed	
Employee Address	Street	Street & Number		City State	Zip Code

EXHIBIT 2

The parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in their names by their duly authorized officers:

FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC.

/s/R. Carpenter R. CARPENTER

/s/ J. Richards J. RICHARDS

/s/M. Garcia M. GARCIA R

R

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA

/s/D. Ruiz D. RUIZ

/s/L. Johnson L. JOHNSON

/s/S. Maldonado S. MALDONADO

> /s/T. Gardella T. GARDELLA

/s/L. Shafer L. SHAFER

ADDENDUM ONE TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

3. It is hereby agreed between Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the "Union"), through this Addendum to the collective bargaining agreement between the parties dated December 18, 1992, (hereinafter referred to as the "Primary Agreement"), that a Group Life Insurance Plan (hereinafter referred to as the "Group Life Plan") will be provided for employees of the Company represented by the Union. In addition, Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to provide payroll deduction privileges for those employees who elect to participate in the Supplemental Term Life Insurance Plan.

"Employee" shall mean regular and part-time employees as defined in the Primary Agreement.

"Wages" for full-time employees shall mean the annualized basic hourly rate or basic salary (not including overtime, premium or differential pay) as computed annually by the Company.

"Wages" for other than full-time employees shall mean the annualized basic hourly rate or basic salary (not including overtime, premium or differential pay), adjusted in terms of the actual average work hours as related to the normal work hours of full-time employees, as computed annually by the Company.

2. Noncontributory Life Insurance Provided by the Company

Each employee will be insured for an amount equal to one year's wages adjusted to the next higher multiple of \$1,000, if not already a multiple of \$1,000.

An employee will be enrolled for Noncontributory Insurance at the time he is employed, and the insurance will become effective ninety (90) days from the date of hire. If the employee is absent from work on that date, his insurance will not become effective until his return to work.

The amount of Noncontributory Insurance will be revised when the employee's wage changes. However, no increase in the amount of insurance will become effective unless or until the employee is actually at work. The Company will maintain an active employee's Noncontributory Life Insurance amount until retirement.

3. Information to Union

The Company shall furnish the Union such pertinent information as the Company may have in its possession upon reasonable request by the Union, from time to time, concerning the operation, administration, and cost of the Group Insurance Program.

4. Grievance

In the event any dispute shall arise as to whether the Company has provided the insurance described herein, or a complaint that any employee or any individual covered by this Agreement has not in any manner been treated in accordance with this contract, improperly denied any such insurance, or a complaint by the Union that the Company has improperly or unfairly applied the provisions of this Agreement, such dispute or complaint may be treated as a grievance by the Union and presented to the bargaining agent of the Company for disposition.

In the event a satisfactory settlement is not reached, such grievance shall be subject to arbitration, using the procedures for selecting an arbitrator as set forth in the collective bargaining contract in effect on the date of this Agreement. The authority of the arbitrator shall be limited to determining whether the Company has provided the insurance described herein or improperly or unfairly interpreted or applied the provisions of this Agreement, and to directing the employer to provide appropriate remedies.

It is understood that contractual or policy relationships between the employer and the insurance carriers or claims made by any employee or his beneficiary pursuant to said Group Life Insurance Policy is not herein made subject to arbitration between the employer and the Union.

5. Effective Date and Termination Date

This Addendum shall have the same effective date as the effective date set forth in the Primary Agreement between the parties and shall terminate on the termination date thereof.

Frontier CALIFORNIA INC. /s/R. Carpenter R. CARPENTER COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA /s/D. Ruiz D. RUIZ

R

ADDENDUM TWO TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

1. MEDICAL PLAN

It is hereby agreed between Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") and the Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the "Union"), through this Addendum to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the parties dated March 10, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the "Primary Agreement"), that the current Sponsored Plan remains in effect up to and including March 31, 2014, and is replaced for all eligible employees effective April 1, 2014, by the Comprehensive Medical Plan MOA provisions as agreed to on March 10, 2013.

- 1. The regular full-time and regular part-time employees (as defined in Sections 9 and 10, Article 6, of the Primary Agreement) and their eligible dependents are eligible to be covered by the Sponsored Plan ninety (90) days from the date of hire or the date the employee enrolls, whichever is later.
- Sponsored Plan benefits will be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth as agreed to by the parties, which is made a part of this Agreement, to the extent that such provisions are in conformity with applicable Federal and State laws. If any such provisions require modification, such modification will be made by the Company.
- 3. The selection of the administrator shall rest solely with the Company, and the Company will continue to provide benefits of not less than those agreed upon.
- 4. The Sponsored Plan will be administered solely by the Company.
- 5. The administrator will make any supplementary provisions necessary to conform with applicable laws or codes, or at the direction of the Company to improve benefits or administrative procedures.

- The Company and the employee will each pay a portion of the premium cost for active employees and their dependents who are covered under the Sponsored Plan. (Refer to Healthcare Contributions Memorandum of Agreement on page 115-121)
- 7. In the event of any dispute involving an employee's eligibility for Sponsored Plan coverage, the dispute, at the request of the Union, may be subject for grievance and/or arbitration under the procedure set forth for grievance and arbitration in the Primary Agreement. No other matters concerning the Sponsored Plan shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure.
- 8. This Sponsored Plan shall not be reopened for negotiations during the period set forth in this Addendum.

4. ARTICLE 1 NATURE OF AGREEMENT

Section 1 Undertaking by the Company

1.1 This Medical Plan shall extend insurance at Company expense which, in accordance with terms set forth hereinafter, will provide coverage for certain medical expenses incurred by eligible employees and their eligible dependents.

Section 2 Group Insurance Policy

- 2.1 Insurance will be provided, and benefits determined, solely by a group insurance policy.
- 2.2 The policy shall include the substance of the specifications set forth hereinafter to the extent that such specifications are in conformity to applicable Federal and State laws. If any such specifications require modification for inclusion in the policy, such modifications will be made by the Company in concert with the Insurance Company.

- 2.3 The selection of the Insurance Company, and the determination of supplementary provisions and/or insurance requirements, shall rest solely upon the Company.
- 2.4 This Medical Plan will be administered solely by the Company. No matter concerning this group insurance benefit plan or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure, but rather shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the contracts issued by the Insurance Company to provide this coverage, except as to an employee's net credited service or basic rates of pay.

5. ARTICLE 2 GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

- Section 1 Nothing within this Agreement shall be construed as a guarantee of employment, nor of continuity of employment. Employees shall remain subject to the same considerations for employment or discontinuance of employment in the same manner as though this Agreement did not exist.
- Section 2 This Agreement, and the fact of its existence, shall not stand to deter any changes in the Medical Plan with respect to coverage, or other related matter as initiated by the Insurance Company and/or organization furnishing benefits, as the case may be, in the usual or customary manner.
 - 2.1 Nothing within this Agreement shall be construed to extend coverage within this Medical Plan to include any circumstance of accident, sickness, or medical condition for which coverage is not included in the Medical Plan.
- Section 3 If an employee or his eligible dependent entitled to benefits under this Medical Plan for himself or his eligible dependent is disabled by injury caused by the negligence of a third party, such employee need not elect whether to take such benefits or to pursue his remedy against such third party.

- 3.1 Such employee may take his benefits under this Medical Plan and the Insurance Company then shall have a lien on the proceeds of any recovery for such third party whether by judgment, settlement, or otherwise after the deduction of reasonable and necessary expenditures, including attorney's fees, incurred in effecting such recovery, to the extent of the total amount of benefits provided by this Medical Plan and paid.
- 3.2 Notice of such action by the employee against the third party shall be given within ninety (90) days thereafter, either to the Company or to the Insurance Company.
- 3.3 No compromise of any such course of action by the employee in an amount less than the benefits provided by the Medical Plan shall be made without the written consent of the Insurance Company.

Section 4 Any employee eligible for benefits under this Medical Plan who willfully or knowingly enters false or unfounded claims for benefits shall be subject to Company disciplinary action, including discharge, irrespective of any action that the Insurance Company may elect to take.

4. ARTICLE 3 SEPARABILITY AND INDEPENDENCE OF PROVISION

Section 1 Independence of Agreement

1.1 This Agreement stands separate and apart from all other Agreements that now exist, and that may come into existence, except as may be specifically set forth therein or herein with respect to any individual parts thereof.

Section 2 Separability of Provisions

2.1 No provision, application, nor practice arising from this Agreement, nor from the Group Policy for the Insurance, shall be construed as to alter, change, or modify the meaning, application, or the interpretation of any provision of any other Agreement between the parties except as may be specifically set forth in acknowledgment thereof.

- 2.2 The construction of the provisions of this Agreement shall be separate from the provisions of any other Agreement between the parties except where otherwise provided within this Agreement.
- Section 3 Agreement is Complete
 - 3.1 This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties. No changes shall be effective unless reduced to writing and executed by an authorized representative of each party in witness thereof.

5. ARTICLE 4 EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION DATE

This Addendum shall have the same effective date as the effective date set forth in the Primary Agreement between the parties and shall terminate on the termination date thereof.

Eligibility qualifications and specific benefits under the Medical Plan are set forth as agreed to by the parties which is made a part of this Agreement.

NOTE: Retained for historical purposes.

I R I

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT between FRONTIER CALIFORNIA INC. and COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA

ACCRETION OF EMPLOYEES IN FRONTIER SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICES (CALIFORNIA) – CBA 9 INTO THE CALIFORNIA CORE AGREEMENT – CBA 4

Frontier California, Inc. and the Communications Workers of America hereby enter into this Memorandum of Agreement pertaining to CWA represented employees in California who are covered by the Supply Chain Services (California) and "Core" Collective Bargaining Agreements between Frontier and CWA that were acquired by Frontier in 2016.

The parties agree to the following:

- Effective on the date of ratification, all Supply Chain Services employees covered by CBA 9 (Refer to Exhibit A for a current list of Supply Chain Services employees) will be accreted into the "Core" Agreement – CBA 4 in their current job title/classification and corresponding wage schedule (Exhibit I).
- 2. In addition to the job titles/classifications and wage schedules of the current Supply Chain Services employees, the following provisions of the Supply Chain Services CBA 9 will be incorporated into CBA 4 and will continue to apply to the employees transferred into CBA 4 and any employees subsequently placed or hired into the job titles in Exhibit I, and to the work of the job titles in Exhibit I. These provisions will supersede any CBA 4 provision that is similar to or would conflict with these Supply Chain Services provisions:
 - a. Article 1 Recognition
 - b. Article 3 Retained Rights
 - Article 16 Force Adjustment
 Note: This means that in the event of a force adjustment affecting the job titles in Exhibit I,

employees in all of the other job titles covered by CBA 4 would not be impacted by the force adjustment. Similarly, in the event of a force adjustment under Articles 8 & 9 of CBA 4, employees in the job titles of Exhibit I would not be impacted by the force adjustment.

- d. Article 17 Layoff Allowance
- e. Article 28 Contract Work
- f. MOA Layoff Allowance
- g. MOA Safety Shoes
- For Accredited Service and Seniority purposes, the Accredited Service and Seniority recognized for Supply Chain Services employees under the Supply Chain Services CBA 9 shall be recognized under CBA 4.
- 3. This MOA itself will be placed in CBA 4.

EXHIBIT I

WAGE SCHEDULES

Wage Schedule: C

Current Rates Effective 3/8/2020
\$15.14
\$16.30
\$17.53
\$18.88
\$20.32
\$21.89
\$23.55
\$25.36
\$27.29
\$29.37

Job Title: MATERIAL SUPPORT CLERK

Wage Schedule: E

Current Rates Effective 3/8/2020
\$15.39
\$16.59
\$17.88
\$19.27
\$20.77
\$22.40
\$24.14
\$26.02
\$28.04
\$30.22
\$32.59

Job Title: MATERIAL HANDLER, TRUCK DRIVER-LIGHT

Wage Schedule: EX II

	Current Rates Effective 3/8/2020
Start	\$14.44
6 Mo.	\$15.48
12 Mo.	\$16.58
18 Mo.	\$17.77
24 Mo.	\$19.04
30 Mo.	\$20.41
36 Mo.	\$21.89
42 Mo.	\$23.45
48 Mo.	\$25.13
54 Mo.	\$26.94
Тор	\$28.87

Job Title: MATERIAL HANDLER

Wage Schedule: F

	Current Rates Effective 3/8/2020
Start	\$17.73
6 Mo.	\$18.95
12 Mo.	\$20.25
18 Mo.	\$21.64
24 Mo.	\$23.13
30 Mo.	\$24.73
36 Mo.	\$26.42
42 Mo.	\$28.24
48 Mo.	\$30.19
54 Mo.	\$32.27
Тор	\$34.49

Job Title: CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE

Wage Schedule: G

	Current Rates Effective 3/8/2020
Start	\$20.24
6 Mo.	\$21.48
12 Mo.	\$22.81
18 Mo.	\$24.23
24 Mo.	\$25.73
30 Mo.	\$27.32
36 Mo.	\$28.99
42 Mo.	\$30.79
48 Mo.	\$32.69
54 Mo.	\$34.70
Тор	\$36.86

Job Titles: TRUCK DRIVER – HEAVY

ARTICLE 1

1. RECOGNITION

- 1.1. The Company recognizes the Union as the exclusive bargaining agent for all hourly paid employees excluding all other employees, guards, supervisors as defined by the Act, and confidential employees as agreed to by the parties, at the following locations in California: Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, Los Angeles, Ventura, Santa Barbara, Kern, Tulare, Fresno, Sacramento, and Marin counties and the city of Calabasas, Long Beach, Irvine, San Diego and Los Gatos. Outside California the city of King of Prussia, Pennsylvania.
- 1.2. These Agreements shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Company and no provisions herein contained shall be affected, modified, altered, or changed in any respect
whatsoever by the consolidation, merger, sale, transfer, or assignment of the Company or by any change in the ownership or management thereof.

1.3. The Company will notify the Union of the name(s) of all persons hired within seven (7) days of the date of hire.

ARTICLE 3

3. RETAINED RIGHTS

- 3.1. In order to operate its business the Employer retains and shall have the following exclusive rights:
 - 3.1.1. To cease operations at the Facility any time;
 - 3.1.2. To decide on work to be done, the quality, methods, processes and materials to be used in connection with such work, and the conduct of its business;
 - 3.1.3. To determine the work performance levels and standards of performance of all of the employees;
 - 3.1.4. To terminate, reassign, or demote employees as a result of the exercise of any of the rights enumerated in subparagraphs (1) through (3) above or as a result of the exercise of any of the rights of the Employer not limited by the clear and explicit language of a clause of this Agreement; and
 - 3.1.5. To establish and change the work week, to establish, schedule and change shifts and to schedule rest periods.

3.2. All other rights of management are also expressly reserved to the Employer even though not enumerated above, unless they are limited by the clear and explicit language of some other provision of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16

16. FORCE ADJUSTMENT

- 16.1.Should the Company determine that a reduction in work time is necessary due to adverse economic conditions or other reasons, it shall make effective such reduction among employees within the same job classification and subject to the following conditions:
 - 16.1.1. The Company and the Union shall meet to discuss any unique circumstances relating to the pending force adjustment.
 - 16.1.2. Contract and temporary employees in the same job classification to be reduced will be terminated. Notice will be sent to the Union in advance of the effective date.
 - 16.1.3. If, after making the adjustments required in 16.1-2, conditions require a further reduction in force, the Company will provide the Union with a fifteen (15) day notice of the number of employees by job classification and Headquarter location to be reduced. The layoff will proceed as follows:
 - 16.1.3.1. Affected employees will be offered, by seniority, any vacancy for which he/she can qualify under Article 13.

- 16.1.3.2. Layoff will be in inverse order of seniority by job classification. Part-time employees will be laid off prior to making any full time reductions in the same job classification.
- 16.1.3.3. An employee who is to be laid off shall have the right to claim the job of the least senior employee in the same job classification or in a job classification previously held.
- 16.1.3.4. If the affected employee does not exercise their options under 16.1-3.3, for positions beyond 50 miles of their current reporting location, the employee will be laid off and receive layoff allowance.
- 16.1.4. Employees who bump under 16.1-3.3 who are not able to immediately perform the job with minimal refamiliarization will be laid off with recall rights to the job the employee held when the layoff occurred.
- 16.2. An employee who has not been declared surplus may volunteer to replace an employee with less seniority identified for layoff within the same job classification. The senior volunteer will be laid off and receive the junior employee's layoff allowance under Article 17.
- 16.3.After all bumping and layoffs have occurred the Company may reassign employees to a new headquarters location to meet the needs of the business.

- 16.3.1. An employee who refuses reassignment to a location further than 50 miles from their current location will be laid off and the remote location will be filled according to Article 13.
- 16.4. Employees who have been affected by a force adjustment may have a priority transfer application on file to return to their previously held classification prior to the force adjustment that is not in response to a posted vacancy. The employee must submit the priority transfer application within three (3) months after the date of force adjustment and move at their own expense.
- **NOTE:** This Article only applies to force adjustments that occur in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit I of this MOA. In a force adjustment situation involving employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit I of this MOA, Supply employees cannot impact employees in the Core job classifications listed in the CBA 4 Wage Schedules. Likewise, in a force adjustment situation involving employees in the Core job classifications listed in the CBA 4 Wage Schedules, Core employees cannot impact employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit I of this MOA.

ARTICLE 17

17.LAYOFF ALLOWANCE

17.1. Regular employees with one or more years of accredited service who suffer loss of immediate employment through layoff due to force surplus, will be paid a layoff allowance based on accredited service and basic wage rate at the time of layoff. Computation of layoff allowance will be on the basis of one week for each full year of accredited service; from one (1) year to ten (10) years; two (2) weeks for eleven (11) years plus, up to a maximum of forty (40) weeks' pay.

- 17.1.1. Layoff allowance will be paid in a lump sum payment, for the hours equivalent to the employee's regular work week, excluding premiums and differentials, to the extent of the total allowance granted.
 - 17.1.1.1 Layoff payments made will be exclusive of earned vacation payments to which the employee may not be entitled.
 - 17.1.1.2. No layoff allowance shall be due any eligible employee who fails to accept an available position within the bargaining unit, "within a reasonable commutable distance not to exceed fifty (50) miles one way."
 - 17.1.1.3. If an employee who has received a layoff allowance is reengaged with Frontier Supply Chain Services, or any affiliated or subsidiary companies within the Corporation, and the number of weeks pay upon which the layoff allowance was based, exclusive of any payment in lieu of vacation, then the excess will be considered an advance to the employee, and either the employee will repay the advance at the time of reemployment, or it will be debited against each future paycheck in an amount not to exceed ten percent of the employee's wages for that pay period until the advance is fully accounted for.
 - 17.1.1.4. In the event that an employee is rehired and subsequently laid off, the layoff

allowance in the case of the second layoff or any subsequent layoff shall be based upon the length of continuous service since the date of last reemployment, plus any portion of the prior layoff allowance which has been refunded to the Company.

Т

R

ARTICLE 28 (Applies only to employees in the Supply job classifications listed in Exhibit I of this MOA)

28. CONTRACTING WORK

28.1. The company recognizes and acknowledges the rights of its employees to perform its work and agrees not to contract work out, that is not customarily contracted out, in such a way as to currently and directly cause layoffs of present employees. The Company will notify the Union of any contract or temporary employee who remains on the property more than seven days.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT between FRONTIER SUPPLY CHAIN SERVICES and COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA

LAYOFF ALLOWANCE

Frontier Supply Chain Services and Communications Workers of America agree to grandfather the layoff allowance for employees currently covered by the California Addendum with five (5) years or more of accredited service. These employees will retain the number of weeks of layoff allowance for which they qualify as of June 8, 1997. Employees will be grandfathered as follows:

- (a) The employees with five (5) years but less than fifteen (15) years will retain their current number of weeks accrued and will continue to accrue additional weeks based on the accumulation language in Article 17, Layoff Allowance.
- (b) Employees with fifteen (15) years of accredited service or more will retain the number of weeks of layoff allowance for which they qualify. These employees will cease to accrue additional layoff allowance until the maximum benefits covered under Article 17 of the Bargaining Agreement exceed the grandfathered allowance.

The allowance will be payable at the employee's basic rate of pay at the time of layoff (excluding all differentials).

This Agreement shall become effective December 14, 2022, and shall expire September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT between FRONTIER SUPPLY CHAIN SERIVCES and COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA

SAFETY SHOES

The Company has performed a complete review of hazards in the work place and existing policies related to our safety standards. This included our current policy regarding protective footwear. It was determined that for the added safety of our employees protective footwear will continue to be required for employees working in Supply warehouses and other facilities as determined by the Company.

To assist the employee in meeting this requirement, the Company will provide a subsidy of forty (40) Dollars every year. The employee must purchase shoes which are ANSI certified (printed on shoe) at a class 75 test standard which meets the Company hard toe shoe impact and compression requirements.

This requirement will apply to job classifications as determined by the Company.

This Agreement will become effective December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

Frontier agrees to make available the opportunity for regular full or part-time employees of the Company who are covered by the collective bargaining agreement to participate in the Adoption Assistance Plan which allows employees to claim reimbursement of expenses, up to \$10,000 per adopted child in accordance with existing Plan provisions.

The selection of the administrator, the administration of the Plan and all the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, administration, or benefits payable shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company. No matter concerning the Adoption Assistance Plan or any difference thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

ADOPTION ASSISTANCE PLAN

- Regular active status full and part-time employees are eligible for this benefit
- Available from the first day of active employment
- Adopted child must be:
 - Under 18 years of age
 - Over 18 years of age and physically or mentally incapable of caring for him/herself
- Includes adoption of a step child
- Reimbursement must be submitted within 90 days of adoption finalization
- Only expenses incurred during active service are eligible for reimbursement
- Covered expenses:
 - Legal fees and court costs
 - Temporary childcare expenses prior to placement
 - Necessary medical expenses for child being adopted
 - Private or public adoption agency fees
 - Medical expenses for biological mother
 - Adoption-related transportation/travel expenses
- Expenses not covered:
 - Expenses for biological parents other than medical expenses related to the birth of child
 - Voluntary donations/contributions to the agency
 - Guardianship or custody expenses unrelated to adoption
- Maximum Expenses
 - \$10,000 for each eligible employee (no duplicate of expenses for employees who are both employed by Frontier)

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BUSINESS ATTIRE

Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter "CWA" or "Union") recognize the necessity to enhance and promote a professional businesslike image in the highly competitive telecommunications workplace. Therefore, prescribed business attire may be required of employees working in job classifications whose work brings them in close physical proximity to customers, as set forth below.

- a) A minimum of seven (7) branded shirts, seven (7) pants and seven (7) shorts will be issued. Jackets and caps will also be offered. For uniform pants, an option will include wearing pants with twill-type fabric (OSHA compliant), similar to Carhartt pant fabric. Blue jeans may be worn if neat and clean, and have no tears or holes, etc. Shirts will be labeled with "CWA 9XXX" on the front of the shirt.
- b) The Company will provide an allowance of \$125 every other year towards the purchase of work boots by technicians whose jobs require special footwear meeting applicable safety standards and requirements. Effective January 1, 2022, this allowance will be increased to \$150. This allowance will replace any existing work boot allowance agreement or arrangement.
- c) Uniforms shall be worn so as to have a consistent appearance throughout the workforce and may not be altered in any way by employees, except as permitted by federal labor law.
- d) The Company will issue replacement uniforms of pieces thereof as they become unserviceable due to normal "wear and tear".
- e) Employees who are required to participate in the Business Attire Program will wear approved Business Attire each day the employee is assigned to work.
- f) The employee will be responsible for the cleaning and continued upkeep of the Business Attire items, subject to applicable state regulations.
- g) Baseball-style Frontier caps or caps with only "CWA", and/or Local number, and/or the official CWA logo affixed or other approved head wear must be worn if employees desire to wear a hat at work (except for required hard hats). The Company may modify the features of this plan at any time, provided the costs of any changes are not borne by the employee. These modifications could include, but are not limited to, change from annual stipend

to company provided or rental, vendors and catalog options. The provisions of the MOA have been entered into in good faith and it is not the Company's intent to arbitrarily modify or eliminate any features of the plan during the term of this agreement. The Company will discuss any modifications to this Program or change of vendor with the Union prior to implementation. These discussions will be designed to provide the rationale and receive input from the union of the modifications being contemplated.

 h) It is further expected that all employees will exercise good judgment and common sense in projecting the proper professional image appropriate for their assignment and be neat, clean, and well groomed.

Within California only, the Company and the Union will jointly identify a law enforcement agency which specializes in "gang activity". The parties will seek advice as to within which communities in our service territories, if any, it would be unsafe for our technicians to wear red branded shirts. Technicians assigned to a reporting location which services these communities will not be required to wear standard business attire.

This Memorandum of Agreement will become effective December 14, 2022. The Company may terminate the application of this MOA to one or more job classifications or to all job classifications with 30 days advance notice to the Union.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT CROSS FUNCTIONAL WORK SHARING

Frontier California Inc., hereinafter referred to as the Company, and Communications Workers of America (CWA), hereinafter referred to as the Union, agree to implement a cross functional work sharing agreement based on the following provisions.

The Company may require representatives in the CSSC, BSBC, MSSC, FSC and EVRC (integrated FiOS and copper repair center) to handle customer inquiries and requests that can be resolved through training comparable to that required for listed inquiries and requests that would have otherwise been handled by or transferred to another Center or individual.

Inquiries and requests that CSSC, BSBC and MSSC representatives may be assigned to resolve are:

- 1. Customer reports that a TV or specific channel is not working. The representative would click the desktop icon where the set top box is automatically reset and confirm that the issue is resolved.
- 2. Customer reports that internet service is not working. The representative would click on the desktop where the router is automatically reset and confirm that the issue is resolved.
- 3. Customer requests a check on internet speed. The representative would verify Account setup and click the desktop icon to test speed to customer location.
- 4. Customer reports phone service problem. The representative would initiate automated test and restoral of service. The ticket would be autopopulated.
- 5. Customer requests status of repair ticket. The representative would access the open repair ticket and read the status to the customer.
- 6. Customer wants to know where a technician is/the status of a repair visit. The representative would access the information and advise the customer.
- 7. Customer requests assistance locating their WiFi credentials, such as WEP key or SSID. The representative would click the desktop tool and perform the needed steps to instruct the customer where to locate the information on their equipment.
- 8. Customer reports an emergency situation (i.e., fire, storm damage, flood) and requests remote activation of service recovery features, such as call forwarding. The representative would access the desktop tool and

submit a request to activate the service recovery feature.

- 9. Customer requests assistance with their Frontier User ID or e-mail password. The representative will retrieve the User ID and provide to the customer, or will help the customer retrieve or reset their User ID and password. The representative may also provide the customer with instructions on setting up their e-mail account.
- 10. Customer requests replacement of broken Frontierprovided equipment. If the representative can confirm with the customer that the Frontier-provided equipment needs to be replaced, they will initiate a request to have the supplier ship the Frontier-provided equipment to the customer, or provide the customer with the pick-up location information. Examples of Frontier-provided equipment would be set-top boxes, routers, phone equipment, backup batteries, remotes and Frontier Media Servers.

Inquiries and requests that FSC and EVRC representatives may be assigned to resolve are:

- 1. Customer requests out-of-service credit. The representative validates eligibility and submits credit.
- 2. Customer wants to order pay-per-view event. The representative would activate pay per view order.
- 3. Customer wants to add or change a channel package or to add a set top box. The representative would submit an order to add or change the feature or add a set top box.
- 4. Customer wants to update their records (e.g., billing address). The representative would access account record and make change.
- 5. Customer asks for product information. The representative would access product library to answer question.

- 6. Customer asks about bill payment options. The representative would provide options for payment location (web/phone/physical).
- 7. Customer requests last month's bill amount. The representative would review account information and advise the customer of the amount.
- 8. Customer questions installation charges. The representative would use system to open an investigation.
- 9. Customer wants to confirm an order and/or its status. The representative would review order information and change scheduled date, if needed.
- Customer requests to add a Value Added Service (VAS) product to their account such as VISS, Back-up & Storage. The representative would click the desktop tool and submit an order for the requested product
- 11. Customer requests the need to create or change their account authentication PIN. The representative will review the account and access the desktop tool to submit the update/change request.
- 12. Customer wants to add, change, or remove features on their account such as voice mail, call blocking, calling features, or inside wire maintenance plans. The representative will access the desktop tool to submit the order and explain applicable charges.
- 13. Customer requests to have their Frontier Fiber or HSI speed upgraded. The representative will review the account to determine eligibility. If the customer is eligible, the representative will access the desktop tool to process the request to upgrade the speed, provide new equipment, and explain the applicable charges.

The assignment of any of these, or any other duties, pursuant to the above will not entitle associates to additional pay. In addition, if the Company wishes to add additional cross functional duties beyond the examples cited above, they will provide written notice to the National Union, and they will not

implement the additional cross functional duties until twenty (20) days after this written notice is provided. Any such additional cross functional duties will involve customer inquiries and requests that can be resolved by application of representative training comparable to that required for the above lists. In calendar year 2014 and in each succeeding calendar year, the Company will be permitted to add two additional tasks in each calendar year to the Sales and Support Centers and two additional tasks in each calendar year to the Technical Support Centers subject to the above stated notice and comparable training requirements. Other than the additions set forth in the preceding sentences, the Company will not add any additional cross functional duties in the year 2013 or any succeeding calendar year, absent the Union's agreement. The assignment of any duties pursuant to this paragraph will not entitle associates to additional pay.

Types of calls that are currently routed through the electronic routing system (ERS) to the CSSCs, BSBCs or MSSCs will continue to be routed to the CSSCs, BSBCs or MSSCs and types of calls that are currently routed through the ERS to the FSCs and EVRCs will continue to be routed to the FSCs and EVRCs. While customers may provide insufficient or incorrect information through the ERS that can result in misrouting, if the customer's identified reason for a call routed through the ERS is a sales or billing matter, the ERS will seek to route such calls to CSSC, BSBC or MSSC representatives. If the customer's identified reason for a call routed through the ERS is a problem with the functioning of a service, the ERS will seek to route the call to FSC and EVRC representatives.

Associates currently in the Customer Care Advocate and Language Customer Care Advocate titles in the EVRC who seek to become Fiber Customer Support Analysts will not be required to participate in the Fiber Customer Support Analyst Structured Interview Revised.

The Company agrees that, in return for the Union's agreement to this Cross-Functional Work Sharing Memorandum of Agreement, the Company will add a combined total of 85 regular full-time newly hired employees ("Additional Hires") during the term of this 2013 Collective Bargaining Agreement, into one or more of the following centers: the CSSC, BSBC, MSSC, FSC and EVRC contingent upon obtaining sufficient qualified and successfully trained candidates. The Company will have no obligation pursuant to this Agreement to either maintain any particular headcount or backfill in the event that Additional Hires leave employment.

All Additional Hires will be subject to existing, training and other pre- and post-hire procedures as appropriate. The Memorandum of Agreement: Priority For Filling Vacancies shall not apply to the hiring of Additional Hires and the Additional Hires may be filled only by newly hired employees. Individuals who do not successfully complete training will not be counted towards the 85 Additional Hires requirement.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of the Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>CUSTOMER ENGINEER DATA APPLICATION</u> <u>TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT</u>

The parties agree that the Company will determine specific guidelines consistent with the following provisions:

- 1. Customer Engineer Data Application employees will be permitted to take a Company vehicle home at management's discretion.
- 2. An employee will be paid for all driving time that is in excess of either 50 miles or one hour, whichever occurs first, from the employee's residence.

Such time shall be paid at the employee's normal rate of pay and shall be considered as time worked for all purposes.

- 3. The Company will implement this transportation agreement on a voluntary basis.
- 4. The Company or Union may rescind this Memorandum of Agreement by written notice effective 30 days from receipt of such notice by the party of their intent to terminate.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>CWA-COPE</u>

The Company hereby agrees to honor contribution deduction authorization from its employees upon receipt of a properlyexecuted payroll deduction authorization, providing as follows:

"I hereby authorize Frontier of California to deduct a minimum of fifty cents (\$.50) from my regular wages or the amount specified (\$) each month and to forward that amount to the CWA-COPE Political Contributions Committee. This authorization is voluntarily made on the specific understanding that the signing of this authorization, and the making of payments to the CWA-COPE Political Contributions Committee, are not conditions of membership in the Union or of employment with the Company, and that the CWA-COPE Political Contributions Committee will use the money it receives to make political contributions and expenditures in connection with federal, state and local elections.

It is understood that deductions I have authorized will be effective no later than the second payday following the receipt of my authorization card and the deductions will be made the second payday of the month. It is further understood that deductions suspended by reason of absence, such as during leave of absence or layoff, will be resumed automatically upon my reinstatement, except in instances of military leave.

I agree and understand that the deductions authorized shall continue until cancelled by me, by written notice, to the Company and Union."

The Union agrees to allow the Company to withhold from each deduction a service charge of three cents (\$.03) per contributor, per month.

It is understood and agreed by the Union that the Company assumes no responsibility in connection with the above deduction, except that of forwarding monies due to the CWA-COPE PCC.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DENTAL PLAN

Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America agree to the provisions of the Dental Plan set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement.

For a summary of details refer to the appropriate Dental Benefits Summary Plan Description (SPD).

The annual deductible will be \$25.00 per individual for all regular full time and part time employees. The annual \$25.00 per individual deductible will be waived when an employee and/or his/her enrolled dependents use a Preferred Dental Provider (PDP).

Coverage under the Plan begins ninety (90) days from date of hire or the date which the employee enrolls, whichever is later. Effective July 1, 2005, this provision will also apply to part time employees.

Maintenance of Benefits (MOB) permitted to the level of benefits provided in the Dental Plan.

The Plan will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions and no matter concerning the Plan or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The selection of the Plan Administrator, the administration of the Plan and all the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, administration, or benefits payable shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the Dental Plan, shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DEPARTMENTAL ORIENTATION

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree that the Union will be given up to 30 minutes with each employee either during new hire orientation or at the departmental orientation to discuss the following issues if they so choose:

- 1. Charitable Giving.
- 2. The structure of the CWA, the names and titles of the officers, local contact name(s) and telephone number(s) and available hours. Additional Union related information will be provided to new employees by the local CWA separate from the new employee orientation process and on the employees' own time.

Additionally, a brochure defining the roles and responsibilities of the National CWA may be distributed during the orientation.

The Company will determine the location of the above access and if the access will be group or individual presentations. Under normal conditions the Union local president or the steward assigned closest to the location of the orientation will conduct the meeting. If the Union representative is a Company employee and conducts the meeting during their scheduled work time, it will be paid as Union Business with pay.

The parties agree that this Memorandum of Agreement will remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025 unless cancelled by either party with 30 days notice.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DOMESTIC PARTNER BENEFITS

WHEREAS the Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO (hereafter "CWA" or "the Union"), and Frontier Communications companies, which were subsidiaries of the former Verizon/GTE Corporation (hereafter the "Frontier/Verizon/GTE Companies" or "the Companies" or "the Company");

NOW THEREFORE THE FRONTIER/VERIZON/GTE COMPANIES AND CWA agree as follows:

- 1. The Company and the Union agree to extend benefits, as set forth below, to employees' domestic partners and children of domestic partners.
- 2. Employees may elect health and welfare benefits coverage of domestic partners and children of domestic partners as described below. Employees who have been (or will be) identified by the Company as employed as part of an operation that is to be divested as part of former GTE's Video Services/Media Ventures Repositioning program are excluded from this Memorandum of Agreement.
- 3. The Company and the Union agree that a domestic partner of an employee will be eligible for health and welfare benefits only if the employee and the domestic partner meet one of the following relationship categories: (A) same-sex marriage, (B) same-sex domestic partnership by governmental registration, (C) same-sex domestic partnership by "company registry," or (D) a limited exception for opposite-sex partners in California or as notified by Frontier due to an equal benefits ordinance, as described below:
 - A. Same-sex marriage. The employee and the domestic partner have entered into a valid, same-sex marriage recognized under the laws of the state in which they currently reside. If the employee and domestic partner move to a state that does not recognize same-sex marriage, the employee will need to (1) register his or her same-sex domestic partnership by government registration, or (2) satisfy the "company registry" requirements of a same-sex domestic partnership, as explained below.
 - B. Same-sex domestic partnership by government registration. The employee and domestic partner

have entered into a valid, same-sex domestic partnership registered with a governmental entity under the laws of the state, county or municipality in which they currently reside.

C. Same-sex domestic partner by "company registry." The employee and the domestic partner attest that they meet all of the following requirements:

• The employee and the domestic partner are same-sex, adult partners.

• Neither the employee nor the domestic partner is married or a domestic partner of a third party.

• Both the employee and the domestic partner are at least eighteen (18) years of age and are mentally competent to contract.

• The employee and the domestic partner are not related by blood to a degree of closeness that would prohibit legal marriage in their state of residence.

• The employee and the domestic partner live together at the same permanent residence.

• The employee and the domestic partner are jointly responsible for each other's welfare and basic living expenses.

• The domestic partner is the employee's sole domestic partner and intends to remain so indefinitely.

- D. Special rule for opposite-sex partners: Generally, an opposite-sex relationship other than a valid, legal marriage does not meet the domestic partnership requirements. However, an employee may cover an opposite-sex partner if the employee satisfies one of the following requirements:
 - California residence. The employee and the domestic partner both reside in the state of

California and are registered as domestic partners with the California Secretary of State or with a local government agency that legally recognizes domestic partner relationships through an official registration process; or

- Equal benefits ordinance. Frontier notifies the employee that he or she is eligible to cover an opposite-sex domestic partner as a result of the company's contractual obligation with a governmental entity with an "equal benefits ordinance" that requires the coverage of an domestic opposite-sex partner. The notification will outline the eligibility requirements that pertain to the particular "equal benefits ordinance."
- E. The employee and the domestic partner agree to notify the Company and any other appropriate party of any changes in the above conditions.
- F. The employee and domestic partner agree to attest verbally, electronically or upon request, in writing that they both satisfy the eligibility requirements for domestic partnership.
- 4. The Company and the Union agree that eligibility of children of domestic partners for health and welfare benefits shall be based on the following conditions:
 - A. An eligible domestic partner is the natural parent, adoptive parent or legal guardian of the child.
 - B. For purposes of eligibility for health and welfare benefits, the child of a domestic partner may qualify as an eligible dependent child according to the same eligibility terms and conditions as an employee's natural or adoptive child.
- 5. An employee may elect coverage of a domestic partner and any children of a domestic partner for the following benefits. The amount and availability of benefits are governed by the provisions of the applicable plan and are subject to the Internal Revenue Code and related

regulations.

- A. Medical
- B. Dental
- C. Health care continuation coverage
- D. Flexible Reimbursement Plan Healthcare Reimbursement Account (for IRS Tax Dependents)
- E. Dependent Care Reimbursement Account (for IRS Tax <u>Dependents</u>)
- F. Retiree Medical (Domestic Partners and children of Domestic Partners will continue to be limited to those who are covered by the medical plan at the time of the employee's retirement however, a retiree may enroll a new Domestic Partner (or new Child of a Domestic Partner) after retirement, so long as the retiree and the Domestic Partner are legally married in a state that permits same-sex marriage. Coverage for the retiree's Domestic Partner (and eligible Child of a Domestic Partner) shall apply wherever the legally married Retired Participant and the Domestic Partner live.
- G. Supplemental Term Life
- 6. Employees are entitled to Bereavement Leave in the event of the death of a domestic partner, children of the domestic partner and other domestic partner family members as specified in the relevant Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 7. Family and Medical Leave

A. Employees are entitled to Family and Medical Leave for the care of a seriously ill child of a domestic partner, subject to general eligibility requirements.

B. Employees are entitled to leave equivalent to that provided under the Family and Medical Leave Act for

the care of a seriously ill domestic partner, subject to the same general eligibility requirements as are contained in the Family Medical Leave Act. Should there be a change in federal law permitting Family and Medical Leave to be used for the care for a seriously ill domestic partner, then this section 7B shall be null and void.

- 8. Other benefit programs are also available to domestic partners and/or their children, as applicable. Availability and amount of benefit is governed by the applicable plan or policy.
 - A. Event Travel Expense (one guest accommodated)
 - B. Financial Counseling
 - C. Survivor Support
 - D. Dependent Scholarships (children of domestic partner only)
 - E. Adoption Assistance (employee must be adoptive parent)
 - F. Company Discounts (recipient is employee)
 - G. Childcare Discounts (recipient is employee)
 - H. Employee Assistance Program
- 9. In the event that any of the above Domestic Partner Benefits are found to be discriminatory against noneligible, unmarried employees in any jurisdiction, then these Domestic Partner Benefits will not be available in that jurisdiction.
- 10. To the extent that the terms of any plan conflict with the provisions of this Memorandum of Agreement, the terms of such plan shall govern. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Memorandum of Agreement shall constitute part of the plan to which it relates; provided, however, it may be elaborated upon in other plan

materials, such as employee bulletins and enrollment materials, by the Company. To the extent that any provision of this Memorandum of Agreement conflicts with any federal, state or local law, the parties agree to discuss the applicability of such federal, state or local law.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DRESS CODE

Frontier California Incorporated and the Communications Workers of America agree that the Company's public image is of vital importance both to the Company and its' employees and is to a large degree based upon the appearance of the Company's employees.

In meeting their responsibility for maintaining proper personal appearance, hygiene, and dress, employees will at all times be neat, clean, and well-groomed and exhibit a business-like appearance appropriate for their job assignments. A business-like appearance may include, but is not limited to, company provided clothing and/or uniforms.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT EDUCATION AND LIFE-LONG LEARNING

Frontier California Incorporated and the Communications Workers of America agree that:

The Company and the Union agree to continue joint efforts which allow employees additional opportunities to learn and enhance their knowledge. This includes, but is not limited to, participation in the Frontier Tuition Assistance Plan (Frontier TAP) for Associate Employees which includes the 100% prepaid tuition feature. Effective January 1, 2012, there will be a maximum annual Company payment for tuition and fees of \$8,000.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT EXCUSED ABSENCE (FAMILY LEAVE)

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree that employees who have exhausted their allowable time off as permitted by the FMLA who still need additional time off related to the serious health condition of an immediate family member may request such additional time through the HR Services Director or their designee. The Company will grant additional time off consistent with Article 24, Section 5 when such absence is supported by appropriate medical documentation.

This agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and will expire on September 6, 2025 unless extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>EXPENSE TREATMENT WITHIN</u> GEOGRAPHICAL BOUNDARIES

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to the following lodging, meals and travel expense allowance interpretations, and administration within the geographical boundaries of the Company's operating territory:

- 1. Under Section 3, where "The Company reserves the right to specify the means of transportation," and where airplane transportation is specified by the Company, and the employee travels by airplane, the Company will provide the employee with ground transportation from the airport to their hotel/motel. Reasonable and appropriate transportation will also be provided as necessary for the employee to go back and forth from the motel to the work location or school and to obtain meals; however, this provision does not include furnishing a Company car to each employee or employees.
 - 1.1 If the employee who is traveling by airplane is on a temporary assignment for a period of two weeks or more and the employee elects to return home on weekends, he will be furnished roundtrip airfare at

Company expense and he will travel on his own time, and furnish his own ground transportation.

- 2. Under Section 3, the employee will travel to the job and, when the job is complete, will return to his normal place of work on Company time and at Company expense. If the employee has received permission to use his own car and also elected expense allowance under board and lodging (Section 1.1) or daily allowance (Section 2), he will receive mileage for the first and last day for the total miles driven, and not be restricted to the 60 miles one-way limit provision which will apply if he elects to commute (Section 1.2). He will be allowed actual travel time up to a maximum of six (6) hours each way.
 - 2.1 If the employee who is using his own car to travel to and from the temporary assignment (under paragraph 2 above), and the period of the assignment is two (2) weeks or more, he may choose to return home on weekends on his own time and receive mileage not to exceed sixty (60) miles, one way.

This interpretation (2 and 2.1 above) will also apply to an employee who uses his own car in lieu of traveling by air.

For the purpose of supervisory approvals, accuracy of reporting, and administration of expense allowances, the full responsibility rests with the supervisor who is in charge of the work activity or school where the employee is temporarily assigned.

Prior to the temporary assignment, the employee's supervisor will discuss the three (3) options of expense allowances with the employee. In the event the employee elects the Company-paid lodging and applicable meal allowance, the employee's supervisor will be responsible for making the lodging reservations from a prepared list of selected hotels or motels meeting Company approved arrangements, and arranging for reasonable and appropriate transportation. Employees will be required to use their Company Corporate Card for reimbursement of all expenses incurred on behalf of Frontier.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FAMILY RELATED SHIFT TRADES

The Company and the Union agree that when necessitated by emergencies related to work and family conflicts, employees may temporarily trade shifts when such trades facilitate resolutions to such conflicts. These trades are subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The involved employees must be fully capable of performing the temporary duties.
- 2. Such trades must be mutually voluntary.
- 3. Temporary is defined as two weeks or less.
- 4. Supervision reserves the right to verify such emergencies when deemed appropriate.
- 5. Trades may be made between part-time and full-time employees.
- 6. Trades must be pre-approved by supervision.
- 7. For the purposes of this Memorandum of Agreement "family" shall be defined as it is in Article 32, Section 3.2.1.

The parties agree that this Memorandum of Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and will remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025 unless mutually extended by the parties or cancelled by either party with proper notice.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FINGERPRINTING

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to the following process regarding the implementation of Assembly Bill 1610, Section 45125.1 of the California Education Code.

All current employees in the following classifications will be required to be fingerprinted for screening purposes:

BSW Technician Cable Splicer Collector Maintainer Communications Specialist Customer Engineer -Data Application Customer Service Technician I Customer Service Technician II Customer Service Technician III Equipment Specialist Fiber Network Field Technician Line Worker Network Assistant Public Access Sales Technician Sr. Communications Specialist Special Equipment Installer Sr. Special Services Provisioning Tech Sr. Technician-Business/Government

Equipment Installer Assistant Equipment Maintainer (where applicable)

Employees in the following classifications will be given the opportunity to volunteer for the fingerprinting screening:

Engineering Fielder Equipment Installer Facility Surveyor

This volunteer process will be used as long as there are enough volunteers to meet the demands of the service. If there are not sufficient volunteers, mandatory screening will be implemented.

If there are employees who do not successfully pass the fingerprint screening process, the Company will investigate the specifics with the employee with the Union present. Employees who fail the screening process and have not falsified any document regarding their conviction (i.e. employment application) will not be disciplined or terminated. Such employees will, however be restricted from going on school property at any time. While this will usually be accomplished with the employee remaining in their current classification, the Company reserves the right to temporarily reassign them to another classification if necessary to meet the service demands. In these instances, pay will be handled per the provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

If there are employees who fail the screening process and falsified Company documents regarding their past conviction, the Region President and the Communications Workers of America District 9 Vice President or their designees agree to meet to discuss the appropriate manner to address these issues. If agreement can't be reached, the parties agree to obtain a mutually agreed upon 3rd party advisory opinion. If

this is unsuccessful, the Company reserves the right to take disciplinary action, up to and including termination. If the Union disagrees with the Company's decision, they can file a grievance and request in writing to proceed immediately to arbitration as outlined in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

All potential new hires, rehires and transfers into any of the above-mentioned classifications must successfully pass the fingerprint screening to be considered qualified for the position. All employees returning from a leave of absence to one of the above-mentioned classifications will be handled in the identical manner as current employees in the same classifications.

If the above-mentioned law is revised, the parties agree to revise this Memorandum of Agreement as is necessary.

If the above-mentioned process does not enable the Company to meet customer service demands, the Company reserves the right to revise the process after discussing the necessity of doing so with the Union.

The parties agree that this agreement will not set a precedent, nor will it be referred to in the future in any way except as it pertains to employee's covered by this agreement. Furthermore, it does not affect either parties rights under the Collective Bargaining Agreement on future matters.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FRONTIER® FIBER INTERNET JOBS OF THE FUTURE

Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America, recognizing the extreme importance of Frontier[®] Fiber Internet ("FFI") service (formerly known as Verizon/Frontier FiOS) to the future of Frontier, and where both parties are equally committed to ensuring the continued growth and prosperity of Frontier and its employees, and in furtherance of the positive working relationship between the parties, agree to the following:

Article 7, Use of Contracting of Work, shall not apply to any work-related activities associated with FFI work. FFI workrelated activities may include using contractors to backfill regular wireline employees who are in FFI training or performing FFI work. Nonetheless, i) the use of contract labor to perform FFI work-related activities shall not result in the lay off or part-timing of any regular employees who perform the same work-related activities associated with FFI work and ii) the aggregate percentage of FFI installation and repair dispatches that the Company may contract out on an average annual basis (based on Spotfire (expected to be replaced by Microsoft Power BI over the next 10 to 12 months) or some successor tracking system) shall be capped to not exceed thirty percent (30%) per calendar year. For example, if there are 1,000 FFI installation dispatches in a calendar year and 200 are performed by contractors and there are 1,000 FFI repair dispatches in that calendar year and zero are performed by contractors, the average annual percentage contracted out for that calendar year would be ten percent (10%). The cap shall apply only to customer facing FFI installation and repair dispatches which are currently performed by Fiber Network Field Technicians. All other FFI related work shall not be affected by this cap.

The Company and Union agree to meet and confer quarterly to review the progress of the FFI build-out and related matters at a time and place mutually agreed to by both parties.

It is the intent of the Company and Union to conduct these meetings in the spirit of the ongoing California Company/Labor Partnership in all matters of communication, involvement, adaptability, integrity, trust and respect, realizing that both parties are responsible for promoting in a positive way the legacy of a viable and competitive future Frontier.

To assist with the viable and competitive future of Frontier, the Union and the Company agree to fully cooperate in an Apprenticeship Program in accordance with the Apprenticeship Program MOA. Fiber Network Field Technician positions filled through the Apprenticeship Program are expected to meet needs that would otherwise be addressed through contractor utilization.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 401(K) SAVINGS PLAN

- 1. Frontier California Inc. ("the Company") will make the Frontier Communications 401(k) Savings Plan ("FCSP") available to regular full or part-time hourly employees of the Company who are covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 2. The Company reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, by action of the Board of Directors, to modify or amend in whole or part, any or all of the provisions of the FCSP, but no such amendment or modification shall have the effect of reducing the accrued benefits of members, retired members, former members or their beneficiaries or of diverting any part of the Trust Fund to any purpose other than for the exclusive benefit of members, former members, or their beneficiaries and the payment of reasonable FCSP administration expenses.
- 3. The Company reserves the right, by action of the Board of Directors, to terminate or partially terminate the FCSP at any time. Upon termination or partial termination of the FCSP or upon the complete discontinuance of contributions under the FCSP, the member accounts of the members affected by the termination, partial termination, or complete discontinuance of contributions as the case may be shall be nonforfeitable.
- 4. The FCSP may be merged into or consolidated with another plan, and its assets or liabilities may be transferred to another plan; provided, however, that no such merger, consolidation, or transfer shall be consummated unless each member and beneficiary under the FCSP would receive a benefit immediately after the merger, consolidation, or transfer, if the transferee plan then terminated, that is equal to or greater than the benefit he/she would have been entitled to receive immediately before the merger, consolidation or transfer, if the FCSP had then terminated.

- 5. The Company and the Union agree that every provision heretofore contained in this Agreement is contingent upon the Company's receipt of a favorable determination that the FCSP, as amended, continues to be qualified under Section 401 (a) et. seq., of the Internal Revenue Code. In the event any recession in the FCSP is necessary to obtain or maintain a favorable determination from the Internal Revenue Service, the Company will make the revisions, adhering as closely as possible to the level of benefits contained in the FCSP.
- 6. In the event any portion of this Agreement is determined by a court or government agency to be in violation of existing law or is voided by a change in existing laws, the Company retains the unilateral right to make whatever modifications it deems necessary and appropriate to comply with the law, including the right to rescind the Agreement, if it deems no such modification is feasible. The Company shall have no obligation to bargain or negotiate with the Union in the event that this Agreement is modified or eliminated or in the event the Company does not implement any or all of the provisions of this Agreement because it does not receive Internal Revenue Service approval, any or all of these plans are deemed not qualified, or because of a change in existing laws.
- 7. The FCSP will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions and no matter concerning the FCSP or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement but rather shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the FCSP and the interpretation of the FCSP Committee.
- 8. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 unless otherwise specified in this MOA and shall expire at 11:59 p.m. on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate at 11:59 p.m. on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this

Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 401(K) SAVINGS PLAN (COMPANY MATCH)

Frontier California Inc. ("the Company") and Communications Workers of America agree to continue a Company matching contribution to the Frontier Communications 401(k) Savings Plan ("FCSP").

FCSP Contributions for non-Pension New Hires

For eligible employees covered by this Agreement other than "Pension New Hires" as defined below, the Company and the Union agree to continue the company matching contribution of 82 cents for every \$1 contributed by the employee, up to a maximum of six percent of pay, to the FCSP.

FCSP Contributions for Pension New Hires

The following provisions apply only to employees who are covered by this Agreement, who are first hired as unionrepresented employees on or after August 1, 2013, and who are not eligible to earn pension benefits ("Pension New Hires"). No other employees covered by this Agreement will be entitled to the increased Company matching contributions or the Discretionary Contributions described below.

The Company will amend the FCSP effective upon ratification of the 2021 agreement, in accordance with the FCSP amendment provisions to continue Company matching contributions for the balance of the 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 plan years at 100% of the eligible contributions of each Pension New Hire Agreement up to 6% of eligible compensation.

The Company will also amend the FCSP effective as soon as administratively feasible after ratification of the 2021 Agreement in accordance with the FCSP amendment provisions to permit an additional performance-related, discretionary Company contribution for the balance of the 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 plan years ("Discretionary Contribution") for Pension New Hires, subject to the additional requirements described below. An eligible employee would not have to contribute to the FCSP to be eligible for the Discretionary Contribution. Eligible employees would have to be employed as eligible employees on the last day of the plan year to be eligible for the Discretionary Contribution. The Discretionary Contribution would be between 0-3% of eligible compensation actually paid during the plan year to each such eligible employee and would be set at the same percentage as the performance-related contribution for wireline management employees under the management savings plan for the same plan year. The Company would determine each applicable plan year whether the Discretionary Contribution would be made in cash. Discretionary Contributions would not be available for in-service withdrawal, and they would be subject to the same vesting schedule as Company matching contributions.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 unless otherwise specified in this MOA and shall expire at 11:59 p.m. on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate at 11:59 p.m. on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>FLEXIBLE WORKWEEK</u>

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to permit the scheduling of a Flexible Workweek subject to the provisions stated below.

1. A Flexible Workweek is defined as a calendar week when an employee requests to work fewer than their scheduled hours on one day (i.e., 6 hours worked on a scheduled 8 hour day) and agrees to make up the hours on a different day or days in the same workweek (i.e., works 10 hours rather than 8 hours). 2. A Flexible Workweek can only be initiated by the employee, not the Company. It is not intended to be used by the Company to force time off in lieu of paying overtime. The employee must request both the time they wish to take off from their scheduled workweek and the day or days they are able to makeup the time.

3. Management will review each request and either approve or deny it based on service needs. This approval/denial will be done in an expeditious manner.

4. Beginning with posting of the schedule, requests will be approved/denied on a first come, first served basis. Requests submitted simultaneously will be addressed in seniority order.

5. Time worked in excess of eight hours on any day to make up time voluntarily taken off in accordance with this agreement will be paid at straight time and not at the overtime rate.

6. The use of the Flexible Workweek within any department/work group is subject to agreement between local management and the local Union leadership.

7. An agreed upon Flexible Workweek arrangement may be cancelled either by local management or the local Union leadership with 30 days notice.

This agreement will be effective until September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>FLEXTIME</u>

Frontier California Incorporated and the Communications Workers of America agree to the concept of flextime. At the request of either party, the feasibility of flextime will be explored. Design and implementation of a flextime plan for a work group must be mutually agreed to by the Company's departmental supervisor and the local union. The flextime plan will consist of:

Bandwidth - That time during which the office is open.
Core Time - That part of the day when all employees must be on the job.

Standard Work Day - Scheduled shifts.

Flextime - Flextime available before scheduled shift or after scheduled shift.

Flexible Lunch Break -

Attachment "A" (Flextime Guidelines) will be used by the parties as a guideline to design a flextime plan.

Once a flextime plan has been established, modifications to the plan must be mutually agreed to by department supervision and the local union. If an agreement to modify cannot be reached by the parties or either party wishes to discontinue the plan, the Company's department supervision or union may cancel the plan with ten (10) work days notice to the other party.

FLEXTIME GUIDELINES

Flextime is a concept which allows redistribution of work hours. It does not change the number of hours worked, but merely allows for flextime within a work week.

The goal is to allow flexibility in scheduling with the four basic constraints of:

- 1. Accumulating the necessary hours during the accounting period.
- 2. Being on the job during core time.
- 3. Being on the job when necessary to get the job done.
- 4. Working within the established bandwidth.

The bandwidth of the day, that time during which the office is open to employees, is enlarged, giving more latitude in the time span over which working hours can be chosen.

The criteria for operation under flextime rules is as follows:

- Accumulated Hours: 40 hours per normal week must still be worked.
- Normal Work Day: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. or normal service hours to the public or other Frontier offices.
- Minimum Service Service Service Service Service time will be determined on a department and/or unit level to reflect actual operating needs. Normally critical functions need to be covered only during the "normal work day" of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. This is one of the important elements of flextime and must be maintained for maximum flexibility.
- 1) Normal work week will consist of a 40 hour work week, unless authorized to work overtime.
 - A) Relief breaks are to remain the same as at present 15 minutes duration.
 - B) Lunch breaks will be a minimum of 30 minutes and a maximum of one hour, providing the employee meets total hours requirements. A lunch period of longer than one hour may be arranged with supervisor approval.

- 2) While the basic goal is to provide flexible work hours, occasionally it may be necessary for the supervisor to adjust flextime schedules in order to meet the requirements of the job or due to misuse of the program.
- 3) Time off during the core period must be approved by your immediate supervisor.
- 4) If you are off sick, you must notify your supervisor as soon as possible.

5)	Bandwidth: Core Time:	That time during which the office is open. That part of the day when all employees must be on the job.
	Standard Work Day:	Scheduled shifts.
	Flextime:	Flextime available before scheduled shift or after scheduled shift.
	Flexible Lunch Break:	

Example of flextime guidelines:

7:30	8:3	0 11:	00 12:00) 3:30	5:30		
	BANDWIDTH						
FLEX T	IME	CORE TIME	FLEXIBLE LUNCH BREAK	CORE TIME	FLEX TIME		
			MINIMUM 30 MINUTES				
	STANDARD WORK DAY						
8:	8:00 A.M. 4:30 P.M.						

6) The above is intended to be a guideline. Flextime will vary in departments and workgroups based on what is feasible and agreed upon between the department and the Union.

Each employee should strive to arrive at their work location at their scheduled time. When this is not possible, flextime may be used, provided that it is within the departments' guidelines. Should an employee require time that deviates from the department guidelines, it must be with supervisor approval.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FORCE REALIGNMENT RELATED SEPARATION PAY

The Communications Workers of America and Frontier California agree to the following relative to force realignment related separation pay:

- 1. If an employee involved in a force realignment in accordance with the provisions of Article 8 does not select a job as outlined in section 1.3 for which he is qualified and is within fifty (50) miles of his current work location, the Company will consider that the employee has voluntarily resigned. The employee will not be eligible for any separation pay.
- 2. If an employee does not select a job which is greater than fifty (50) miles from his work location for which he is qualified or if an employee is not qualified for any jobs in the force realignment, the employee will be separated from the Company and will receive \$1,100 less withholding taxes, for each completed year of accredited service, up to and including thirty (30) years, for a maximum of \$33,000 prior to withholding taxes. This is not prorated for any partial year of service.
- 3. If an employee selects a job during a force realignment and subsequently fails testing required for the position, the employee will be separated from the Company without any separation pay.
- 4. Reemployed employees must complete one (1) full year of accredited service with the Company before coming eligible again for termination benefits. Those employees who have previously received termination benefits of any kind shall be eligible for separation pay benefits based on their most recent date of hire in lieu of their accredited service date as outlined in paragraph 2 above.

This Agreement shall remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 4/10 WORK SCHEDULE

Frontier California Incorporated (hereinafter referred to as Company) and the Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as Union) agree to implement a four (4) day workweek, ten (10) hours a day, forty (40) hours per week (hereinafter referred to as the 4/10 Plan). This Plan will be implemented pursuant to the provisions outlined below:

I. The Company reserves the right to select the number of employees, classification(s), location(s) and work group(s) within the classifications in which the 4/10 Plan will be implemented. Also, the Company will reserve the right to determine when the Plan will or will not be utilized.

The Company will provide a copy of this Plan to each employee approved for the 4/10 work schedule.

If two-thirds of the affected employees in a workgroup present a petition to withdraw from the Plan, it shall be discontinued as agreed by the parties within forty-five (45) calendar days.

In order for the Company to reimplement the 4/10 Plan in a workgroup that has voted to discontinue the Plan, it will require a vote of a majority of the affected workgroup or an elapsed period of twelve (12) months.

- II. The Company or the Union will have the right to terminate this Memorandum of Agreement on the thirtieth (30th) calendar day following receipt by the other party of the written notice to terminate.
- III. Nothing relative to Section I of this Agreement shall be subject to the grievance and arbitration procedures. However, alleged violations relating to the remaining sections shall first be submitted in writing by the National Union to the Labor Relations Department. If the parties cannot reach an agreement within forty-five (45)

calendar days from the date the alleged violations occurred, the provisions of Article 12 and 13 of the Labor Agreement shall apply.

- IV. Session: First and Second Sessions will be separated by the lunch period. The First Session will not exceed five hours.
- V. Relief Breaks: No additional relief breaks. The current relief break provisions will apply.
- VI. Sickness and Accident Benefits: Employees absent sick while working on the 4/10 schedule will be compensated at 75% of their normal base wage up to ten hours.
 - A. Benefits eligibility and applications will be in accordance with the provisions in Article 32 of the Labor Agreement.
 - B. Employees will have up to ten (10) hours deducted from their total accumulated hours for each absent day.
- VII. Absent Death Benefits: Eligible employees will be compensated up to ten (10) hours per day at 75% of their normal base wage up to three (3) days. An additional day can be taken with supervisors' approval.
- VIII. Overtime: All contractual provisions relative to regular or overtime compensation will apply except the time and one-half rate does not apply until the employee has worked beyond ten (10) hours in a day.
- IX. Premium Pay (Sunday or Holiday): Employees scheduled to work on Sunday and/or Holiday will be compensated at the rate of one and one-half times their base pay up to ten (10) hours.
- X. Holidays.
 - A. Legal Holidays

Whenever a legal holiday occurs during the week, management, at their discretion, can change the 4/10 schedule to a 5/8 schedule. Employees

whose schedules are not changed to a 5/8 schedule will receive ten (10) hours holiday pay.

B. Personal Holidays

Personal holidays will be converted to hours up to a maximum of fifty-six (56) hours. An employee scheduled off for a personal holiday will be compensated for up to ten (10) hours. The compensated hours will be deducted from the employee's total holiday hours.

Holidays must be scheduled in increments of ten (10) hours, unless the remaining total hours are less than ten (10) hours.

Personal holidays scheduled on days off will not count toward the workweek for overtime purposes.

Holidays not scheduled by October 15 of each calendar year will be scheduled pursuant to Article 23, Section 3.3.

Example:

S	Μ	Т	W	ΤH	F	S
	PHT	PHT	PHT	10	2 (H	T)
					Day	off

This employee would receive forty-two (42) hours of straight time wages; thirty-two (32) for holiday time and ten (10) hours for productive time.

All holiday eligibilities and applications will be pursuant to the provisions in the Labor Agreement.

- XI. Jury Duty and Witness Pay: The supervisor at his discretion can convert the employee's schedule to 5/8.
- XII. Vacation: Full week (four days) Employee's 4/10 schedule will be changed to 5/8.

Vacation: Day-at-a-time (less than four days) -Employee will be paid up to ten (10) hours for each dayat-a-time vacation. The employee will have up to ten (10) hours deducted from his accumulated vacation hours for each day-at-a-time vacation taken.

- XIII. Meal Differential:
 - Α. Normal workweek (4/10 schedule) - Paid after working two hours or more beyond the end of his ten-hour shift.
 - Scheduled days exceeding the Normal Workweek -Β. Paid after working two hours or more beyond the end of his eight-hour shift. E

Example:	
----------	--

M T	Γ	W	TH	F	S
12 1	12	12	12	10	10
	Item A	\		Item	в
	-	Item A	Item A		

- XIV. Flextime: At management's discretion, the flextime program may be discontinued for employees on the 4/10 Plan.
- XV. Inclement Weather: Each day an employee is unable to perform his job function because of inclement weather, he will be treated as if his schedule was for a ten (10) hour day. Provisions of Article 20 will be implemented as follows:

Section 1.1 - As written Section 1.2 - Four hours will be changed to five hours Section 1.3 - Four hours will be changed to five hours

Except as expressly modified in the Agreement, all rights and provisions contained in the Labor Agreement remain in effect. This Agreement will continue in effect until one of the parties exercises the option provided under Section II.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) AND OTHER **RELATED DEVICES**

Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter "CWA" or "Union") agree that the GPS or

other location-based telematic devices (including those with a forward facing camera) as may be deployed by the Company at its discretion, after meeting and conferring with the Union, are designed to facilitate work efficiencies and employee safety through geolocation tracking.

In connection with the use of Company cell phones, this will confirm that under Company policy, employees are not required to have their Company cell phones on their person during rest and meal breaks, and in any case are not required or expected to answer them, during rest breaks and meal breaks.

If the Company identifies through data generated by any such device(s) a possible work rule infraction, supervision will discuss the possible infraction with the involved employee and, if the work rule infraction did in fact occur, supervision will offer coaching to correct the identified behavior. If the Company identifies future work rule infractions through any such device(s) the Company and Union will meet with the employee to discuss the nature of the infraction and Company performance expectations. If there are future infractions which are identified through any such device(s), appropriate disciplinary action may be taken. The Union reserves the right to challenge any disciplinary action through the applicable provisions of the CBA.

The Company's Local Manager(s) or Director(s) shall have daily access to the GPS or other location-based telematic device(s) for the purpose of facilitating and managing work efficiencies, work performance, and employee safety. The Company will not use GPS or other location-based tracking as a tool to "target" a particular employee or to "catch employees doing something wrong"; the Company understands that doing so can create a negative work environment for employees.

In the event of a Company-initiated pilot program involving GPS or another location-based telematic device in the bargaining unit, the Company shall meet with the Union prior to installing equipment and provide information to the Union related to the GPS or other location-based telematic device prior to implementation of the pilot program. If the pilot

program is deemed a success, the Company will conduct a review with the Union of the data generated during the pilot program and meet and confer with the Union prior to permanent implementation.

This memorandum of Agreement will become effective December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that all the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also expire on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of the Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT HEALTHCARE CONTRIBUTIONS

With respect to Medical, the Company agrees to the following during the life of this Contract:

- For each Plan Year beginning on and after January 1, 2014, an employee who enrolls in the Sponsored Plan, or, in the alternative, an HMO, EPO, or any other medical option (collectively "Other Medical Option") offered by the Company, will pay a Monthly contribution on a before-tax basis towards the cost of coverage for the medical coverage category elected by such employee ("Monthly Employee Contribution").
- 2. The Monthly Employee Contribution for the Sponsored Plan is set forth below. With respect to the Monthly Employee Contribution for any Other Medical Option offered by the Company, effective January 1, 2014 the Monthly Employee Contribution for the medical coverage category elected by such employee under such Other Medical Option will be no greater than 150% of the Monthly Employee Contribution for a Sponsored Plan (except as set forth in paragraph 7 below). Although pursuant to the preceding sentence the Monthly Employee Contribution for the medical coverage category elected by such employee under such Other Medical Option will be no greater than 150% of the Monthly Employee Contribution for a Sponsored Plan (except as set forth in paragraph 7 below), the Company reserves the right, after consulting

with the CWA as provided in Paragraph 2 of the Other Medical Options MOA, to add, modify or discontinue such Other Medical Options, in its sole discretion and without bargaining, and no matter concerning any Other Medical Option or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

- 3. All employees and eligible dependents who receive Medical Coverage and contribute on a before-tax basis, will be subject to the mid-year change rules applicable to Internal Revenue Code section 125 cafeteria plans.
- 4. With respect to the Monthly Employee Contributions for years 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025, an employee will be eligible for the non-tobacco user contribution rates (set forth below) for medical coverage if such employee and his or her covered dependents do not use tobacco products or satisfy a reasonable alternative standard as determined by the Company (e.g., complete an annual smoking cessation program).
- 5. An employee will also be eligible to receive an annual credit of \$100 in each of the years 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025, prorated based on when during the year the employee completes an annual health risk assessment provided by the Company, and prorated on a pay-period basis toward the employee's contribution for healthcare.
- 6. The Monthly Employee Contributions that appear in the charts below for 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025 already account for the annual \$100 credit set forth in paragraph 5 above.
- 7. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this MOA, the Monthly Employee Contribution for:
 - <u>a.</u> Kaiser will be no more than 100 percent of the Monthly Employee Contribution for the Sponsored Plan
 - <u>b.</u> Healthnet will be no more than 130 percent of the Monthly Employee Contribution for the Sponsored Plan for 2016 and in the years thereafter.
- 8. The Monthly Employee Contribution will be deducted from

the employees' bi-weekly pay. However, in those circumstances where an employee is not receiving pay or sufficient pay the employee will be billed for the contribution amount(s) or the contribution amount(s) will be applied to subsequent pay.

Effective January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2022, the Monthly Employee Contribution required by employees will be:

	Sponsored Plan	Sponsored
	Monthly	Plan Monthly
	Employee	Employee
Coverage	Contribution	Contribution
Category	(Tobacco User	(Non-Tobacco
Elected	Rate)	User Rate)
Employee Only	\$140	\$90
Employee + 1	\$230	\$180
or more		

Operator IIs who select Kaiser HMO

	-	-
	Kaiser HMO	Kaiser HMO
	Monthly	Monthly
	Employee	Employee
	Contribution for	Contribution for
Coverage	Operator IIs	Operator IIs
Category	(Tobacco User	(Non-Tobacco
Elected	Rate)	User Rate)
Employee	\$111	\$61
Only		
Employee +1	\$172	\$122
or more		

Effective January 1, 2023, the Monthly Employee Contribution required by employees will be:

	Sponsored Plan	Sponsored
	Monthly	Plan Monthly
	Employee	Employee
Coverage	Contribution	Contribution
Category	(Tobacco User	(Non-Tobacco
Elected	Rate)	User Rate)
Employee Only	\$175	\$125

Employee + 1	\$300	\$250
or more		

Effective January 1, 2024, the Monthly Employee Contribution required by employees will be:

		-
	Sponsored Plan	Sponsored
	Monthly	Plan Monthly
	Employee	Employee
Coverage	Contribution	Contribution
Category	(Tobacco User	(Non-Tobacco
Elected	Rate)	User Rate)
Employee Only	\$195	\$145
Employee + 1	\$340	\$290
or more		

Effective January 1, 2025, the Monthly Employee Contribution required by employees will be:

	Sponsored Plan	Sponsored
	Monthly	Plan Monthly
	Employee	Employee
Coverage	Contribution	Contribution
Category	(Tobacco User	(Non-Tobacco
Elected	Rate)	User Rate)
Employee Only	\$215	\$165
Employee + 1	\$380	\$330
or more		

a) Full-time employees continue to be eligible for dental coverage subject to the following schedules:

	DENTAL
Coverage Tier	Company
_	Contribution
Employee	100%
Employee + One	80%
Family	80%

b) Part-time employees are eligible for medical and dental coverage subject to the following schedules:

Medical		Dental		
Hours Scheduled per	Company Contribution	Hours Scheduled per Week	Comp Contrib	
Week			EE	EE+1 or more
0 - less than 17 hours	0%	0 – less than 17 hours	0%	0%
17 – less than 25 hours	50%	17 – less than 25 hours	50%	50%
25 + hours	Same as Regular Full Time monthly contributions as set forth above	25+ hours	100%	80%

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT

1. Effective January 1, 2014 the Company established a Health Reimbursement Account (HRA), within the meaning of IRS Notice 2002-45 and related guidance, on behalf of each regular, full-time employee (as such term is used in the applicable medical summary plan description which is incorporated into The Plan for Group Insurance ("SPD")) scheduled to work 25 or more hours per week ("Full-Time Employee") and each regular, part-time employee (as such term is used in the applicable medical SPD) who was scheduled to work at least 17 hours per week but fewer than 25 hours per week ("Part-Time Employee"), in each case who had at least 90 days of service and who was enrolled in a medical coverage option under The Plan for Group Insurance. During the 2014 plan year, the Company allocated a credit of \$650 to each HRA for eligible "Full-Time Employees" who are not in the Operator II title as of January 1, 2014, a credit of \$800 to each HRA for eligible "Full-Time Employees" who

were in the Operator II title as of January 1, 2014, and a credit of \$400 to each HRA for eligible "Part-Time Employees" as of January 1, 2014 to reimburse otherwise unreimbursed eligible medical expenses (as defined in IRC section 213(d)) for the employee and his or her eligible IRS tax dependents, provided that the HRA may not be used to reimburse the employee for any premium or contribution under The Plan for Group Insurance or otherwise, including any Monthly Employee Contributions.

- 2. To the extent there is a positive balance in an employee's HRA after the 2014 plan year, the employee may continue to incur and receive reimbursement from the HRA until the balance in such notional account is zero. To the extent that an employee maintains a positive balance in his or her HRA of any amount as of December 31, 2023, such amount shall be forfeited.
- 3. If the employee terminates employment for any reason other than Retirement (as defined under the Pension Plan), claims incurred after the date of termination will not be eligible for reimbursement. Claims incurred before termination but not paid shall be eligible for reimbursement for three months following the date of termination. Any remaining balance after the run off period will be forfeited, unless the associate elects continued coverage under COBRA.
- 4. Upon the death of an employee, the remaining balance of his or her HRA account shall be used to reimburse claims incurred before the employee's death for eligible medical expenses of the employee or his or her IRS tax dependents. Claims incurred before the employee's death but not paid shall be eligible for reimbursement for three months following the date of death. Any remaining balance after the run off period will be forfeited, unless the surviving IRS tax dependent elects continued coverage under COBRA. In the event an employee is on a leave of absence, he or she shall continue to be eligible for credits to and reimbursements from the HRA in the same manner as an eligible employee who is not on a leave of absence.
- 5. The Company will have the sole and exclusive right to determine and implement applicable administrative details

with respect to the HRAs, which include, without limitation, claims processing procedures, communications, and establishment of applicable COBRA rates. The HRAs will be established and operated in accordance with IRS guidance and applicable law.

6. This memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT HEARING AID BENEFIT

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to implement a Hearing Aid Benefit as set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement.

Employees are automatically eligible for the Hearing Aid Benefit after enrollment in any Frontier medical option. If an employee should waive Frontier medical coverage the employee will not be eligible for the Hearing Aid Benefit.

This benefit provides reimbursement of expenses for the actual cost of single or bilateral hearing aid devices, molds, and adjustments, when prescribed by a licensed primary care physician, specialist or audiologist. Repair and replacement costs are covered unless due to loss or misuse. The cost of one HMO office visit co-payment, or one hearing examination by a licensed physician or audiologist is included and reimbursable if such cost is actually incurred in connection with the diagnosis and prescription of a hearing aid device.

The benefit is not subject to any deductible, co-payment, reasonable and customary limitations, or network/participating provider requirements. There are no limitations or exclusions based on how the hearing impairment was caused or occurred.

The maximum reimbursement under this benefit is \$1000 per

covered individual every 24 months. The benefit will not coordinate with any hearing aid benefit of any other health plan.

Reimbursement under the benefit is contingent upon the claimant's timely submission of a completed claim form, along with copies of the relevant receipts and prescription. A timely submission is one that is made during the two-year benefit period, or within 90 days of the earlier of: the last day of the two-year period, or the last day of active Frontier employment. Frontier, in its sole discretion will determine the claims administrator, and the benefit funding method to be used.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT HOME DISPATCH

The parties agree that the Company may establish "Home Dispatch" in those locations and among those classifications where it is determined by the Company to be economically and operationally feasible. The Company will develop specific guidelines consistent with the following provisions:

- While the Company will determine eligible groups, in general it will be those employees whose normal work assignment makes it possible to start and/or end the tour at a location other than the official reporting location. Home Dispatch will be offered by classification within a work group, as defined in Article 6, Section 16 of the Labor Agreement.
- II. Participating employees will obtain their job assignment and report directly to the location of the assignment by the normal start of the tour in a Company vehicle instead of to a reporting center in their personal vehicle. At the end of the tour,

employees will take the Company vehicle home. Travel time to the first assignment and from the last assignment is not paid time.

A. An employee whose first assignment of the day is to a job site outside of the area serviced by his normal work location shall be paid for all driving time in excess of thirty (30) minutes.

An employee whose last assignment of the day is outside of the area serviced by his normal work location shall be paid for all driving time in excess of thirty (30) minutes.

Such time shall be paid at the employee's normal rate of pay and shall be considered as time worked for all purposes.

- III. The Company will implement the Home Dispatch program on a voluntary basis.
- IV. Employees will not be required to use personal time to maintain Company vehicles; however, they will be expected to oversee the condition of the vehicle in accordance with the Company's preventative maintenance program and exercise care in the parking and storing of the vehicle.
- V. Should the Company decide to discontinue the program, a 30-day notice will be given to the local union and employees who are participating. Employees desiring to discontinue participation may be required to provide a 30-day notice. Employees who deviate from the provisions of the program may be removed from participation at management's discretion.
- VI. The participating employee is expected to do the following:
 - A. To insure the vehicle is properly stored, operated, and maintained. It is management's discretion, if required, to designate an alternate Company owned or leased parking site to keep vehicles

free from vandalism.

- B. To use the vehicle only in performing work and traveling between work locations and the employee's residence or other designated parking location. While the vehicle is at the employee's residence, the vehicle is to be locked and parked in a safe and legal location. The safety cone behind the vehicle is not required; however, a safety check is to be performed before the vehicle is moved. Back-in parking is recommended, where applicable, to avoid backing accidents when leaving for work.
- C. Vehicles are to be used only for official Company business. No personal use shall be authorized. A brief (5-10 minute) stop, while in direct route to first assignment or after last assignment while in direct route home, is not considered personal use.
- D. Passengers, other than those authorized for business purposes, will not be allowed in Home Dispatch vehicles.
- VII. Maintenance and Operational Responsibilities.

Operation and maintenance of vehicles involved with the program are an expense of the business. Therefore, tolls, fees, and other motor vehicle usage costs (except for those tolls normally incurred by the employee between their residence and work location) will be paid by the Company under established voucher provisions.

The employee assumes certain responsibilities associated with an assigned vehicle. These responsibilities include:

- A. Adhere to vehicle maintenance schedules as required by Fleet Operations.
- B. Perform vehicle inspections during fuel stops such as: checking tire pressure, water levels, oil

levels, etc. It is the employee's responsibility to notify their supervisor of other repair needs such as engine running rough, need for new tires, etc. It is the employee's responsibility to report safety related defects. Any vehicle in need of repair should be brought to the nearest authorized repair facility if safe to do so. The employee should contact their supervisor so the supervisor can coordinate these repairs with Fleet Operations.

- C. The Primary fueling location is the fuel facility on Company property. Alternate fueling locations may be designated service stations within the community.
- D. The Company accepts the responsibility to provide vehicle washing based on the availability in the area.
- E. The employee will account for out-of-pocket expenses for tolls, ice, parking fees, etc. The supervisor will be responsible for advising the employee of the procedures to be followed for both incurring these costs and being reimbursed.
- F. The supervisor will coordinate both scheduled and unscheduled vehicle maintenance. The employee will deliver the vehicle to a designated location during work time and be provided a traveling vehicle by their supervisor, or the vehicle maintenance will be performed while the employee is on vacation. Should it become necessary to perform unscheduled maintenance during working hours, the employee will be provided an alternate vehicle.
- G. If the vehicle should break down while the employee is traveling to his first assignment, the employee's pay commences at the start of their tour. If the vehicle breaks down after the tour ends, the employee will be paid until the vehicle is repaired or provided with appropriate transportation.

- H. While the employee is on vacation, the Company vehicle will be returned, if necessary, to the employee's current reporting location, so routine or schedule maintenance can be performed on the vehicle. Unless the employee's supervisor makes other arrangements, it will be the employee's responsibility to return the Company vehicle prior to vacation and retrieve the vehicle within a time frame to perform their first dispatch assignment after returning from vacation.
- VIII. Meetings.

The Company recognizes the necessity to assemble employees participating in the Home Dispatch Program for meetings at Company designated locations. Meetings may be called by supervisors whenever necessary for: safety meetings, tour schedule bidding, procedural changes, general announcements, paycheck distribution, training, etc. The local union will be notified of the time and location of safety meetings and will have the opportunity to be present. Notification will normally be at least 48 hours prior to such meetings.

IX. Tours.

It will be the employee's responsibility to be at their first dispatch location at the start of their tour. The employee will work until the end of the tour. Travel time to the first assignment and from the last assignment will not be paid.

X. In the event an employee is required to manually call the Company to receive his first assignment, the employee will have such time for this call considered as work time and part of his scheduled work day. Employees who live outside the calling area will be issued and use a Company calling card or will call an established 800 number if necessary to obtain his first assignment. If an employee's assignment is not available when the Company is contacted, the employee will contact his supervisor or report to a designated work location.

XI. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and shall expire September 6, 2025 unless extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT INCOME SECURITY PLAN (ISP)

1. Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America recognize the need for technological change in the business and hereby enter into this Memorandum of Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Agreement). In order to lessen the economic impact upon regular employees who become surplus due to technological change, the Company and the Union agree to establish the INCOME SECURITY PLAN (the Plan). "Technological change" shall be defined as a change in plant or equipment, or a change in a method of operation, diminishing the total number of regular employees required to supply the same services to the Company or its subscribers. "Technological change" shall not include layoffs or force realignments caused by business conditions, variations in subscribers' requirements, or temporary or seasonal interruptions of work.

When technological change brings about any of the following conditions, the Plan shall apply:

- A A need to layoff and/or force realign employees in any job title.
- B Reassignment of regular employees to permanent headquarters fifty (50) miles or more from the employee's permanent headquarters.
- 2. During the term of this Agreement, if the Company notifies the Union in writing that a technological change has created, or will create a surplus in any job title in any work group and/or work location, regular employees meeting the following qualifications shall be eligible for Plan participation:
 - A Accredited service of one year or more.
 - B No comparable assignment available within fifty

(50) miles of the former permanent headquarters and/or refusal of reassignment to a new permanent headquarters fifty (50) miles or more from the former permanent headquarters.

However, the Company reserves the right to apply this Plan to any surplus in force, whether or not it is brought about by technological change that the Company deems appropriate. All elections shall be voluntary and acceptance by the Company will be in order of seniority.

- 3. The Company reserves the right to determine the job titles and work group(s) and/or work location(s) in which a surplus exists, the number of work groups and/or work locations in which a surplus exists, the number of employees in such titles and locations which are considered to be surplus, and the period during which the employee may, if he or she so elects, leave the service of the Company pursuant to this Plan. In no event shall the number of employee elections accepted under the terms of the Plan exceed the number of employees determined by the Company to be surplus.
- 4. For those employees who are eligible in accordance with Sections 1 and 2, the Company will provide the following ISP Termination pay benefits:
 - A. ISP Termination Allowance of \$1,100, less withholding taxes, for each <u>completed</u> year of accredited service up to and including thirty (30) years for a maximum of \$33,000 prior to withholding taxes. The ISP Termination Allowance <u>is not</u> prorated for any partial year of service.
 - B. In addition to the ISP Termination Allowance, the Company shall pay an employee who has left the service of the Company with ISP benefits an ISP Expense Allowance not to exceed \$750, less withholding taxes, for each <u>completed</u> year of accredited service for a maximum of \$3,750 prior to withholding taxes. The ISP Expense Allowance <u>is not</u> prorated for any partial year of service.

The combined maximum ISP Termination pay benefit payable as set forth in Paragraphs A and B of this Section 4 shall in no event exceed a total of \$36,750.

The dollar amounts set forth in this Agreement shall be prorated for regular part-time employees based on the average hours worked during the last twenty-six (26) pay periods; i.e., average of thirty (30) hours worked per week would result in termination benefits paid at 75% of those set forth in Paragraphs A and B of this Section 4.

- 5. Employees eligible for ISP Termination Allowance in accordance with Section 2 will receive a lump sum payment for the entire amount of the ISP Termination Allowance paid in the month following the month in which the employee leaves the service of the Company.
- 6. Reemployed employees must complete one (1) full year of accredited service with the Company before becoming eligible again for termination benefits. Those employees who have previously received termination benefits of any kind shall be eligible for ISP Termination Pay benefits based on their most recent date of hire in lieu of their accredited service date as outlined in paragraphs 4 A and B above.
- 7. All benefits payable under the Plan are subject to legally required deductions.
- 8. Termination benefits shall not be made if the termination is the result of any sale or disposition by the Company, of the exchange or office at which the employee is working, or from which the employee is assigned to work, when the employee is continued in the employment of the new management of the exchange or office.
- 9. An employee's election to leave the service of the Company and receive termination pay benefits must be in writing and transmitted to the Company within fourteen (14) calendar days from the date of the Company's offer in order to be effective, and it may not be revoked after such fourteen (14) calendar day period.

- 10. This Agreement will be implemented prior to invoking the provisions of Article 8 (Force Realignments) of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, when conditions set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement exist as determined by the Company.
- 11. Neither the right to effect a technological change, the determination of a surplus condition, eligibility for participation in the Plan, nor any part of this Plan or Agreement shall be subject to the arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 12. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT INCOME SECURITY PLAN – ENHANCED (EISP)

1. This Memorandum of Agreement providing for Enhanced ISP will apply and be utilized (and the ISP MOA will be superseded by this MOA and will not apply), in any situation where the Company declares a surplus and advises the Union that there is a potential for a layoff if the surplus is not relieved whether or not the surplus is due to technological change (as defined in both this and the ISP MOA). In situations where the Company declares a surplus and advises the Union that there will be no layoff if the surplus is not relieved, the Company may offer Enhanced ISP or regular ISP, at its discretion, whether or not the surplus is due to technological change (as defined in both this and the ISP MOA).

The terms of the *Notification to Union of Surplus Condition* MOA will apply to any surplus notification to the Union.

2. Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America recognize the need for technological change in the business and hereby enter into this Memorandum of Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Agreement). In order to lessen the economic impact upon regular employees who become surplus due to technological change, the Company and the Union agree to establish the ENHANCED INCOME SECURITY PLAN (the Plan). "Technological change" shall be defined as a change in plant or equipment, or a change in a method of operation, diminishing the total number of regular employees required to supply the same services to the Company or its subscribers. "Technological change" shall <u>not</u> include layoffs or force realignments caused by business conditions, variations in subscribers' requirements, or temporary or seasonal interruptions of work.

When technological change brings about any of the following conditions, the Plan shall apply:

A. A need to layoff and/or force realigns employees in any job title.

B. Reassignment of regular employees to permanent headquarters fifty (50) miles or more from the employee's permanent headquarters.

3. During the term of this Agreement, if the Company notifies the Union in writing that a technological change has created, or will create a surplus in any job title in any work group and/or work location; regular employees meeting the following qualifications shall be eligible for Plan participation:

A. Accredited service of one year or more.

B. No comparable assignment available within fifty (50) miles of the former permanent headquarters and/or refusal of reassignment to a new permanent headquarters fifty (50) miles or more from the former permanent headquarters.

However, the Company reserves the right to apply this Plan to any surplus in force, whether or not it is brought about by technological change that the Company deems appropriate. All elections shall be voluntary and acceptance by the Company will be in order of seniority.

4. The Company reserves the right to determine the job titles and work group(s) and/or work location(s) in which a surplus exists, the number of work groups and/or work

locations in which a surplus exists, the number of employees in such titles and locations which are considered to be surplus, and the period during which the employee may, if he or she so elects, leave the service of the Company pursuant to this Plan. In no event shall the number of employee elections accepted under the terms of the Plan exceed the number of employees determined by the Company to be surplus.

5. For those employees who are eligible in accordance with Sections 2 and 3, the Company will provide the following EISP Termination pay benefits:

A. EISP Termination Allowance of \$2,200, less withholding taxes, for each <u>completed</u> year of accredited service up to an including thirty (30) years for a maximum of \$66,000 prior to withholding taxes. The EISP Termination Allowance <u>is not</u> prorated for any partial year of service.

B. In addition to the EISP Termination Allowance, the Company shall pay an employee who has left the service of the Company with EISP benefits an EISP Expense Allowance not to exceed \$750, less withholding taxes, for each <u>completed</u> year of accredited service for a maximum of \$3,750 prior to withholding taxes. The EISP Expense Allowance <u>is not</u> prorated for any partial year of service.

The combined maximum EISP Termination pay benefit payable as set forth in Paragraphs A and B of this Section 5 shall in no event exceed a total of \$69,750.

The dollar amounts set forth in this Agreement shall be prorated for regular part-time employees based on the average hours worked during the last twenty-six (26) pay periods; i.e., average of thirty (30) hours worked per week would result in termination benefits paid at 75% of those set forth in Paragraphs A and B of this Section 5.

6. Employees eligible for the (EISP) Enhanced Termination Allowance in accordance with Section 3 will receive a lump sum payment for the entire amount of the EISP Termination Allowance paid in the month following the month in which the employee leaves the service of the Company.

7. Reemployed employees must complete one (1) full year

of accredited service with the Company before becoming eligible again for termination benefits. Those employees who have previously received termination benefits of any kind shall be eligible for (EISP) Enhanced Termination Pay benefits based on their most recent date of hire in lieu of their accredited service date as outlined in paragraphs 5 A and B above.

8. All benefits payable under the Plan are subject to legally required deductions.

9. Termination benefits shall not be made if the termination is the result of any sale or disposition by the Company, of the exchange or office at which the employee is working, or from which the employee is assigned to work, when the employee is continued in the employment of the new management of the exchange or office.

10. An employee's election to leave the service of the Company and receive termination pay benefits must be in writing and transmitted to the Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Company's offer in order to be effective, and it may not be revoked after such thirty (30) calendar day period.

11. This Agreement will be implemented consistent with the provisions of paragraph 1 of this MOA.

12. Neither the right to effect a technological change, the determination of a surplus condition, eligibility for participation in the Plan, nor any part of this Plan or Agreement shall be subject to the arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

13. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of the Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (ISP/EISP) VOLUNTARY TERMINATION BONUS

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to the following:

1. Any employee who makes a voluntary election to leave the service of the Company pursuant to an Enhanced Income Security Plan or Income Security Plan offer made during the life of this agreement and who does separate from the Company pursuant to that offer shall receive a Voluntary Termination Bonus consisting of, as applicable:

A lump-sum payment of \$10,000, less taxes and withholdings, in addition to the EISP or ISP for which the employee is otherwise eligible; and,

For those not otherwise eligible, six months of continuation medical coverage under the terms of the plan and the employee's coverage in effect at the time of separation.

- 2. No matter concerning the Voluntary Termination Bonus or differences arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 3. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that all the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also expire on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT JOINT HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

The Company and the Union will establish a Joint Health and Safety Committee to discuss safety concerns throughout the CA Region. The Committee will be chaired jointly by a representative of the CA Environmental, Health & Safety (EH&S) Department and the CWA District 9 Safety Representative, and shall consist of not more than three additional representatives each from the Company and the Union (to be appointed by the Company and the Union respectively).

Committee meetings may be held tri-annually with the Committee chairs jointly determining the committee meeting agenda.

Note: Local/District Safety Committee Meetings will still be conducted according to Article 30 and the Safety Action Plan.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARIES

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to the following relative to permitting CWA members to cross jurisdictional lines:

1. This agreement is not intended to supplant workers in either bargaining unit. It is intended to maximize the use of regular employees and lessen the use of contractors.

2. When a work group is facing a force reduction of employees due to lack of work, the Company may temporarily assign such employees across jurisdictional boundaries to avoid a layoff. The Company will notify the Union in advance of the temporary assignment. The normal duration of these assignments will not exceed 90 days unless agreed upon by all parties.

3. Employees may cross jurisdictional boundaries when necessitated by natural disasters, severe weather conditions, civil unrest or excessive workload. The Company will notify the Union in advance of these instances. Listed below are a few examples of "excessive workload":

A. When sufficient manpower is not available locally to complete a work order(s) in Infrastructure Provisioning, the Company may utilize employees across jurisdictional lines to complete the required work (COEI and/or Outside Plant).

B. When service order installation and/or repair work is too excessive within one Union's jurisdiction to meet customer demand given current manpower levels, the Company may utilize employees represented by the other Union to complete the work in a timely manner.

4. If represented employees of one union possess a skill or have training required to complete a job assignment which is not possessed by represented employees of the other union, such trained/skilled employees may cross jurisdictional boundaries to complete the assignment. Management will take the necessary steps to train a member of the affected location as soon as possible to minimize future similar occurrences.

5. When bargaining unit employees are assigned work within the jurisdiction of the other collective bargaining agreement in which there exists a higher rate of pay for the same work, a wage differential will be paid. The wage differential shall apply for the entire time of the assignment. This differential will be paid step to step.

If other circumstances dictate the assignment of Union represented employees across jurisdictional boundaries, the Company agrees not to make such assignments without notifying the Unions and seeking approval. Should consent by all parties not be possible, the Company shall determine the alternatives available, based on legitimate business needs, and make a decision to proceed or not proceed with the assignment. The Company recognizes both Unions' right to file a grievance in such cases. This agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025, unless agreed to by both the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT LEAVE OF ABSENCE – VACATION ELIGIBILITY

An employee who returns from a leave of absence, for which credited service is not granted, will be eligible to take an accrued vacation when he has completed twelve months of credited service, computed from the date he was last eligible for vacation, prior to going on leave.

The required completion of 12 months of service is computed by adding the two periods (1) amount of service accrued between date of last vacation eligibility and the start date of the leave, plus (2) date returned from leave up to the accumulation of 12 months of credited service.

Under the provisions stipulated herein, such employee's vacation eligibility date will return to January 1 of the year following the accrual of twelve months of credited service.

For example:

An employee begins a six-month leave of absence, for which credited service is not granted, on 10/1/77. This employee has five years of service and was eligible for two weeks' vacation on 1/1/77. (Note: He would have either taken his 1977 vacation prior to 10/1/77 or have been paid for it at the time he went on leave.) The employee returns to work on 4/1/78.

To be eligible for a vacation in 1978 the employee will have to work three months. When combining the three months worked in 1978 with the nine months worked in 1977, the employee would meet the requirement of accruing twelve months of credited service.

To summarize the exa Employee		
Action	<u>Date</u>	<u>Computation</u>
Leave begins	10/1/77	Employee accrued nine months' vacation eligibility in 1977 (1/1/77 to 9/30/77)
Returns from Leave	4/1/78	
Accrues 12 months' service	7/1/78	4/1/78 to 6/30/78
Eligible for 1978 Vacation	7/1/78	Nine months in 1977 and three months in 1978
Eligible for 1979 Vacation	1/1/79	

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT LONG TERM DISABILITY (LTD)

In recognition of the impact a prolonged disability can have on income security and as a valuable supplement to the shortterm disability benefits currently provided by the Company, Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to continue a Long-Term Disability (hereinafter referred to as LTD) plan subject to the following provisions.

- 1. Regular full-time employees are eligible to participate in the LTD plan, subject to the following requirements:
 - Coverage under the Plan begins ninety (90) days from date of hire or the date which the employee enrolls, whichever is later.
 - Enrollment during the first ninety (90) days of employment (new hires).
 - Enrollment during the initial Companydesignated enrollment period (incumbents with

ninety (90) days of continuous employment).

- Enrollment during periods not mentioned and/or when opting up or increasing the LTD benefit level additionally require regular full-time employees to submit evidence of good health at their expense and approval by the Plan Administrator
- The disability is not caused by participation in an assault, crime or illegal occupation, an intentionally self-inflicted injury, war or act of war.
- The disability does not result from Pre-existing Conditions that existed within ninety (90) days before the date LTD coverage began. Coverage for Pre-existing Conditions begins twelve (12) months after the coverage effective date.
- The contributions are continuously paid following enrollment.
- 2. The cost of the LTD plan coverage will be paid by the employee. Contributions for coverage may change from time to time. Should this occur, the Company agrees to notify the Union in writing, within fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the date of modification, specifying the cause for any change in the contribution rate.
- 3. The LTD plan shall pay monthly benefits as follows:
 - Up to 50% of the employee's basic monthly earnings, up to a maximum of \$3,000 per month, or
 - Up to 60% of the employee's basic monthly earnings, up to a maximum of \$5,000 per month

Monthly benefits shall be coordinated and reduced by any amount received by Worker's Compensation (or its equivalent), primary and dependent disability or retirement benefits from Social Security, payments under any other State or Federal disability benefits law, GTE pension plan (if applicable), Company-provided salary continuation plan (ISP, layoff allowances) or any other plan which provides income benefits.

- A. The employee must apply for primary and dependent (if applicable) Social Security disability benefits.
- B. Plan benefits are not payable for any period of disability during which the employee refuses or fails to apply for Social Security disability benefits or to appeal any denied claim for Social Security benefits.
- 4. Benefits will be paid, provided the Plan is in force, if eligible employees have been continuously and totally disabled, under the care of a physician and absent from work for twenty-six (26) weeks or if the disability has resulted in twenty-six (26) weeks of absence during a period of fifty-two (52) consecutive weeks and the eligible employees have been under the care of a physician.
 - Monthly benefits will be paid for eighteen (18) months, if the disability prevents eligible employees from performing their regular work or an alternative occupation with similar earning potential.
 - Monthly benefits will be paid following this eighteen (18) month period, if the disability prevents eligible employees from performing any work for which they are otherwise qualified to perform.
 - If eligible employees become disabled prior to age sixty (60), benefits will be paid up to their 65th birthday.
 - If eligible employees become disabled on or after age sixty (60), benefits will be paid according to the following schedule:

Age of Disability	Benefits Paid to Age		
60	65		
61	66		
62	67		
63	68		
64	69		
65	70		
66	70		
67	70		
68	71		
69	72		
70	72		
71	72.5		
72	73.5		
73	74.5		
74	75.5		
75+ For 1 year			

- Disabilities as a result of a mental health disorder, alcoholism or drug addiction will generally result in monthly LTD benefits for no longer than twelve (12) months.
- 5. During the period LTD benefits are paid, eligible employees will continue to receive life, medical and dental insurance coverage in accordance with the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America. Accredited Service will be applied toward eligible employees' pension calculations until the disability benefits end or the eligible employee retires, quits or dies.
- 6. The amount and availability of benefits under the LTD Plan are governed by the provisions of the Plan and the insurance contract. Any benefits received will be determined under the terms of the Plan in effect at the time eligible employees receive the benefits in auestion. The operation and administration of the LTD Plan, selection of the insurance carrier, eligibility for the benefits, cost of coverage, eligibility requirements, all terms and conditions related thereto and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions. interpretation, administration or benefits payable
shall rest with the Company and shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedures set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

7. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, relating to the Long-Term Disability Plan, shall terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT LUMP SUM PAYMENT OPTION

Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America agree to continue the lump sum payment option under the Plan for Hourly Employees' Pensions (hereinafter referred to as the Plan).

Regular employees, who are eligible to receive a single life annuity from the Plan, will be provided a lump sum payment option, which will be based on the present value of their single life annuity.

The amount and availability of benefits under the Plan are governed by the provisions of the Plan and subject to the Internal Revenue Code and related regulations. Any payments received will be determined under the terms of the Plan in effect at the time regular employees receive the payments in question. The operation and administration of the Plan, the calculation of the lump sum benefit, eligibility requirements, all terms and conditions related thereto and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, and administration of the Plan shall rest with the Company and shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this

Memorandum of Agreement, relating to the lump sum payment option, shall terminate on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT MEDICAL BENEFITS 'OPT-OUT' CREDIT AND SPOUSAL SURCHARGE

Effective July 1, 2005, the following options are available to employees and their eligible dependents pertaining to enrollment in a Company-sponsored medical plan or HMO:

1. In situations where employees elect to cover their spouse where the spouse is eligible for medical coverage from another employer, the spouse's medical plan is considered primary and the employee's plan is considered secondary. In this situation no additional employee contribution is applicable.

2. In situations where employees elect not to enroll themselves and their eligible dependents in a Verizon Company-sponsored medical plan or HMO, the employee is eligible for an annual "opt-out" credit of seven hundred dollars (\$700).

3. In situations where employees elect not to enroll their spouse in a Verizon Company-sponsored medical plan or HMO, the employee is eligible for an annual opt-out credit of three hundred fifty dollars (\$350).

Note: The credits described in paragraphs 2 and 3 may be prorated and will be given to the employee over twelve (12) months on his/her bi-weekly paycheck. In order to be eligible for this credit, the employee may be required to provide satisfactory evidence of medical coverage upon request.

4. In situations where employees elect to cover their spouse where the spouse is also eligible for medical coverage from his/her employer and does not enroll in that medical plan, a 'spousal surcharge' shall apply

- a. The spousal surcharge shall apply to all medical plan options.
- b. The spousal surcharge of \$40 per month will be deducted from the employee's bi-weekly paycheck.
- c. The spousal surcharge shall not apply:
 - In a plan year in which the spouse's gross base wage rate on an annualized basis of the previous July 1 from his/her employer who provides medical coverage is \$25,000 or less, or
 - If the spouse's annual individual premium contributions would be \$900 or more under his/her employer's plan.
- d. In situations where both the employee and the spouse are eligible for enrollment in a Verizon medical plan based upon their employment status:
 - The spousal surcharge shall not apply if both spouses are Verizon associates.
 - The spousal surcharge shall apply if one spouse is an associate and one spouse is eligible for Verizon management medical options and coverage under the associate medical option is elected for the spouse who is eligible for Verizon management medical options.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on March 10, 2013 and shall expire on December 31, 2013. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2013 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>MEDICAL PLAN</u> (COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL PLAN)

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to continue the provisions of the Comprehensive Medical Plan set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement. For a summary of details refer to the attachment entitled Comprehensive Medical Plan Highlights.

Some of the major provisions include:

- A. For regular full time and part time employees of Frontier California Inc. coverage under the Plan begins ninety (90) days from date of hire or the date which the employee enrolls, whichever is later.
- B. Maintenance of Benefits permitted to the level of benefits provided in the Medical Plan.

The Comprehensive Medical Plan will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions, and no matter concerning the Comprehensive Medical Plan or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

The selection of the Health Care Plan Administrator, the administration of the Comprehensive Medical Plan and all the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, administration, or benefits payable shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the Comprehensive Medical Plan, shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

Benefits	In-Netwo	rk	Out-of-Net	work
<u>General</u>				
Calendar Year Deductible (No carry over); combined	January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2022 Employee Only	\$575	January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2022 Employee Only	\$825
in- and out-of-network	Employee + 1 Employee +2 or more	\$1,150 \$1,437.50		\$1,650 \$2,062.50
	January 1, 2023 Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 or more	\$650 \$1,300 \$1,625	January 1, 2023 Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 more	\$900 \$1,800 \$2,250
	January 1, 2024 Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 or more	\$675 \$1,350 \$1,687.50	January 1, 2024 Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 or more	\$925 \$1,850 \$2,312.50
Maximums; combined in- And out-of-network	Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 or more	\$1,500 \$3,000 \$3,750	Employee Only Employee + 1 Employee + 2 or more	\$2,100 \$4,200 \$5,250
	January 1, 2023 Employee Only	\$1,575	January 1, 2023 Employee Only	\$2,175

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
	Employee + 1 \$3,7 Employee + 2 \$3,937 or more	150 Employee + 1 \$4,350 .50 Employee + 2 or \$5,437.50 more
	January 1, 2024 Employee Only \$1,6 Employee + 1 \$3,2 Employee + 2 \$4,6 or more	200 Employee + 1 \$4,400
Coordination of Benefits	Non-duplication of benefits. Cross coordination applies. Birthday rule applies.	Non-duplication of benefits. Cross coordination applies. Birthday rule applies.
Pre-existing Conditions	None	None
Hospital Services		
Room and Board (Subject to Care Coordination)	 80% of Network Negotiated Fee ("NNF") after deductible satisfied. Semi Private Room Intensive & Cardiac Care Units 	

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Emergency Outpatient for Accidents	\$75 Copay through December 31, 2022. Copay effective: January 1, 2023 - \$105 January 1, 2024 - \$110 (waived if admitted).	\$75 Copay through December 31, 2022. Copay effective: January 1, 2023 - \$105 January 1, 2024 - \$110 (waived if admitted).
Preadmission Tests	100% of NNF after deductible satisfied. (Outpatient tests and x-rays for a proposed surgery as long as the resulting hospital admission is scheduled within 7 days of the tests and x-rays are performed at the facility in which the surgery is to take place.)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (Outpatient tests and x-rays for a proposed surgery as long as the resulting hospital admission is scheduled within 7 days of the tests and x- rays are performed at the facility in which the surgery is to take place.)
Inpatient Services and Supplies	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Professional Services		
Doctor's Surgical Charges	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Outpatient Surgery	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Doctor's Office Visits	 \$20 per office visit (PCP/OBGYN) through December 31, 2022. \$25 per office visit (PCP/OBGYN) effective January 1, 2023. \$25 per office visit (Specialist) through December 31, 2022. \$30 per office visit (Specialist) effective January 1, 2023. 	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Diagnostic Lab and X-ray in Doctor's Office	\$20 copay through December 31, 2022. \$25 copay effective January 1, 2023.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Doctor's Home Visits	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Allergy Shots	\$10 copay for injection only if not billed for any other office visit services	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Maternity	\$20 office visit copay through December 31, 2022, first visit only. \$25 office visit copay effective January 1, 2023, first visit only. Covered the same as any other illness or injury.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
High Risk Maternity (If Care Coordination recommends special care because pregnancy is considered high risk)	100% of NNF outpatient, no deductible. Physician and hospital charges are paid at 100% of NNF, no deductible.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Nurse/Midwife	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Birthing Center	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Artificial Insemination & In Vitro Fertilization (Subject to Care Coordination)	Limited to 50% of NNF, after deductible to a maximum of \$15,000 per lifetime.	Limited to 50% of MAA, after deductible to a maximum of \$15,000 per lifetime.

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Other Services Acupuncture; limits combined in-and-out of network	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied. (Limited to 20 visits per year. Additional services are covered if approved by Care Coordination. Cover MD, DO, DC or Acupuncturist licensed by the state or certified by the National Commission of Acupuncturists.)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (Limited to 20 visits per year. Additional services are covered if approved by Care Coordination. Cover MD, DO, DC or Acupuncturist licensed by the state or certified by the National Commission of Acupuncturists.)
Chiropractor Services; limits combined in- and out-of- network	 \$25 office visit copay through December 31, 2022. \$30 office visit copay effective January 1, 2023. (12 visits per year threshold. Additional services may be covered if approved by Care Coordination.) 	 70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (12 visits per year threshold. Additional services may be covered if approved by Care Coordination.)
Diagnostic X-ray & Lab Tests	\$20 copay through December 31, 2022. \$25 copay effective January 1, 2023.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Physical & Occupational Therapy; limits combined in- and out-of-network	\$25 copay through December 31, 2022. \$30 copay effective January 1, 2023.(number of visits based on medical necessity)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (number of visits based on medical necessity)

Benefits Out-of-Network In-Network Radiation Therapy 80% of NNF after deductible 70% of MAA after deductible satisfied if performed in satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after facility. deductible satisfied effective \$25 copay per visit if January 1, 2023. performed in physician's office through December 31, 2022. \$30 copay per visit if performed in physician's office effective January 1, 2023. Speech Therapy; limits \$25 copay through December 70% of MAA after deductible 31, 2022. \$30 copay effective satisfied through December 31, combined in- and out-of-January 1, 2023. network 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective Expanded speech therapy January 1, 2023. benefit for children under age Expanded speech therapy 3. benefit for children under age 3. (20 visit limit per calendar year.) (20 visit limit per calendar year.) Transplants Voluntary – when a Voluntary – when a designated (Subject to Care Coordination) designated transplant facility transplant facility is used, is used, benefits are payable benefits are payable at 100%, at 100%, no deductible or no deductible or copay. copay. When a designated facility is not used, benefits are payable When a designated facility is not used, benefits are payable the same as any other illness. the same as any other illness. Travel & Lodging lifetime Travel & Lodging lifetime • maximum of \$10,000. maximum of \$10,000. Lodging & Meal Allowance of Lodging & Meal Allowance of \$50 individual / \$100 family \$50 individual / \$100 family per day. per day.

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
	Organ Search & Procurement – when a designated facility is not used, benefits are payable up to the medical plan maximum except bone marrow is limited to \$25,000.	Organ Search & Procurement – when a designated facility is not used, benefits are payable up to the medical plan maximum except bone marrow is limited to \$25,000.
Corrective Appliances & Artificial Limbs	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Home Rental of Durable Medical Equipment (Subject to Care Coordination if amounts exceed \$1,000)	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Oral Surgeries	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied. (Surgery meeting medical necessity guidelines covered.)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (Surgery meeting medical necessity guidelines covered.)
Voluntary Sterilization	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Home Health Care; limits combined in- and out-of- network (Subject to Care Coordination)	100% of NNF no deductible. (52 visit limit per year.)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (52 visit limit per year.)
Skilled Nursing Facility; limits combined in- and out-of- network (Subject to Care Coordination, in lieu of hospitalization)	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied. (Semi-private rate up to 120 days per calendar year.)	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023. (Semi-private rate up to 120 days per calendar year)
Hospice Care (Subject to Care Coordination)	Hospice Facility - 100% of NNF, no deductible	Hospice Facility - 100% of MAA, no deductible
	At Home Hospice (if life expectancy is less than 6 months) - 100% of NNF;	At Home Hospice (if life expectancy is less than 6 months) - 100% of MAA;
	Bereavement Counseling - 100% of NNF (While patient is in Hospice care, plan covers reasonable expenses for an unlimited number of counseling services for the patient and covered family members.)	Bereavement Counseling - 100% of MAA (While patient is in Hospice care, plan covers reasonable expenses for an unlimited number of counseling services for the patient and covered family members.)

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Second Surgical Opinion	100% of NNF not subject to deductible, voluntary.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022, voluntary. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023, voluntary.
Urgent Care	\$20 Copay. \$25 Copay effective January 1, 2023.	\$20 Copay. \$25 Copay effective January 1, 2023.
Emergency Room	\$75 Copay through December 31, 2022. Copay effective: January 1, 2023 - \$105 January 1, 2024 - \$110 (waived if admitted).	\$75 Copay through December 31, 2022. Copay effective: January 1, 2023 - \$105 January 1, 2024 - \$110 (waived if admitted).
Preventive Care*	100% of NNF, no deductible age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply
Well Woman Exam	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (Additional Pap Smears covered at 80% of NNF after deductible satisfied if medically necessary.)	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (Additional Pap Smears covered at 70% of MAA after deductible satisfied if medically necessary.)

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Mammograms	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (Additional mammograms covered at 80% of NNF after deductible satisfied if medically necessary.)	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (Additional mammograms covered at 70% of MAA after deductible satisfied if medically necessary.)
Immunizations	100% of NNF, no deductible for applicable immunizations for children and adults. Age and frequency provision of the Affordable Care Act apply. (immunizations include, but not limited to Flu, Pneumonia and COVID-19 vaccines.) The office visit associated with immunization is a covered expense.	100% of MAA, no deductible for applicable immunizations for children and adults. Age and frequency provision of the Affordable Care Act apply. (immunizations include, but not limited to Flu, Pneumonia and COVID-19 vaccines). The office visit associated with immunization is a covered expense.
Prostate Specific Antigen	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with the PSA test is a covered expense.)	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with the PSA test is a covered expense.)
Sigmoidoscopy	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with sigmoidoscopy is a covered expense.)	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with sigmoidoscopy is a covered expense.)

Benefits	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Colonoscopy	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with colonoscopy is a covered expense.)	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply (The office visit associated with colonoscopy is a covered expense.)
Fecal Occult Blood Test	100% of NNF, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply.	100% of MAA, no deductible; age and frequency provisions of the Affordable Care Act apply.
Care Coordination (Pre-notification Required)	 Hospitalization Admission to hospital through ER In-patient services Skilled Nursing Facility Home Health Care Hospice Artificial Insemination In-Vitro Fertilization Durable Medical Equipment exceeding \$1000 Continued stay for Maternity Private Duty Nursing Organ Transplant Non-notification penalty: Lesser of actual charge or \$200 	 Hospitalization Admission to hospital through ER In-patient services Skilled Nursing Facility Home Health Care Hospice Artificial Insemination In-Vitro Fertilization Durable Medical Equipment exceeding \$1000 Continued stay for Maternity Private Duty Nursing Organ Transplant Non-notification penalty: Lesser of actual charge or \$200

The benefits outlined herein are governed by the Summary Plan Description (SPD) and where conflicts exist, the SPD shall prevail.

*Preventive Care – Should the provisions of the Affordable Care Act permit a level of minimum preventive care that is lower than the frequency of screens/examination currently provided through the sponsored health plan included in the 2021 collective bargaining agreement dated December 14, 2022, then the Company will maintain the level of such preventive care benefits as set forth in the sponsored health plan included in the 2021 collective bargaining agreement dated December 14, 2022, then the Company will maintain the level of such preventive care benefits as set forth in the sponsored health plan included in the 2021 collective bargaining agreement dated December 14, 2022.

The AIM Musculoskeletal Program will be implemented under the current Anthem medical plans. Under this program, prior authorization will be required before any joint surgery or spinal treatment.

The AIM Radiology Program will be implemented under the current Anthem medical plans. Under this program, if you need a MRI, MRA, CT-Scan, PET, Echocardiography, or Nuclear Cardiology, your doctor or doctor's office must call AIM to discuss the doctor's referral.

The AIM Musculoskeletal and AIM Radiology Programs will be implemented on or after January 1, 2023 for a trial period of up to two (2) years ending December 31, 2024. Unless the Company and Union mutually agree in writing to continue the programs, they will terminate on December 31, 2024.

COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL PLAN HIGHLIGHTS

MENTAL HEALTH/SUBSTANCE ABUSE CARE

BENEFITS	IN-NETWORK	OUT-OF-NETWORK
Inpatient Hospital Room and Board (Subject to Care Coordination)	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.Semi Private Room	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.

Semi Private Room

Inpatient Services and Supplies	80% of NNF after deductible satisfied.	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.
Outpatient	 \$20 per office visit (PCP) through December 31, 2022. \$25 per office visit (PCP) effective January 1, 2023. \$20 per office visit (specialist) through December 31, 2022. \$25 per office visit (specialist) effective January 1, 2023. 	70% of MAA after deductible satisfied through December 31, 2022. 65% of MAA after deductible satisfied effective January 1, 2023.

Note: Employees must call their Medical Plan within 48 hours of emergency care.

The benefits outlined herein are governed by the Summary Plan Description (SPD) and where conflicts exist, the SPD shall prevail.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>NETWORK SERVICES - OVERTIME</u> (CUSTOMER OPERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION)

Frontier California Incorporated and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter "CWA" or "Union") agree that due to occasional weather-related challenges and the fluctuating nature of our customers' service needs, there are times when all necessary work can not be completed during the normal work day and overtime becomes necessary.

The Company and the Union agree that whenever possible qualified volunteers should be used to perform such overtime work as long as there is no negative impact on customer service, there is no increased cost to manage the business and an unsafe working condition will not be created.

Local Union and management representatives will jointly develop local processes designed to identify and utilize volunteers. These processes can vary by work location to fit local needs. They will be utilized whenever the use of volunteers will meet the needs of our service.

When the workload is so significant that the use of volunteers alone will not meet service needs, it is understood that employees and their supervisors will work together to ensure that the employee's need for time off and the Company's need to have all employees work a share of overtime will both be accommodated. During such times, employees who need to be excused from working overtime for either all or part of a given day for important personal reasons should inform their supervisor of the need as soon as possible. Examples include doctor or dental visits for themselves or a family member, weddings or other similar significant family events or occasional child or elder care responsibilities.

The Company or the Union may rescind this Memorandum of Agreement by written notice effective thirty (30) days from receipt of such notice by the party of their intent to terminate.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>NETWORK SERVICES - STAFFING</u> (CUSTOMER OPERATIONS & CONSTRUCTION)

When the Company identifies the need to fill twenty (20) vacancies or more within the Network Services (Customer Operations and Construction) department simultaneously, the following staffing provisions will be utilized:

1. The Company will identify all such vacancies by classification and work location.

2. The Company will post these vacancies and will not restrict any of them to "priority one only" unless the vacancy is in a remote area where the Company must have a trained person because of small team size.

3. All such vacancies will be posted on the same day and will be filled in the usual order, i.e. priority one, followed by priority two, etc., and in accordance with the usual staffing/contractual guidelines.

4. If any of these vacancies do not have any qualified bidders they will be staffed externally as is the usual right and custom.

5. If a Network Services (Customer Operations and Construction) employee is bypassed for one of these vacancies due to the employee being on discipline, Labor Relations and a District 9 representative will discuss the situation prior to an external offer being extended.

6. Vacancies which are filled from within the Network Services (Customer Operations and Construction) group will be handled in the following manner:

- a. Management will have the right to determine the appropriate effective date for the transfer for each individual. This may be immediate or it may be as long as three (3) months after being awarded the job. At the time the position is committed to the employee, the Company will give them their best estimate as to the effective date.
- b. Management may backfill the resulting vacancies in any manner deemed appropriate, internal or external or a

combination of the two. In essence, the vacancy will be treated as if it had gone "no bid" without posting it. The Union may not grieve the manner in which management has chosen to fill the vacancies.

c. At the end of this three (3) month time frame all employees must be transferred to the new job.

7. Any vacancy posted after this initial posting (section 2 or 3 above) will be filled under the provisions of the collective bargaining agreement and the above modifications will not apply.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, shall also terminate September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT NEUTRALITY AND CONSENT ELECTION

Frontier Communications Incorporated and the Communications Workers of America agree to:

This Agreement between Company and the Union covers all understandings between the parties concerning union organizing; access to employees and code of conduct applicable to union organizing efforts.

The Union and the Company recognize that it is in their mutual interest to enhance the success and image of the Company, to acknowledge the Union as a valued partner, and to foster the pride and commitment of the employees. The parties also share the mutual goals of building a world class, high performance enterprise and addressing employment security through business success and employee development. As a means to enhance these goals, the parties will mutually support regulatory and legislative efforts, marketing/sales and service efforts and other business initiatives leading to employment security and Frontier's business success.

The parties also recognize that the Union's goal of growing membership is intrinsically linked to the successful growth of the business. In order to maintain this perspective and to avoid unnecessary confrontation, the parties agree that the following principles regarding neutrality and consent election will be applicable to Frontier's former "Verizon/GTE Network Services Companies" (Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers and Logistics) and Verizon Enterprise Delivery, formerly Verizon Select Services. This shall be the exclusive means by which the Union, their locals, or individuals acting on their behalf, will conduct an effort to organize eligible employees in the covered Frontier's former "Verizon/GTE Network Services Companies" (Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers and Logistics) and Verizon Enterprise Delivery, formerly Verizon Select Services as defined by the National Labor Relations Act.

1. Employee Choice

Both the Union and the Company support and agree with the principle that the decision as to whether or not to become represented by a union is one that does not belong to either the Union or to the Company. Rather, it is an individual decision that belongs <u>to</u> the employee. With the parties' mutual recognition of this fundamental tenet, the following provisions are intended to establish, encourage and nurture an environment during a union organizing drive that will allow employees to choose whether or not to become represented in a fully informed and uncoerced manner. All negotiations concerning appropriate unit, access, conduct and voting will be performed by Frontier Labor Relations Staff in conjunction with local management and designated Union representatives.

2. Neutrality

The Company and the Union agree that an organizing drive will be met by a neutral position by the Company. This statement is consistent with and reinforces the previously established principle of employee choice. It should follow that an environment intended to foster employee choice would be a neutral environment and that information communicated by either party would be fact based and not misleading, distorted or disparaging. Neutrality means the following:

- (a) Management will not be anti-union nor will the Union be anti-management.
- (b) Management will not advocate that employees should not vote for a union to represent them.
- (c) The Unions will be afforded reasonable opportunities for access to employees to get their message communicated.
- (d) Management will respond to employee questions and is obligated to correct inaccurate or misunderstood information by employees.
- (e) The Union(s) will be referred to by name and will not be characterized as a "third party" or "outsider".
- (f) Any written information distributed to employees by either party relative to the organizing campaign will be shared with the other. The parties' communications with employees will be shared with the other. The parties' communications with employees will be in accordance with this Agreement.
- (g) Neither party will hire consultants who encourage an adversarial relationship.
- (h) Neither managers nor Union representatives will be personally attacked.
- (i) Neither the Union nor the Company will be attacked as institutions.
- (j) The Company will not conduct meetings for the sole purpose of discussing organizing activities without inviting appropriate Union representatives to attend.

Allegations of violations of these provisions will be handled via the dispute resolution process contained in this Agreement.

3. Rules

The procedures to be followed are listed below:

- (a) The Union must show a minimum of 50% + 1 show of interest on signature cards of the appropriate unit.
- (b) A vote of 50% + 1 of those votes, validated by the Third Party Neutral (TPN), will determine the outcome.
- (c) If the Union is not successful, another election will not be scheduled for twelve months.
- (d) The TPN will resolve any issue concerning challenged ballots in similar fashion to the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) process.
- 4. Time Bound

It is in the interest of both parties that the organizing campaign be conducted expeditiously. The Union is therefore obligated to notify management of its intention to conduct a formal organizing drive before it begins. The date of this notification will "start the clock". The entire campaign, including the consent election, will be concluded in 90 days. It is the intent of the parties that the 90-day time frame will include discussion and agreement on the unit. In the event the parties are unable to agree on the unit, the dispute resolution process set forth below will be utilized and the time period will be extended by the number of days required to reach agreement on the unit, but in no event will the total campaign, including resolution of the scope of the bargaining unit and the consent election process exceed 120 days. If employees vote not to be represented, the Union agrees not to initiate another campaign (nor continue the current campaign) in that same work group for 12 months from the date of the conclusion of the campaign. This would not preclude the local Union from having contact with the workers in the group. If employees vote to be represented, collective bargaining over the terms and conditions of employment will commence within 60 days and will be limited to the agreed upon unit.

5. Informed Decision

Both parties agree that employees should be fully informed about all aspects of Union representation. The Union will provide fact-based information to employees as it endeavors to convince prospective members of the merits of being represented by a labor union. Management's role during this process will include:

- (a) responding to individual employee inquiries;
- (b) explaining the organizing process, including obligations and responsibilities; and
- (c) correcting any inaccuracies, misstatements or misunderstandings disseminated by the Union.
- 6. Free from Coercion

Consistent with the basic tenet of employee choice, the parties want to ensure that employees have expressed their choice from an informed position and are completely free from any coercion by the Company, the Union or any other party or parties. One way to ensure this objective is to have a NLRB conducted election.

In the alternative, the Company and the Union agree to use a process that is called "Consent Election." This process will work as follows:

- (1) As part of the access discussions, the parties agree to use "Consent Election".
- (2) The Unions shall initiate the consent election process by providing to a TPN proof of support

by means of show of interest cards from 50% + 1 of the employees in the unit. The TPN will then notify Frontier Labor Relations Staff and request a list of names, job titles and home addresses. The Company will furnish the list within five working days. The Union will also be furnished with the list. The "show of interest" cards will clearly state their purpose and that a secret ballot consent election will be conducted to determine the will of the unit. If the TPN determines that the Union has a sufficient show of interest, he/she will schedule a Consent Election process in accordance with this Agreement.

- (3) The election process will be supervised by a mutually selected TPN, whose role is to ensure the integrity of the process itself, and will be conducted within two weeks of the submission of the Union's show of interest to the TPN. Employees will be asked to express their individual preference in a manner that will ensure that their choice will not be known to either party. The TPN will count the votes and advise the parties of the outcome. Consistent with this Agreement, a vote of 50% + 1 of those who vote will control. The parties may have an observer present when the TPN counts the ballots.
- (4) In all cases, the election process shall take place within 14 days of receipt and verification of the Union's show of interest cards by the TPN. In those cases where there is no dispute about the composition of the unit, the election process will be held within seven days. The election may be held at the Company location or at a neutral site as agreed by the parties. The cost of using a neutral site will be split equally by the parties.

If there is a dispute as to composition of the unit, the TPN shall decide the issue within an additional seven days.

7. Access Agreement

As soon as reasonably practicable after a request by the CWA for access, Frontier Labor Relations Staff, in conjunction with local management and CWA representatives, will meet to discuss the details related to reasonable access to the unit by the CWA representatives. The Union will be allowed reasonable opportunities for access to Frontier facilities. It is the intent and commitment of Frontier and the CWA that the access agreed upon will not interfere with the operation and other normal and routine business activities, plans and programs of Frontier generally, and specifically, the selected unit. Access agreed upon will be in non-working areas and during employee non-working times. Agreements as to eventful access, such as access to conference rooms, will be reasonable in length and there will be reasonable periods between requests for eventful access. However, an uneventful access, such as a prearranged meeting with an individual employee, will not be affected.

If Frontier and the CWA are unable to agree on reasonable access, the TPN will be asked to resolve the issue. Successful access agreements utilized at other units will be looked to for guidance as to what works and is reasonable. Frontier and the CWA commit that they will reach such an access agreement in each instance in an expeditious manner.

- 8. Dispute Resolution
 - (a) Questions or disputes arising during the course of an organizing effort within a particular unit of non-represented employees will, in all cases, be addressed first by and between the parties themselves and, in particular, Labor Relations Staff in conjunction with local Frontier management and appropriate CWA representatives. It is the intent and desire of Frontier and the CWA that such matters are dealt with by and between the parties

themselves, particularly at the local level, without having to resort to the assistance of a third party. It is also agreed, however, that if every good faith and reasonable effort has been made, but the matter unresolved, the process described below will be utilized.

- (b) The TPN will resolve disputes in the manner set forth in this Agreement. Either Frontier or the CWA can refer a question or dispute, unresolved after good faith efforts have been made to resolve the dispute locally, to the chosen TPN by providing three working days' written notice to both the other party and the TPN. The notice will provide concise statement of the question or dispute to be addressed and a statement that the parties have attempted in good faith but have been unable to resolve the matter by and between them.
- (c) If the question or dispute involves a matter related to access (i.e., the nature, event, time, location, individuals involved, etc.) the TPN will fully investigate all relevant facts surrounding the question or dispute. The TPN will then call the parties together and attempt to facilitate resolution of or otherwise mediate the matter.

If, after a good faith attempt at facilitated resolution or mediation, the access question or dispute is still not resolved, the TPN will attempt to render an immediate decision, which includes a method or alternative methods of resolving the perceived problem. However, in no event will the TPN take longer than five days thereafter to render a decision. The decision of the TPN will be final and binding and the parties agree to abide by his/her decision. This process, from the time the TPN is contacted to the time his or her opinion is issued, will not take more than 15 days unless the parties agree otherwise.

(d) If the dispute involves the appropriateness of the bargaining unit the Union seeks to organize

and the parties are unable to agree, after negotiating in good faith for a reasonable time, upon the description of an appropriate unit for bargaining, the issue of the description of such unit shall be submitted to TPN and a hearing shall be conducted consistent with the rules of the American Arbitration Association. The TPN shall be confined solely to the determination of the appropriate unit for bargaining and shall be guided in such deliberations by the statutory requirements of the National Labor Relations Act and the decisions of the NLRB and Appellate reviews of such Board decisions.

(e) Regardless of the type of question or dispute that is submitted to the TPN, the parties will each be given a full opportunity to present their positions and supporting factual information prior to the issuance of any opinion. No written briefs will be submitted. There shall be no ex parte contact with the TPN without the concurrence of all parties. Frontier and CWA believe that matters pertaining to these values are best handled by and between the parties themselves and resort to a TPN should be necessary in only a limited number of cases.

> Frontier and the CWA agree that the parties may distribute a decision of the TPN to employees in the selected unit but not outside to the public such as the press.

- (f) The parties agree that the process set forth herein shall be the exclusive means for resolving disputes covered by this dispute resolution process, and neither party will utilize any other forum (e.g. NLRB, federal court, etc.) to address issues subject to resolution pursuant to this process.
- (g) All expenses, resulting from the use of the TPN process, shall be split equally by Frontier and CWA.

9. Acquisitions and Ventures

The parties recognize the rapidly changing nature and structure of the communications industry. Frontier may acquire (or be acquired by) another entity. It has and may in the future form joint ventures or strategic alliances, may license its brand or technology, or may be a financial investor in other entities. The employees in those entities may be non-represented, represented in whole or in the part of the CWA, or represented in whole or in part by some other labor organization. It is not possible to structure a single rule which will apply to all such circumstances and the Company cannot compel other entities to abide by this Agreement.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT NOTIFICATION TO UNION OF SURPLUS CONDITION

Whenever possible the Company will give a seventy-five (75) day notice to the Union bargaining committee of any pending surplus. The Union bargaining committee agrees to keep this information completely confidential until the Company approves its dissemination.

The Company will meet with the Union bargaining committee to discuss declared surpluses that may require the application of Article 8 and/or Article 9 of the Agreement. These discussions are intended to provide a better understanding of the need to relocate and/or reduce the workforce and address any unique circumstances.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OUT OF STATE/OUT OF FRANCHISE EXPENSE

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to the following lodging, meals and travel expense allowance for bargaining unit employees who are assigned to other Frontier affiliated companies or assigned outside of Frontier California Inc. to attend school:

1. Employee assignments will be made on a voluntary

basis.

- 2. Employees will remain on Frontier California Inc. payroll and will be paid wages and all other employee benefits as provided for under the current Labor Agreement.
- 3. Employees will receive an airline ticket from the Company prior to departure.
- 4. For assignments of three (3) months or more, employees will be allowed to return home every fourth weekend during this assignment, and the Company will pay for round trip airfare. The employee will be allowed one (1) day each way at Company expense for travel.
- 5. Employees will be allowed two (2) toll calls per week to call their families, which must be charged to their hotel bills, and such calls will be limited to a reasonable length of time, not to exceed then (10) minutes.
- 6. The Company will pay for the employee's laundry and cleaning if charged to the employee's hotel bill.
- 7. Employees, who are assigned to locations where special winter clothing is necessary, which is not required at their home locations, will be eligible for a clothing allowance of up to \$250. Specific approval to purchase clothing must be granted by Management prior to the actual purchase.
- 8. The will select the Company lodging accommodations and will make payment directly to the hotel/motel. Employees will be furnished a single room with bath and would be expected to be housed but in adequate not deluxe accommodations.
- 9. Employees will be reimbursed for meals as provided for in Article 25, Section 5 of the Labor Agreement.

- 10. Employees will be provided at Company expense round trip transportation to return home to take their vacation if it is scheduled during the extended assignment; however, employees will not receive expense reimbursements while on vacation. Expenses will be paid for holidays occurring during their extended assignment.
- 11. The Company will provide Company or rental vehicles for business-related transportation at the rate of one vehicle for each three (3) students, who do not have personal transportation.
- 12. Depending upon the employee's family circumstances and desires, the Company may make arrangements with the employee to permit the employee's family to accompany him on the training assignment, provided the total reimbursement do not exceed the total amounts set forth above.
- 13. Employees will be required to use their Company Corporate Card for reimbursement for all expenses incurred on behalf of Frontier.
- 14. The Company will notify the Union prior to canvassing employees for interest in temporary out-of-state assignments.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OUTPLACEMENT SERVICES

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to a career transitioning service to assist employees who have been displaced.

Following a workforce reduction, affected employees will be offered career transitioning services. The Company will facilitate outplacement services available through the California State Employee Development Department.

The career transition assistance shall include services such as:

- Identifying transferable job skills
- Assisting in resume preparation
- Assisting with researching the job market
- Training in interviewing skills and telephone etiquette
- Identifying vocational training institutions

This Agreement is effective December 14, 2022, and shall remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT PENSION BENEFITS

The GTE California Incorporated Plan for Hourly-Paid Employees' Pensions, which is now component of the Frontier Pension Plan for Associates, will be amended with respect to associates covered by this 2013 MOA, as follows:

 Any associate who is first hired as a union-represented associate on or after November 24, 2013 ("Pension New Hire") will not be eligible to participate in the Pension Plan. Any associate who returns from layoff on or after November 24, 2013 pursuant to contractual recall rights, other than a Pension New Hire, will be eligible to continue participation in the Pension Plan as of the date of recall, subject to the Pension Plan changes described in this MOA.

- Pension benefits will be subject to a transition on March 1, 2014 ("Transition Date"), as described below in paragraphs a, b (if applicable), c (if applicable), d (if applicable) and e (if applicable).
 - a. An associate's pension until the Transition Date will be referred to as the "A" benefit. The A benefit will be calculated and frozen based on the pension formula and the associate's service and compensation, all in effect as of the Transition Date. Immediately after the Transition Date, eligible associates will continue to earn pension benefits. The benefits earned after the Transition Date will be referred to as the "B" benefit. The B benefit will be calculated based on (i) an associate's eligible service after the Transition Date, and (ii) an associate's applicable compensation under the pension formula frozen as of the Transition Date. The 2% increase in the basic wage rate scheduled for March of 2014 will be deemed to be in effect January 1, 2014 for the sole purpose of determining the basic wage rate component of an associate's applicable compensation under the pension formula frozen as of the Transition Date. This 2% adjustment will increase an associate's applicable compensation under the pension formula frozen as of the Transition Date with respect to both the "A" and the "B" benefit. For promotions after the Transition Date, there will be a special rule for both the "A" and the "B" benefit. If an associate is promoted to a higher wage schedule after the Transition Date and during the remaining term of this Pension Benefits Memorandum of Agreement, then once the associate has remained in that higher wage schedule for 24 months following the effective date of the promotion, the associate's applicable compensation under the pension formula frozen as of the Transition Date will be increased by 6%.
 - b. Special Rule for Associates with Fewer Than 60 Months of Pension Compensation as of the Transition Date. For associates with fewer than 60 months of

pension compensation as of the Transition Date, the calculation of the frozen compensation under the pension formula will be subject to a special rule for both "A" and "B" benefit. The frozen pension compensation will be calculated effective as of the Transition Date by recognizing (i) scheduled progression increases in the basic wage rate under the applicable wage progression schedule and (ii) the monthly average of the applicable pension compensation (exclusive of basic wages) as of the Transition Date. With respect to both (i) and (ii) in the preceding sentence this special rule will only apply for the period of time necessary to permit each associate covered by this special rule to have 60 months of pension compensation. Other than the adjustments in (i) and (ii), this calculation will not take into account scheduled annual general wage increases or any other items of actual compensation (e.g., sales bonuses and commissions, any before tax contributions made to a 401(k) plan and any teamoriented short-term incentives) on or after the Transition Date.

c. The associates identified on the attachment hereto, all of whom have more than 60 months of pension compensation but are expected to be in the wage progression schedule as of the Transition Date, will be subject to a special "roll forward" determination of their frozen pension compensation as of the Transition Date. The frozen pension compensation will be calculated effective as of the Transition Date by recognizing (i) scheduled progression increases in the basic wage rate under the applicable wage progression schedule until the end of the month in which the associate has attained the highest wage progression and (ii) the monthly average of the applicable pension compensation (exclusive of basic wages) as of the Transition Date for the same months to which the roll forward in (i) applies. With respect to both (i) and (ii) in the preceding sentence, this special roll forward determination will only apply until the end of the month in which each associate covered by this special determination attains the highest wage progression in the applicable wage progression schedule, and then that month will define the end of the 60 months of pension compensation for the associate. This calculation of the frozen compensation under the pension formula will be used for both the "A" and "B" benefit in paragraph 2(a) above. Other than the adjustments in (i) and (ii), this calculation will not take into account scheduled annual general wage increases or any other items of actual compensation (e.g., sales bonuses and commissions, any before tax contributions made to a 401(k) plan and any teamoriented short-term incentives) on or after the Transition Date.

d. Contingent upon ratification on or before November 20, 2013 of the 2013 Proposal for Settlement the following There will be a special imputed will apply. compensation calculation for associates participating in the Sales Incentive Compensation Program, with respect to the calculation of their frozen compensation under the pension formula as of the Transition Date. (This special calculation will not affect actual payments under the Sales Incentive Compensation Program.) The frozen pension compensation will be calculated effective as of the Transition Date by comparing (x) all of an associate's actual pension compensation under the Sales Incentive Compensation Program within the 60 months preceding the Transition Date and (y) imputed pension compensation for the same period of time under the Sales Incentive Compensation Program at an assumed attainment of 100% of the applicable targets for that associate under the Sales Incentive Compensation Program until the Transition Date. The better of (x) and (y) in the prior sentence will be used for each associate in calculating the associate's frozen pension compensation as of the Transition Date. If an associate is subject to either paragraph 2(b) or 2(c) above, the calculation under this section 2(d) will be undertaken first. Then the calculation under paragraph 2(b) or 2(c) will be undertaken, inclusive of any favorable adjustment to an associate resulting from this paragraph 2(d). That calculation will be the frozen pension compensation amount as of the Transition Date which will then be used for both the "A" and "B" benefit in paragraph 2(a) above.
e. Also contingent upon ratification on or before November 20, 2013 of the 2013 Proposal for Settlement the following will apply. For associates eligible for awards under the Team Performance Award, the Team Incentive Plan or the LiveSource Incentive Compensation Plan, actual awards under these three plans after the Transition Date will be considered in determining an associate's frozen pension compensation amount as of the Transition Date, if any such actual award would increase that associate's frozen pension component of an compensation amount as of the Transition Date. Any adjustment under this paragraph (e) to an associate's frozen pension compensation amount as of the Transition Date will then be used for both the "A" and "B" benefit in paragraph 2(a) above.

Except as noted above, this Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of the Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT PENSION PLAN SURVIVOR BENEFITS

- 1. Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to modify the Plan for Hourly Employees' Pensions. Such modifications will be effective July 1, 2005 and are subject to applicable law. This MOA shall not apply to employees identified as Pension New Hires in the Pension Benefits MOA dated March 10, 2013.
- 2. The existing pre-retirement survivor pension benefit provisions of the Pension Plan shall be amended to provide a pre-retirement survivor pension benefit for an employee who dies, either during active service or prior to commencing a pension benefit, at a time when he or she is unmarried and has accrued at least five years of vesting service.
- 3. An unmarried employee may, at any time prior to commencing a pension benefit or dying, designate any

living person as the designated beneficiary for the preretirement survivor pension benefit. The employee may likewise revise the beneficiary designation at any one or more times prior to commencing a pension benefit or dying. A valid beneficiary designation must be on file for the pre-retirement survivor benefit to be paid.

- 4. For married employees, the spouse will automatically be considered the beneficiary. However, subject to the requirements regarding non-spouse beneficiaries and with spousal consent, a married employee may name a beneficiary other than the spouse. A single individual must be named as beneficiary; an estate or trust may not be named, nor may multiple individuals.
- 5. Subject to the provisions of the Plan regarding when the benefit is payable, the pre-retirement survivor pension may be distributed as a 65% survivor annuity, or the lump sum equivalent, based upon the beneficiary's election. However, if the beneficiary is not the participant's spouse and is more than 25 years younger than the participant, the survivor benefit will be the 50% survivor annuity or the lump sum equivalent.
- 6. If a vested employee terminates employment on or after the effective date, the named survivor will be eligible for the survivor pension payable on the date the employee would have reached the age 65. An actuarially reduced benefit may be payable before age 65 if the vested employee would have been eligible for an earlier commencement.
- 7. In addition, the Pension Plan shall be amended to allow an employee, at the time of commencing a pension benefit, to designate any living person as the beneficiary for any of the forms of joint and survivor annuity offered under the Pension Plan or any of the term-certain forms of benefit. In the case of an employee who is married at the time of commencing a pension, the employee may not designate any beneficiary other than the spouse without complying with the spousal consent rules of the Plan.
- 8. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The

parties specifically agree that all the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also expire on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT PRESCRIPTION PLAN: MAIL ORDER PRESCRIPTION PLAN (MOPP)

- 1. Effective July 1, 2005, Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America agree to extend the provisions of the Mail Order Prescription Plan (MOPP) to employees and their eligible dependents enrolled in the sponsored Medical Plan.
- 2. Employees and dependents currently covered under the sponsored medical plan will be eligible to participate in the Mail Order Prescription Plan. Once employees (who are covered under the sponsored medical plan) retire, they and their eligible dependents may continue to participate in this Mail Order Prescription Plan on the same basis as active employees. MOPP is not available to participants in Health Maintenance Organizations (HMO's).
- 3. MOPP will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions, and no matter concerning MOPP or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The selection of the MOPP Carrier, the administration of MOPP and all of the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, or administration shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company.
- 4. The Company shall have the right to amend MOPP in any way, including the selection of the MOPP Carrier. However, any amendment diminishing the level of benefits contained in this Memorandum of Agreement or increasing the cost per prescription to the employee/dependent will be limited to those changes applicable to salaried employees.

5. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the Mail Order Prescription Plan, shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT PRESCRIPTION PLAN: PRESCRIPTION IDENTIFICATION CARD (PIC)

- 1. Frontier California Inc. and Communications Workers of America agree to offer the Prescription Identification Card, effective July 1, 2005, for employees and their eligible dependents enrolled in the sponsored medical plan.
- 2. Once employees who are covered by the sponsored medical plan retire, they and their eligible dependents may continue to participate in this PIC plan on the same basis as active employees. PIC is not available to participants in Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs).
- 3. PIC will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions and no matter concerning PIC or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The selection of the PIC carrier, the administration of PIC and all of the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, or administration shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company.
- 4. The Company shall have the right to amend PIC in any way, including the selection of the PIC carrier. However, any amendment diminishing the level of benefits contained in this Memorandum of Agreement or increasing the cost per prescription to the employee/dependent will be limited to those changes applicable to salaried employees.

5. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the Prescription Identification Card, shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT PRIORITY FOR FILLING VACANCIES

Within the Collective Bargaining Agreement, dated March 17, 2002, between the parties are several provisions, which set forth the procedures for filling vacancies within the bargaining unit. This Memorandum of Agreement establishes mutual understanding of the parties that vacancies to be filled will be done so in the following order of priorities:

- 1st Persons returning from military leave (Article 35, Section 2.1).
- 2nd Persons returning in accordance with Sections 1 and 2 of the Memorandum of Agreement concerning failure of basic training.
- 3rd Persons returning from a medical leave of absence (Industrial Injury).
- 4th Persons returning from a medical leave of absence (other reasons).
- 5th Persons requesting transfer to previous job classification and work locations who have been force realigned (Article 8, Section 1.5).
- 6th Persons requesting transfer to previous job classification and work locations who have been transferred in accordance with Article 34, Section 5.
- 7th Company initiated transfer to identical job classification between work locations (Article 34, Section 5).

- 8th Employees being force realigned (Article 8, Section 1.3).
- 9th Employees being rehired from layoff (Article 9, Section 6).
- 10th Requests for transfer for health reasons (Article 34, Section 2).
- 11th Persons transferring from a part-time position to their previous full-time position in accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement concerning such transfers due to a work and family conflict.
- 12th Persons returning from leave of absence for personal reasons (Article 24, Section 1.1) other than medical leave.
- 13th Qualified applicants with bids on file (Article 34, Section 4).
- 14th Company initiated transfers, promotion or employment (Article 1, Section 1), (Article 34, Section 3).

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE</u>

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to make available to employees who retire on or after January 1, 1997 with a service or disability pension under the Verizon California Inc. Plan for Hourly-Paid Employees' Pensions, a \$5,000 retiree life insurance benefit.

Employees, who retire on or after July 1, 2002 will have a \$10,000 retiree life insurance benefit.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the retiree life insurance benefit, shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT SERVICE AND SENIORITY RECOGNITION

Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the Company) and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the Union) agree as follows:

A. This MOA will be subject to the terms of the Pension Benefits MOA which is incorporated in the respective Collective Bargaining Agreement. Thus, Pension New Hires will not be eligible for pension benefits and any pension provisions of this MOA will not apply to them. The pension changes in the applicable CBA will apply to pension eligible employees subject to this MOA.

B. SERVICE RECOGNITION

- 1. Effective with the merger of fGTE and the former Bell Atlantic (fBA) on June 30, 2000, all service will be recognized prospectively at all "affiliate" companies for retirement eligibility and vesting purposes.
- Effective January 1, 2002, any service previously recognized by pre-merger fBA for Net Credited Service (NCS) and ERISA Service of at least 1,000 hours will be recognized by the fGTE "affiliate" companies for eligibility and vesting in pension plans (but not for calculation of pension benefits) and for eligibility for health and welfare plans and retiree medical plans.
- 3. Effective January 1, 2002, Frontier (fGTE) will recognize service for pension eligibility and vesting purposes (but not for calculation of pension benefits), for eligibility for health and welfare plans, and for retiree medical plans that meets the definition of eligible Portability service as described briefly below:
 - The employee must have been working at a Portability Company on December 31, 1983.

- The employee had to be a non-supervisory employee (or a supervisory employee with a base pay of \$50,000 or less) on December 31, 1983, and at termination. The pay limit is adjusted monthly for inflation and it is based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI).
- The employee must not have elected to waive Portability treatment at any point in their career at any company.
- 4. Individuals who are subsequently rehired will be eligible for recognition of prior service, as identified in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above, upon completion of 1,000 hours of continuous active service.
- 5. Employees will have until February 1, 2002, to request a review of prior service subject to research and verification of employee records. In the event the employee's request is received after February 1, 2002, bridging will be effective upon verification.

C. SENIORITY RECOGNITION

Effective January 1, 2002, it is further agreed that all service recognized for pension and vesting eligibility and health and welfare benefits is recognized by all parties to this Agreement for seniority purposes for all represented employees subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Service, as defined in this Memorandum of Agreement, with a Frontier Company that is earned while the employee is represented by the Communications Workers of America is recognized for seniority purposes in all Frontier/CWA Collective Bargaining Agreements covered by this Memorandum of Agreement.
- 2. Service, as defined in this Memorandum of Agreement, with a Frontier Company that is

earned while the employee is represented by a union(s) other than the Communications Workers of America is recognized for seniority purposes in all Frontier/CWA Collective Bargaining Agreements covered by this Memorandum of Agreement where the seniority provisions of that other union(s) are reciprocal.

3. Service, as defined in the Memorandum of Agreement, with a Frontier Company that is earned while the employee is not represented by a union will be recognized for seniority purposes in all Frontier/CWA Collective Bargaining Agreements covered by this Memorandum of Agreement after the employee has been represented by the Communications Workers of America for one year, but in no event earlier than January 1, 2003.

This Agreement shall supersede or replace existing relevant provisions and shall be deemed to be incorporated into the existing Collective Bargaining Agreements between the Frontier Companies and their Communications Workers of America bargaining units.

SPLIT SHIFTS – REPAIR RESOLUTION CENTERS

The Company and the Union agree to work together to maximize the use of volunteers for split shift staffing requirements which are necessary to efficiently handle the current and projected future call volume patterns.

In the event that such efforts do not yield a sufficient number of volunteers, scheduled split shifts may be utilized. If the number of volunteers are less than 20% of the California based Customer Care Advocate workforce management may augment the number of volunteers not to exceed the 20% level.

It is understood that the efficient scheduling of personnel is an important factor in meeting California based customer expectations. The use of scheduled split shifts will not result in involuntary force reductions. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT SURVIVOR BENEFIT - MEDICAL CONTINUATION

An eligible surviving spouse, registered domestic partner, and dependent(s) of an active employee who participate in a Frontier medical plan, shall be provided medical coverage continuation at no charge for twenty-four (24) months following the death of the employee.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TEAM PERFORMANCE AWARD

- 1. Frontier California Incorporated and Communications Workers of America agree to continue the Team Performance Award set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement.
- 2. For a summary of details, refer to the attachment entitled Team Performance Award.
- 3. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on December 31, 2022. The parties specifically agree that all the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also expire on December 31, 2022, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

TEAM PERFORMANCE AWARD

1. Frontier California Incorporated and Communications Workers of America agree to continue a Team Performance Award, which will provide participating employees the opportunity to earn compensation based upon collective/team performance results.

2. <u>ELIGIBILITY</u>

All full-time and part-time regular hourly employees are eligible to receive an award if they are on a TPA Team for 30 calendar days or more. Employees on other Incentive plans are not eligible, i.e., National Sales, Retail, LiveSource.

3. <u>AWARDS</u>

Awards are based on performance toward objectives over the period of a calendar year. An award amount is determined for the applicable calendar year, a percentage of which may be earned by eligible employees, depending on team performance during that calendar year. The payout ranges from 0% to 120% of an established target.

The range of the Team Performance Award payout is as follows:

Each annual target award is 4% payable in April of the following year. The range is 0% to 120% based on achievement of objectives.

Employees transferring between or changing teams for any reason during the year will receive an award based upon the team in which they reside at the end of the calendar year (December 31). Awards will not be prorated based on time spent with each team.

An employee who resigns, is laid off, terminated, dies or retires during the calendar year is eligible for a prorated Team Performance Award if all other eligibility requirements have been met. *

*In case of Termination for Cause the individual situation will be reviewed to determine if the individual is eligible for an award. Employees on approved military leave of absence who have one year or more service will be given full wage credit up to three months toward the Team Performance Award. Employees on any other unpaid leave will have cumulative leave time excluded from award computation.

4. <u>TIME OFF FOR UNION ACTIVITIES</u>

Excused time off for union activity will be counted as time worked when computing Team Performance Awards.

5. <u>BENEFITS TREATMENT</u>

Team Performance Award payments are recognized in the calculation of Pension Plan benefits, Group Life Insurance, and the Hourly Savings Plan. Such payments will be applicable in the year payment is received. This is in accordance with Frontier benefit plan definitions.

All other benefits are in accordance with the collective bargaining agreement and are based on rates shown in the hourly wage schedules.

6. <u>TAXES, PERSONAL ALLOTMENT</u>

Deductions for federal, state, and local tax liabilities will be made in accordance with lump sum distribution tax laws.

Personal allotments such as savings bonds, and United Way contributions will not be made.

7. <u>UNION DUES</u>

Applicable Union dues will be deducted from Team Performance Award.

8. <u>OVERTIME</u>

Overtime payments will be based on an hourly rate which includes both base and Team Performance Award payments.

An employee's hourly wage Team Performance Award rate for overtime payments will be calculated as follows:

The hourly rate will be equal to actual Team Performance Award divided by 2080 hours.

Example of Team Performance Award Overtime payment using Team Performance Award hourly rate:

An employee's Team Performance Award Payment equals 2080. The employee worked 100 hours of overtime in the award year at a time and one-half rate (100 X 1.5 = 150 hours paid).

EXAMPLE:

TPA	OVERTIME	TPA
HOURLY	HOURS	OVERTIME
<u>RATE</u>	PAID	<u>PAYMENT</u>
\$2080 = 1.00 x	150 Hours Paid	= \$150.00
2080		

The overtime-incentive payment is not included in benefit plan calculations.

A Team Performance Award overtime payment will be included in the award payout.

9. <u>OBJECTIVES/MEASURES</u>

All hourly employees will normally be assigned to teams based on their functional area of responsibility. Teams may consist of a few employees or many.

Each team will be given a set of objectives linked to, but not limited to, one or more of these performance areas:

Quality/Value of services delivered Productivity Expense Budget Revenue

Teams that satisfy a minimum level of performance will receive an incentive payment. If that minimum level of performance is exceeded, the incentive payment will be larger. Each member of a team will receive the same percentage of target award that the team achieved. An example would be as follows.

Level of Performance	Percent Target Award
Below Minimum	0%
Minimum to Target	10-99%
Target	100%
Over Target to Maximum	101-120%

10. The Company reserves the right to establish objectives and determine performance results. The objectives, the performance results, or any part of the Team Performance Award shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

11. Prior to the announcement of objectives and performance targets for the applicable year, Company representatives will meet with Union representatives to review the rationale for such objectives and targets.

12. <u>MODIFICATION OF THE TEAM PERFORMANCE</u> <u>PLAN</u>

Frontier may at any time modify, in part or in whole, the Team Performance Award Plan. Any modification shall not affect awards already earned under this plan.

13. <u>TERMINATION OF THE TEAM PERFORMANCE</u> PLAN

The suspension or termination must be by mutual agreement of the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>TEAM PERFORMANCE AWARD -</u> <u>COMMUNICATION PROCESS</u>

Frontier California Incorporated and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter "CWA" or "Union") agree to meet upon ratification of this agreement to discuss and develop effective ways to communicate the details of the TPA program.

Details will include ensuring that employees are informed of changes to the program whereby payouts are based on the team the employee is on at the end of the year as opposed to the previous process of prorating the TPA when the employee was a part of multiple teams during the calendar year. Additionally, the parties will discuss methods to ensure that employees understand the objectives that have been set for their team, are kept aware of the team's progress toward achieving objectives, and understand how the employee can contribute to the team's success. This Memorandum of Agreement will become effective December 14, 2022 and shall expire on December 31, 2022. The parties specifically agree that all the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also expire on December 31, 2022 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES BENEFITS</u> (WHEN EXTENDED BEYOND SIX MONTHS)

In order to minimize the possibility of force realignments and/or layoffs, the Company and Union have identified a need to employ and utilize temporary employees beyond six (6) months as defined in Article VI, Section 14 of the Agreement.

For temporary employees, whose continuous employment extends beyond six (6) months, the Company and Union agree to the following:

- 1. Upon the completion of six (6) months of employment a temporary employee will receive and or be eligible for:
 - a. Progressive Wage increases in accordance with the schedule of Basic Wage Increases.
 - b. Participation in the Group Life Insurance Plan.
 - c. Participation in the Health Plan. (HMO only)
 - d. Participation in the Dental Plan.
 - e. Vacation upon completion of one (1) year of employment and in accordance with Article XXII of the Agreement.
 - f. Separation Pay Forty (40) hours at employee's current rate of pay will be paid to temporary employees upon separation from the Company if they have at least one (1) year of continuous

employment.

The discharge of temporary employees beyond six
(6) months of employment will be subject to the grievance procedure of the Agreement but will not be subject to arbitration.

Either the Company or the Union may rescind this Memorandum of Agreement by written notice effective 30 days from receipt of such notice by either party.

It is further understood that such written notice to rescind this Agreement, from the Union to the Company, would constitute that the Company would not extend temporary employees with more than six (6) months employment beyond two (2) additional months from the date of receipt by the Company.

The Company shall provide the Union a list of all temporary employees that exceed six (6) months of continuous employment. The listing will include employee name, responsibility center (RC), building code (BC), classification and employment date.

Furthermore, it is agreed that as a result of this Agreement, any timely grievance currently in process that concerns the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be considered resolved.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TRAINING FAILURE

This memorandum of agreement, in full settlement of Grievance E-2661, sets forth the procedures to be followed when a regular employee does not successfully complete the "basic" training course(s) applicable to that classification. Upon receiving a transfer to a different classification, each regular employee will be given an opportunity to learn, in an orderly sequence, all phases of the work necessary to carry out his job. Orderly sequence means attending the Company's applicable basic courses in the appropriate order. In the event a regular employee does not satisfactorily complete a basic training course as outlined above, the Company shall reassign or release any contractor's employee who would affect any provision of this agreement.

- 1. In the event a regular employee does not satisfactorily complete a basic course, he will be returned to his prior classification at his prior work location if an uncommitted vacancy exists.
- 2. If no uncommitted vacancy, in his prior classification, exists at his prior work location, he will be offered work in his prior classification within the "geographic location" (as defined in Article 8, Section 1.2) of his prior work location provided an uncommitted vacancy exists and he is the most senior of all bidders or a no bid condition exists.
- 3. If there are no openings in the employee's prior classification, for a period of 30 work days, the Company will implement one of the following options:
 - (a) Retain on his present job
 - (b) Loan to his prior classification
 - (c) Loan to another classification

During this period of time, the Company shall allow the employee to fill any uncommitted vacancy in his prior classification within his prior "geographic location" (as defined in Article 8, Section 1.2) provided he is the most senior of all bidders or where a no bid condition exists.

- 4. If the Company cannot place the employee in "3" above, the employee will be offered any uncommitted vacancy, for which he can qualify, within his prior "geographic location" (as defined in Article 8, Section 1.2) if he is the most senior of all bidders or where a no bid condition exists.
- 5. If no vacancies for which the employee can qualify are available at the end of the 30 work days, the employee will be offered, if qualified, the job of the least senior full-time employee within the "geographic area" (as

defined in Article 8, Section 1.1.1) of his prior work location. The Company and Union agree that any employee displaced under this provision will be offered an identical position within the Company where a no bid condition exists, or may elect to voluntarily receive \$1,100 less withholding taxes, for each completed year of accredited service, up to and including thirty (30) years, for a maximum of \$33,000 prior to withholding taxes. This is not prorated for any partial year of service. In addition to the aforementioned separation pay, the employee will be eligible for an allowance, not to exceed \$750 less withholding taxes, for each complete year of accredited service, to a maximum of \$3,750 prior to withholding taxes. The allowance is not prorated for any partial year of service.

- 6. Employees placed in a lower paying classification from their original classification as outlined in Section 4 and 5 above will, at the time of reclassification have their basic hourly wage rate decreased by one-fourth and by an additional one-fourth at each eight-week interval until their wage rates are reduced to the appropriate wage step of the new wage schedule.
- As provided for in this agreement, if an employee declines placement or is not qualified for placement under the provisions of Sections one (1) through five (5), he will be entitled to voluntarily accept the pay provisions in Section 5 above.

-or-

If the employee declines placement, as provided for in this Agreement, he will be considered to have voluntarily resigned. If the employee is not qualified for placement under the provisions of Sections one (1) through six (6) of this Agreement, he will receive a separation allowance equivalent to that specified in Article 9, Section 1.2. Any employee eligible for a service pension will not receive a separation allowance.

8. If an employee who has received monthly benefit pay, termination benefits pay or separation allowance is

reengaged, and the number of weeks since the effective date of leaving is less than the number of weeks or months pay upon which the separation allowance was based, exclusive of any payment in lieu of vacation, the amount paid to the employee for the excess number of weeks shall be considered as an advance to the employee by the Company and repayment of this amount shall be made at the time of reemployment or through payroll deductions each payroll period at the rate of at least ten (10) percent of the employees basic wage rate until the amount is fully repaid.

- 9. In the event the employee selects a job in a classification other than his original classification, he may, at management's discretion, be subject to the provisions of Article 34, Section 4.3.
- 10. For the purpose of this agreement, "geographic area" will be defined in Article 8, Section 1.1.1 and "geographic location" as defined in Article 8, Section 1.2.
- 11. The Company will adhere to the provisions of Article 34, Section 3.2 when an employee is transferred as a result of not successfully completing a basic training course.
- 12. Wage treatment will be in accordance with Article 28.
- 13. Any employee transferred under the provisions of this Agreement will be responsible for his own moving expenses.
- 14. This Agreement shall be subject to the grievance and arbitration procedures as provided for in Article 12 of the Labor Agreement.

This Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and shall remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025 and may be extended by mutual consent of the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT UNION LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the Company) and the Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the Union) agree to the following:

- Any full-time employee of the Company in a CWA bargaining unit who becomes a full-time employee of CWA (a "Frontier-Union employee") shall be entitled to be on leave of absence status from the Company. While on such leave status, the Frontier-Union employee shall continue to accumulate seniority and shall retain return rights to the bargaining unit.
- 2. Subject to the terms of the Pension Benefits MOA which is incorporated in the respective Collective Bargaining Agreement, Pension New Hires as set forth in the Pension Benefits MOA are not eligible for pension. Pension New Hires do not actively participate in the pension plan.
- 3. While on leave of absence status, a Frontier-Union employee shall accrue Accredited Service under the Frontier Pension Plan in which the employee actively participated while a bargaining unit employee until either:
 - a. The Frontier-Union employee ends his/her fulltime employment with the CWA; or
 - b. The Frontier-Union employee retires from Frontier or otherwise affirmatively relinquishes his/her leave of absence; or
 - c. The aggregate length of all such leaves of absence equals fifteen (15) years
 - i. Effective January 1, 2002, the aggregate length of all such leaves of absence equals eighteen (18) years.
 - ii. Effective January 1, 2004, the aggregate length of all such leaves of absence

equals twenty (20) years.

- 4. This provision will apply retroactively, providing that to be eligible for retroactive leave of absence status and pension benefit credits as described hereinabove, the Frontier-Union employee must have been a current full-time CWA employee on March 1, 2000, and must not have as of that date retired or received a voluntary separation benefit from Frontier.
- 5. In the event that any court of competent jurisdiction finds this Agreement to be unlawful, it shall be null and void as of the date of its execution, but the Company and the CWA will immediately negotiate in good faith to provide the most equivalent lawful benefit for Frontier-Union employees.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION CARRY FORWARD (BANKING)

Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the Company) and Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the Union) agree as follows:

- 1. The Company and the Union agree that eligible employees may carry forward into future years and bank a limited number of weeks of vacation for each vacation year as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.
- 2. Employees, who as of August 1, 2010, are eligible for four (4) weeks of vacation may carry forward and bank up to one (1) vacation week for each vacation year; employees who, as of August 1, 2010, are eligible for five (5) weeks of vacation may carry forward and bank up to one (1) vacation week for each vacation year. This section does not affect employees' eligibility to carryover vacation (without banking) if provided in the respective Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 3. Such banked vacation shall be subject to supervisory approval.
- 4. Future scheduling of such banked vacation time is subject

to advanced written application and approval.

The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this MOA shall terminate on September 6, 2025, or as otherwise extended and agreed in writing by the parties. If, however, the parties do not reach agreement on a successor to this MOA it shall renew for one year.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION DONATION

The Company and the Union agree to permit employees to donate their vacation time to their coworkers subject to the following guidelines:

- 1. The need to receive donated vacation time must be related to the catastrophic illness or injury of the employee or a member of their immediate family as defined in Article 32, Section 3.2.1 or due to an unexpected dire situation.
- 2. Employees must exhaust all eligible paid time prior to utilizing donated vacation.
- 3. The maximum number of donated vacation days an employee can receive is twenty days, unless expanded by mutual agreement.
- 4. Each employee may donate up to five vacation days. Donating employees must be from the same department as the receiving employee.
- 5. Once the Company determines that an employee's situation qualifies to receive donated vacation, the Department Manager and local Union Representative will let employees know about the option to donate a vacation day(s) to their coworker. The situation should be handled as discreetly as possible to avoid embarrassment to the employee in need and to avoid coworkers feeling obligated to donate their time.
- 6. The employee in need cannot personally solicit other employees to donate their vacation.

- 7. None of the provisions of this agreement are subject to the grievance or arbitration process.
- 8. This agreement can be cancelled by either party with 30 days notice.

This Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and shall remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION/HOLIDAY SCHEDULING PRIORITY

This memorandum sets forth the guidelines to be followed in the assignment of vacation/holiday time.

- 1. Week-at-a-time current year and carryover vacation (in accordance with Article 22).
- 2. Day-at-a-time current year and carryover vacation (in accordance with Article 22).
- 3. Personal Holidays (in accordance with Article 23).
- 4. Banked Vacation (in accordance with Banked Vacation MOA).
- 5. Excused Time (in accordance with Article 22, Section 5).

This Agreement is effective December 14, 2022 and shall remain in effect up to and including September 6, 2025 and may be extended by mutual consent of the parties.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION UTILIZATION - 1/2 DAY SCHEDULING

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree that in all "Call Centers", hourly employees may request vacation to be scheduled in four (4) and eight (8) hour increments subject to the usual vacation scheduling process.

This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION UTILIZATION TWO HOUR SCHEDULING TRIAL IN THE CSSC, BSBC, MSSC AND VCCD

Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree that on a trial basis within the CSSC, BSBC, MSSC and VCCD associates may request up to one-week of vacation to be scheduled in two hour increments, subject to the vacation scheduling process.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025 unless notified by either party of their desire to cancel this Memorandum of Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VISION PLAN

- 1. Frontier California Inc. and the Communications Workers of America agree to modify the provisions of the Vision Plan set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement.
- 2. For a summary of details, refer to the attachment entitled Vision Plan Highlights.
- 3. Some of the major provisions include:
 - No annual deductible
 - Eye exam every twelve (12) months
 - One pair of prescription eyeglasses or contact

lenses every twelve (12) months

- 4. Employees are automatically eligible for the Vision Plan after enrollment in any Frontier medical option. If the employee waives Frontier medical coverage, the employee will not be enrolled in the Vision Plan.
- 5. The cost of the Vision Plan coverage will be paid by the Company.
- 6. The amount and availability of benefits under the Vision Plan are governed by the provisions of the Plan and the insurance contract. Any benefits received will be determined under the terms of the Plan in effect at the time eligible employees receive the benefits in question. The operation and administration of the Vision Plan, selection of the insurance carrier, eligibility for the benefits, eligibility requirements, all terms and conditions related thereto and the resolution of any disputes involving Vision Plan terms, conditions, interpretation, administration or benefits payable shall rest with the Company and shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedures set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 7. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022 and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, relating to the Vision Plan, shall terminate on September 6, 2025, and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement, unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

Feature	Participating Provider	Non-participating Provider
Annual Deductible	None	None
Eye Exam (Once every 12 months)	You pay the network provider a \$25 copay	You pay the expense in full and file a claim with EyeMed.
	No claim filing is required.	The Plan reimburses you up to \$42.
Lenses* (Once every 12 months)*	You pay the network provider \$0 co-pay for just lenses.	You pay the expense in full and file a claim with EyeMed.
		The Plan reimburses you after copay as follows: Single vision – up to \$40 Bifocal – up to \$60 Trifocal – up to \$80 Lenticular – up to \$125
Standard Progressive Lens	\$65 co-pay	Plan reimburses up to \$60
Premium Progressive Lens	20% off retail price, then apply a \$55 allowance, and you pay the remaining amount.	Plan reimburses up to \$60

VISION PLAN HIGHLIGHTS

Frames* (Once every 12 months)*	\$0 copay, \$115 allowance, then 20% off balance over \$115, and you pay the remaining amount.	Reimbursement up to \$45. You pay the expense in full and file a claim with EyeMed.
Contact Lenses (Once every 12 months – allowances cover material only)*		You pay the expense in full and file a claim with EyeMed.
Conventional:	\$0 Co-pay, \$105 allowance, then 15% off balance over \$105 and you pay the remaining amount	The plan reimburses you up to \$105 after co-pay
Disposable:	\$0 Co-pay, \$105 allowance	The plan reimburses you up to \$105 after co-pay
Medically Necessary:	\$0 Co-pay, plan pays in full	The plan reimburses you up to \$210
Laser Vision Correction	Discounts available.	No discounts available.

twelve (12) months.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEE BENEFICIARY ASSOCIATION (VEBA)

Frontier California Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the Company) and the Communications Workers of America (hereinafter referred to as the Union) hereby mutually agree to the establishment of an Internal Revenue Code Section 501 (c) (9) trust (also known as Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association trust) to provide for the payment of medical or other permissible welfare benefits and administrative service costs ("Retiree Medical Benefits") for eligible employees who retire between April 1, 2016, and September 6, 2025, with a service or disability pension under the Plan for Hourly Employees' Pensions and their beneficiaries (hereinafter referred to as the Eligible Participants). This trust is being established to provide benefit security for the term of this Memorandum of Agreement.

- The funding and operation of this trust will be determined by the Company in its sole discretion. Nothing in this Memorandum of Agreement requires the Company to prefund this trust or to fund this trust at any particular level. This trust will be used to pay Retiree Medical Benefits.
- 2. The Company agrees that funds placed into this trust will be used exclusively to pay for the benefits and administrative costs heretofore described below or for any other purpose permitted by law.
- 3. The level and type of Retiree Medical Benefits for the Eligible Participants shall be governed by the "Your Retiree Medical Coverage for West Hourly Retirees" programs under Frontier Communications Corporate Services Inc. Retiree Plan for Group Insurance ("the Plan") which may be amended or discontinued by the Company at its discretion subject to paragraph 9 below. Eligible Participants shall be eligible for Retiree Medical Benefits until the retiree becomes eligible for Medicare ("the Ending Date"). For the avoidance of any doubt, nothing in this Memorandum of Agreement should be interpreted as a promise to pay benefits beyond "the Ending Date". A Post-65 Medicare option shall not be available under the Plan to a dependent who becomes eligible for Medicare prior to

"the Ending Date".

4. In order to receive Retiree Medical Benefits until "the Ending Date", the retiree must pay a percentage/amount of the Retiree Medical premium ("Retiree Contribution Percentage/Amount"). Similarly, the Company will pay a percentage/amount the of premium ("Company Contribution Percentage/Amount"), subject to Section 5 below. During the term of this Memorandum of Agreement, Retiree the Company and Contribution Percentage/Amount will be based on the following contribution schedules depending on the effective date as listed:

Years of Accredited Service at Retirement	Company Contribution Percentage/Amount	Retiree Contribution Percentage/Amount
Less than 10	0%	100%
10 through 14	20%	80%
15 through 19	40%	60%
20 through 24	60%	40%
25 through 29	80%	20%
30 and over	90%	10%

- 5. New Hires
 - (a) A "New Hire" is any employee whose date of hire is on or after March 14, 2010 but prior to December 14, 2022. A New Hire also includes any employee who was rehired on or after March 14, 2010 but prior to December 14, 2022 and who was not entitled to a Service or Disability pension under paragraph 2 above at the time of his or her prior employment termination. A New Hire meeting the eligibility criteria in paragraph 5(b) below shall be eligible for the benefit provisions described below in paragraph 5(c) upon retirement from the Company. A New Hire shall not be entitled to Retiree Medical Coverage described in paragraphs 1 through 4 and 6 through 8 of this Memorandum of Agreement.
 - (b) To be eligible for the benefits described in this paragraph 5, a New Hire must have attained one of the

following combinations of Accredited Service, as defined by the Pension Plan, and age at the time of retirement.

- (i) at least 30 years of Accredited Service and any age; or
- (ii) at least 15 years of Accredited Service and age such that the total of the individual's years Accredited Service and age equals at least 76.
- (c) If a New Hire is eligible for retiree medical coverage under this provision, she or he shall receive upon retirement an annual benefit for medical coverage, until he/she is eligible for Medicare, of \$400 for each year of Accredited Service that the New Hire completes (up to a maximum of 30 years). A Post-65 Medicare option shall not be available to a dependent who becomes eligible for Medicare prior to the retiree becoming eligible for Medicare.
- (d) A "2022 New Hire" is any employee whose date of hire is on or after December 14, 2022. A 2022 New Hire also includes any employee who is rehired on or after December 14, 2022, and who was not entitled to a Service or Disability pension under paragraph 2 above at the time of his or her prior employment termination. A 2022 New Hire shall not be entitled to any benefits under this Memorandum of Agreement.
- 6.
- (a) The Company shall determine the Cost of providing Retiree Medical Coverage ("Retiree Medical Benefits Premium"). Further, it is the Company's intention to cap the amount it pays towards such Retiree Medical Benefits Premiums for employees who retire on or after April 1, 2016, and who are not retirees described in paragraph 5 above.
- (b) When the Retiree Medical Benefits Premiums for the \$400 deductible coverage option reach the figures set forth in the chart below ("Capped Retiree Medical Benefits Premium"), the Company Contribution Amount shall be capped and the Company shall make

no additional contributions towards Retiree Medical Benefits Premiums.

Coverage Category	Capped Retiree
	Medical Benefits
	<u>Premium</u>
Retiree only (primary coverage)	\$11,500
Retiree Plus one dependent coverage	\$23,000
Family Coverage	\$26,000

- (c) The Maximum Company Contribution Amount applicable to each Coverage Category shall be determined by multiplying the applicable Company Contribution Percentage times the Capped Retiree Medical Benefits Premium as set forth above for that coverage. The applicable Maximum Company Contribution Amount shall not increase when the Retiree Medical Benefits Premium exceeds the amount set forth in the chart above.
- 7. In order to receive Retiree Medical Benefits until "the Ending Date", for retirees not described in paragraph 5 above, the retiree must pay the Company the amount the Retiree Medical Premium exceeds the Company Contribution Amount as described in paragraphs 4 and 6 above, ("Retiree Contribution Amount"). When the Retiree Medical Benefits Premium reaches or exceeds the Capped Retiree Medical Benefits Premium, the retiree must pay the Company the amount the Retiree Medical Benefits Premium exceeds the Maximum Company Contribution Amount.
- 8. The Capped Retiree Medical Benefits Premium and the Maximum Company Contribution Amount set forth in paragraph 6 above is based upon the \$400 deductible coverage option. If the retiree elects the \$200 deductible coverage option, the Retiree Contribution Amount will increase by the amount the \$200 deductible coverage option exceeds the \$400 deductible coverage option. If the retiree elects the \$1000 deductible coverage option, the Retiree Contribution amount will decrease by the amount the \$1000 deductible coverage option is less than the \$400 deductible coverage option. When the Retiree Medical Benefit Premium for the \$400 deductible

coverage option reach the amounts set forth in the chart in paragraph 6, the Company Contribution Amount for all coverage options, including the \$200 deductible coverage option and the \$1000 deductible coverage option, shall be capped at that time and the Company shall make no additional contributions toward Retiree Medical Benefits.

- 9. The Company agrees to notify the Union and to discuss its actions should the Company determine that the funding or operation of the trust and/or applicable sections of this Memorandum of Agreement, other than pooling of claims experience and those sections relating to the level and type of Retiree Medical Benefits, need to be modified or rescinded prior to the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement. This notification will take place, in writing, withing fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the date of modification or rescission. This notification will specify the cause for an effect of this action. If the parties are unable to reach agreement on such changes, the funding or operation of the trust and/or applicable sections of this Memorandum of Agreement, other than pooling of claims experience and those sections related to the level and type of Retiree Medical Benefits, will be modified or rescinded at the Company's discretion.
- 10. The funding and operation of the trust; the level and administration of the Retiree Medical Benefits; amount or cost of premiums; premium pricing mechanisms; the attainment of the Maximum Company Contribution Amount; the selection of the claims administrator, alternate health carrier or insurance carrier; eligibility for the benefits; all terms and conditions related hereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, administration, or benefits payable shall rest with the Company and shall not be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.
- 11. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on September 4, 2021 and shall be in effect for the duration of this Agreement. The parties specifically agree that this Memorandum of Agreement, the Retiree Medical Benefits described herein, and the terms and conditions set forth in

the Memorandum of Agreement relating to Retiree Medical Benefits, including but not limited to the Maximum Company Contribution Amount and the level and type of Retiree Medical Benefits shall terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WORK-AT-HOME PROVISIONS

Section 1 General

- 1.1 The Company may establish and staff Work-at-Home (WAH) operations in any of its business operations as it deems appropriate. The wages, benefits eligibility and coverage, and other terms and conditions of employment for employees deployed in a WAH arrangement shall be governed by the applicable provisions of this Agreement, except as modified by the following terms, conditions, and principles for working-at-home. Work-at-Home arrangements will be staffed with employees in their current classifications.
- 1.2 Before implementing the provisions of this WAH Agreement for any work group or groups, the Company will meet with the Union to present and discuss its plans, including the reporting center(s) and job title(s) covered by those plans. Within 60 days after instituting these WAH plans, the Company and Union will meet to discuss any questions or concerns associated with the implementation of WAH in the group or groups that were discussed under Section 1.2.
- 1.3 Once the provisions of this WAH Agreement has been implemented under this MOA for at least 120 days, the Company, upon request by the Union, will meet with the Union once every 4 months to discuss any or all ongoing WAH arrangements then in place. After WAH has been implemented for 12 months or longer, these meetings, if requested, will be held semi-annually.

Section 2 Eligible Employees

- 2.1 All employees who meet the Home Office and other requirements set forth below are eligible to be considered for deployment on a work-at-home basis. The Company may require new hires to meet those requirements, within one (1) month of hire, so they can be deployed to work from home.
- 2.2 The Company will work with existing employees to enable them to meet WAH requirements. Existing employees who are unable to meet WAH requirements because High-Speed Internet service and/or other technical requirements are not available at their residence (or other approved WAH location) will work from their assigned work location for so long as the requisite Internet service remains unavailable or the requirements of Section 4.7 below cannot be met after the employee has made reasonable efforts to have any such restrictions waived at the employee's residence (or other approved WAH location). Monetary assistance will only be provided to the extent, if any, specifically provided for in these WAH provisions.
- 2.3 The Company will determine the number of employees who will be deployed to work from home when some but not all employees in a particular operation and work group are to be deployed in a WAH arrangement.
- 2.4 The Company will not require any employee to work from home who, pursuant to the Work-at-Home or Work-in-Office Preference Survey MOA, is "grandfathered" or was accepted to work in an office environment to the extent the Company implements work at home for that employee's work group under this MOA. Should such an employe subsequently work from home at his or her request, the employee may only return to working in the office with management approval. The Company will provide the Union with lists of all employees, by job title and reporting locations, who are and are not working from home as of November 8, 2022, and the parties will separately and jointly verify the work groups at each location and the overall accuracy of these lists. For purposes of Section 3.2, any employee who cannot be required to work from home

under this section 2.4 will not be assigned to work from home under section 3.2.

Section 3 Selection of Employees

- 3.1 When some but not all employees in a particular operation and work group are to be deployed in a WAH arrangement, participants will first be selected on a voluntary basis in seniority order.
 - 3.1.1 An employee may return to their then-current Company assigned work location with management approval.
- 3.2 If there are insufficient volunteers to meet the Company's WAH staffing target, employees will be assigned to WAH in inverse seniority order.
- 3.3 New hires or employees who will be deployed to work from home who are required to attend training or re-training for their position may be required to attend all or a portion of the training or re-training in a location designated by the Company.

Section 4 Home Office Requirements and Parameters

- 4.1 Adequate space in the employee's residence (or other approved WAH location) with privacy and sufficient electrical power and outlets for all equipment necessary to perform the work.
- 4.2 A workspace free of distractions, preferably one with a door that can be closed for privacy. No obtrusive background noise like the television, conversation, radio, or animals. The workspace must be arranged in such a way that proprietary and confidential Company and customer information cannot be viewed or accessed by anyone in the household.
- 4.3 A room with good lighting (overhead lighting and a desk lamp if needed) and appropriate temperature control.
- 4.4 A sturdy desk or table that can handle the weight of the

computer and equipment, with sufficient space for a phone and headset.

- 4.5 Work area free from all safety hazards and unsafe conditions, such as slipping, tripping, electrical, fire and other hazards. If an employee suffers a work-related injury or illness in their residence, the employee must report the injury or illness in accordance with Company policy and, as applicable, California law.
- 4.6 High-Speed Internet access meeting technical and other requirements.
- 4.7 No deed, lease, condominium, HOA or co-op restrictions which would be violated by performance of the work at the residence.
- 4.8 In the event the Company requires a WAH employee to use Company-provided High-Speed Internet service to conduct Company business, the Company will reimburse the employee for the full cost of the type of service required to conduct WAH work or, at its option, will provide such service free of charge.
- 4.9 An employee may designate only one remote WAH location, with Company approval.

Section 5 Equipment

- 5.1 The Company will provide, and bear the cost of, any special equipment and special services it determines are needed to perform, at home, the duties and responsibilities of the employee's job. To the extent that the Company determines an employee requires an accommodation, the Company will provide equipment and items required by law. All equipment supplied by the Company remains the property of the Company and may be removed or replaced at the Company's discretion with reasonable notice to the employee, generally twenty-four (24) hours' notice except in exigent circumstances.
- 5.2 The Company will provide a one-time allowance of up to \$250, reimbursable after an employee provides proof of
purchase, for buying a workstation (desk or other furniture appropriate for conducting work). The Company will supply WAH participants with ergonomically appropriate chairs.

5.3 Web cams may be used for virtual face-to-face meetings, team meetings, training, and supervisory feedback. When mutually agreed-upon by the employee and the involved Union and Company representative, web cams may from time-to-time be used to conduct investigatory and disciplinary discussions. Web cams will not be used for surveillance and may be covered or deactivated by an employee when not in use for one of the purposes listed.

Section 6 Schedule Adherence: Overtime

- 6.1 The system log-on process must commence at the start of the employee's scheduled tour and not before, and log out must occur at the end of the employee's scheduled tour or working hours, and not after. Employees are expected to start their tours in a punctual manner and adhere to the schedule as if they were at a Company work location and, while working, give their full and undivided attention to the performance of their job duties. In the event participants need to leave their work position at times for other than a scheduled break or meal period or a brief bathroom break using the appropriate sign out code (e.g., ceasing work due to feeling ill), they must first notify supervision. Upon returning to their work position, participants must inform supervision. If any emergency situation develops requiring immediate action on the part of the employee, they should react appropriately and notify supervision as soon as appropriate.
- 6.2 Employees will be expected to communicate to their family members and friends that distractions such as personal telephone calls, visitors and interruptions by children while on duty can be very disruptive to their ability to perform the job, and should be limited to emergencies. During paid working hours, employees will not be permitted to invite business visitors or social guests of the employee to their home office work area without express written authorization of their supervisor.

6.3 Emergency call outs and overtime will be handled as outlined in the applicable collective bargaining agreement. Overtime must be approved in advance by the employee's supervisor or authorized designee, unless an employee is in the process of completing a customer call.

Section 7 Code of Conduct: Protection of Customer Information: Company Equipment

- 7.1 Employees must comply with Company rules and policies including the Frontier Communications Code of Conduct to the same extent as employees who report to a Company location. Employees will be required to establish and maintain safeguards that will protect from theft, abuse or misuse of all Company records and property, including all customer information, located in or accessible from, their premises. In addition, they must take all necessary steps to protect the secrecy of communications and the confidentiality of customer information and communications. Employees are not permitted during nonworking hours to log into the Company systems used to perform their jobs. Working outside of scheduled tour or approved overtime is strictly prohibited, and this includes checking, reading, or responding to e-mails and receiving or making work-related telephone calls.
- 7.2 All Frontier equipment and other materials provided to an employee in connection with the work at home arrangement, and all materials. equipment. correspondence. records. documents. software. promotional materials and other Company property, including all copies, summaries, synopses, or portions thereof, which come into an employee's possession, whether or not created by the employee, and regardless of whether they were received by the employee at their residence, will at all times remain the sole and exclusive property of the Company. At any time that the Company requests, and immediately upon the termination of an employee's employment, the employee will return to the Company all such Company property, and will not keep any copies of such Company property.

Section 8 Employee Safety: Ergonomics

8.1 Employees will be responsible for compliance with Company safety (including ergonomic) standards. Note: the at-home workstation setup should be consistent with the ergonomic setup and related principles set forth in the Ergonomics section of the Company's Environmental, Health and Safety Manual (a copy can be obtained via The Gigaverse).

Section 9 Equipment Malfunctions

- 9.1 Employees must immediately inform supervision of the malfunction of any work-at-home terminal/equipment or services, or power outages or other events that disable the use of such terminal/equipment or services for more than fifteen (15) minutes. These situations will be handled on a case-by-case basis.
- 9.2 In such cases, however, employees may be required to come into the office within two (2) hours after receiving notice to do so, in order to finish their shifts, and for future scheduled shifts until the issue is resolved.

Section 10 Reporting Location: Reporting to Locations Other Than Residence

- 10.1 Employees' current assigned reporting locations at the time they are deployed on WAH will continue to be their assigned normal reporting location for payroll and all other purposes. All work schedules, Vacation Rosters, Overtime Rosters, etc. will be posted electronically.
 - 10.1.1 In the event an assigned reporting location is no longer available for use (due, for example, to the location being sold or leased, termination of lease, condemnation, destruction, etc.), the employee's assigned reporting location will be a Company location nearest to the former location which the Company has determined to be a suitable location. If the new location is one shared by CWA- and IBEW- represented employees, there will be no change in the employee's union affiliation.

- 10.1.2 The employee's assigned CWA Local will be based on the location of the assigned reporting location, not their WAH location.
- 10.2 No payment for mileage or travel allowance under applicable contract provisions will be made when the employee is directed to report to their assigned normal reporting location for meetings with their supervisor or training, or when the employee visits the location to pickup work-related materials except that authorized travel time within the employee's scheduled tour will be paid.
- 10.3 An employee is required to notify their manager at least four weeks, provided there are no extenuating circumstances, in advance of any planned change of residence. A planned change of residence to a state (or other geographic location) in which the Company is not registered to do business requires senior-level management approval.
- 10.4 Participants may be required to report to Company or non-Company locations for purposes such as, but not limited to, supervisor meetings, training sessions and policy/practice coverage.
- 10.5 If practicable, participants will be given at least twenty-four (24) hours' notice in advance of the start time of such meetings, sessions, and the like.

Section 11 Supervisory Evaluation and Oversight

- 11.1 Supervisors will use the same methods and tools as are used in on-site operations to monitor and evaluate employee performance.
- 11.2 In addition, supervisors will maintain contact with employees through telephone, electronic, or other messaging, and home visits during scheduled hours may be conducted with reasonable advance notice.
- 11.3 Any and all discipline meetings (including investigatory interviews and warnings which are to be documented in

the personnel file, disciplinary action or discharge) shall be conducted with Union representation, unless the employee declines Union representation.

Section 12 Work Stoppage

12.1 In the event of a work stoppage, the work-at-home equipment in participants' homes may be deactivated and the employee may be required to return the equipment to a Company representative or location.

Section 13 New Hire Orientation

13.1 The Company will make WAH new hires available at the employees' assigned work location for New Hire Orientation for up to 30 minutes of paid time.

Section 14 Termination of Program

- 14.1 The Company may terminate the work-at-home arrangements, in whole or in part, at any time with reasonable notice to affected employees. In the event the Company plans to terminate work-at-home for any work group or groups, the Company will notify the Union and discuss its plans at least 30 days before the planned WAH termination date for such work group or groups.
- 14.2 When an employee's participation in the WAH program is terminated for any reason, the employee shall make the Company-supplied equipment available for pick-up by the Company within five (5) days of such termination.
- 14.3 These WAH provisions incorporate and include the Company's commitment not to close call center operations as designated in and pursuant to the terms of the Center Operations Commitment Memorandum of Agreement that is in effect through December 31, 2024.

Section 15 Quarterly In-Office Day

15.1 All employees working from home will be afforded the option to come into their normal reporting location once per calendar quarter. The Company will determine the

number of employees who will be afforded this option on any given work day in a calendar quarter.

- 15.2 The Company will notify the Union at least seven (7) days in advance of the date on which employees have been afforded the in-office day option under 15.1, and the names of those employees.
- 15.3 Activities during a quarterly in-office day may include, in addition to employees performing their normal job duties, such things as employee roundtables and employee recognition events.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WORKGROUP

In the event that local management determines the necessity to revise their workgroups, the Company will meet with a local union representative to discuss the impact on job assignments, vacations, personal holidays and scheduling. It is the Company's intent that these discussions will take place a minimum of two weeks prior to implementing new workgroups.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall become effective as of December 14, 2022 and shall remain in effect until September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT <u>WORKPLACE PERFORMANCE</u> <u>MONITORING/RECORDING</u>

Frontier California Incorporated and the Communications Workers of America recognize the need to balance the legitimate business needs for the highest quality of customer service with employee concerns for workplace privacy.

The parties agree that the primary intent of monitoring/recording of calls is to ensure quality customer service and for the assessment of employee developmental needs.

The parties agree to the following Performance Monitoring/Recording Guidelines:

- 1. Employees will receive written advance notice that, in general, customer contacts will be subject to performance monitoring/recording. Employees may not necessarily be given any advanced notice that any particular contact may be monitored/recorded.
- 2. Employees will be advised that the intent of performance monitoring/recording is to ensure the quality of service provided to customers and to assess employee developmental needs.
- 3. Specific performance monitoring/recording guidelines will be established - - (e.g., a usual minimum and maximum number of monitoring/recording sessions within a stated timeframe; an exception may be necessary to properly take into account developmental needs.) Employees will be informed of such guidelines.
- 4. Information related to an employee's performance, obtained as a result of performance monitoring/recording will be used for coaching, counseling and training purposes, and will be kept strictly confidential.
- 5. Performance monitoring/recording results will be averaged to ensure that an employee is not adversely impacted by the evaluation of a single call, except as stated in Paragraph 7, below.
- 6. The results of performance monitoring/recording will be shared as soon as possible with the employee for developmental purposes with emphasis on re-enforcing the positive and observations that could be improved. The results of the observation will be shared with the employee in the manner it was obtained (e.g., recorded audio, checklist, etc.)
- 7. While the primary intent of performance monitoring/recording is to ensure quality customer service and for the assessment of employee developmental needs,

there may be situations which require immediate corrective/disciplinary action. Examples of such situations include, but are not limited to:

- A. Revealing any customer, company or employee information to an unauthorized person, which is a breach of confidentiality and a violation of the Company's Secrecy of Communications policy and Standards of Business Conduct.
- B. Falsification of records.
- C. Inappropriate personal conversations or rudeness or use of profanity with a customer.
- D. Placing unauthorized personal call(s) from the employee's work position.
- E. Intentional or malicious misuse of telephone facilities
 e.g., inappropriately disconnecting a customer, leaving a position unattended, or routing calls into a "black hole".

The Union retains all contractual rights to challenge any disciplinary action taken by management as a result of monitoring/recording.

NATIONAL MEMORANDUMS OF AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO (hereafter "CWA" or "the Union"), and Frontier Communications companies, which were subsidiaries of the former Verizon/GTE Corporation (hereafter the "Frontier/Verizon/GTE Companies" or "the Companies" or "the Company"), have collective bargaining relationships throughout the United States;

NOW THEREFORE THE FRONTIER/VERIZON/GTE COMPANIES AND CWA agree as follows:

1. Understandings set forth in Exhibits I and II as listed below become effective August 1, 2013, according to their terms. These Agreements shall supersede or replace existing provisions and shall be deemed to be incorporated into the existing Collective Bargaining Agreements between the Verizon/GTE Companies and their CWA bargaining units except where the included companies or bargaining units may be expressly limited by the Understandings.

Exhibits I and II are:

Exhibit I Vacation Carry Forward (Banking)

Exhibit II Commuter Spending Account (CSA)

- These provisions shall be effective on December 14, 2022. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibits I and II, shall terminate on July 31, 2017, or as otherwise extended and agreed in writing by the parties. If, however, the parties do not reach agreement on successors to Exhibits I and II, they shall renew for one year.
- 3. A successor agreement to Exhibit I Vacation Carry Forward (Banking) was not agreed to, therefore, this agreement shall renew for one year and shall terminate on July 31, 2014.

NATIONAL MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT VACATION CARRY FORWARD (BANKING)

WHEREAS the Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO (hereafter "CWA" or "the Union"), and Verizon Communications companies which were subsidiaries of the former GTE Corporation (hereafter the "Verizon/GTE Companies" or "the Companies" or "the Company"), have collective bargaining relationships throughout the United States;

NOW THEREFORE THE VERIZON/GTE COMPANIES AND CWA agree as follows:

- 1. The Company and the Union agree that eligible employees may carry forward into future years and bank a limited number of weeks of vacation for each vacation year as set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement.
- Employees who, as of August 1, 2010, are eligible for four (4) weeks of vacation may carry forward and bank up to one (1) vacation week for each vacation year; employees who, as of August 1, 2010, are eligible for five (5) weeks of vacation may carry forward and bank up to two (2) vacation weeks for each vacation year. This section does not affect employees' eligibility to carryover

vacation (without banking) if provided in the respective Collective Bargaining Agreement.

- 3. Such banked vacation shall be subject to supervisory approval.
- 4. Future scheduling of such banked vacation time is subject to advanced written application and approval.

NATIONAL MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT COMMUTER SPENDING ACCOUNT (CSA)

WHEREAS the Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO (hereafter "CWA" or "the Union"), and Frontier Communications companies, which were subsidiaries of the former GTE Corporation (hereafter the "Frontier/GTE Companies" or "the Companies" or "the Company"), have collective bargaining relationships throughout the United States;

NOW THEREFORE THE FRONTIER/GTE COMPANIES AND CWA agree as follows:

- 1. Effective August 1, 2005, the Frontier/fGTE Companies agree to make available to the extent consistent with and permitted by IRS guidelines, the Commuter Spending Account (CSA) to Frontier employees allowing them to set aside pre-tax dollars from their paychecks into CSA accounts to pay for eligible commuting expenses.
- 2. For regular full-time and regular part-time employees hired after August 1, 2005, coverage under the Plan begins ninety (90) days from date of hire or the date which the employee enrolls, whichever is later.
- 3. Two CSA accounts will be available: a Transportation Reimbursement Account and a Parking Reimbursement Account. The Transportation Reimbursement Account will allow employees to set aside pre-tax dollars to cover certain eligible mass transit or vanpooling commuter vehicle transportation expenses associated with travel to and from work. The Parking Reimbursement Account will allow employees to set aside pre-tax dollars to cover certain eligible parking expenses associated with their

travel to and from work. Employees may elect to participate in one or both of the CSA accounts. Employees will be permitted to make deductions for eligible transportation and parking expenses to the extent permitted by IRS regulations.

- 4. The CSA will be administered solely in accordance with its provisions and no matter concerning the CSA or any difference arising thereunder shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The selection of the CSA Administrator, the administration of the and all the terms and conditions relating thereto, and the resolution of any disputes involving the terms, conditions, interpretation, administration, or reimbursements shall be determined by and at the sole discretion of the Company.
- 5. This Memorandum of Agreement is effective on December 14, 2022, and shall expire on September 6, 2025. The parties specifically agree that the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Agreement, including the Commuter Spending Account (CSA), shall also terminate on September 6, 2025 and shall not survive the expiration of this Memorandum of Agreement unless agreed to by the parties in writing.



CWA – COPE POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS COMMITTEE PAYROLL AUTHORIZATION CARD

	GWI 03/07/21	GWI 03/06/22	GWI 09/04/22	GWI 03/05/23	GWI 09/03/23	GWI 03/03/24	GWI 09/01/24	GWI 03/02/25
Start	\$13.58	\$13.78	\$13.99	\$14.20	\$14.41	\$14.70	\$14.99	\$15.21
6 MO	\$14.08	\$14.29	\$14.50	\$14.72	\$14.94	\$15.24	\$15.54	\$15.77
12 MO	\$15.14	\$15.37	\$15.60	\$15.83	\$16.07	\$16.39	\$16.72	\$16.97
18 MO	\$16.14	\$16.38	\$16.63	\$16.88	\$17.13	\$17.47	\$17.82	\$18.09
24 MO	\$17.27	\$17.53	\$17.79	\$18.06	\$18.33	\$18.70	\$19.07	\$19.36
30 MO	\$18.58	\$18.86	\$19.14	\$19.43	\$19.72	\$20.11	\$20.51	\$20.82
36 MO	\$20.16	\$20.46	\$20.77	\$21.08	\$21.40	\$21.83	\$22.27	\$22.60
42 MO	\$21.81	\$22.14	\$22.47	\$22.81	\$23.15	\$23.61	\$24.08	\$24.44
48 MO	\$28.00	\$28.42	\$28.85	\$29.28	\$29.72	\$30.31	\$30.92	\$31.38

Accounting Clerk General Clerk Service Clerk

Schedule 1A	GWI 03/07/21	GWI 03/06/22	GWI 09/04/22	GWI 03/05/23	GWI 09/03/23	GWI 03/03/24	GWI 09/01/24	GWI 03/02/25
Start	\$13.61	\$13.81	\$14.02	\$14.23	\$14.44	\$14.73	\$15.02	\$15.25
6 MO	\$14.46	\$14.68	\$14.90	\$15.12	\$15.35	\$15.66	\$15.97	\$16.21
12 MO	\$15.50	\$15.73	\$15.97	\$16.21	\$16.45	\$16.78	\$17.12	\$17.38
18 MO	\$16.61	\$16.86	\$17.11	\$17.37	\$17.63	\$17.98	\$18.34	\$18.62
24 MO	\$18.77	\$19.05	\$19.34	\$19.63	\$19.92	\$20.32	\$20.73	\$21.04
30 MO	\$19.52	\$19.81	\$20.11	\$20.41	\$20.72	\$21.13	\$21.55	\$21.87
36 MO	\$20.39	\$20.70	\$21.01	\$21.33	\$21.65	\$22.08	\$22.52	\$22.86

Language Assistance Retail Sales Consultant

Retail Sales Consultant

Schedule 1B	GWI 03/07/21	GWI 03/06/22	GWI 09/04/22	GWI 03/05/23	GWI 09/03/23	GWI 03/03/24	GWI 09/01/24	GWI 03/02/25
Start	\$13.68	\$13.89	\$14.10	\$14.31	\$14.52	\$14.81	\$15.11	\$15.34
6 MO	\$13.75	\$13.96	\$14.17	\$14.38	\$14.60	\$14.89	\$15.19	\$15.42
12 MO	\$14.09	\$14.30	\$14.51	\$14.73	\$14.95	\$15.25	\$15.56	\$15.79
18 MO	\$15.10	\$15.33	\$15.56	\$15.79	\$16.03	\$16.35	\$16.68	\$16.93
24 MO	\$17.09	\$17.35	\$17.61	\$17.87	\$18.14	\$18.50	\$18.87	\$19.15
30 MO	\$17.75	\$18.02	\$18.29	\$18.56	\$18.84	\$19.22	\$19.60	\$19.89
36 MO	\$18.92	\$19.20	\$19.49	\$19.78	\$20.08	\$20.48	\$20.89	\$21.20

Language Assistance Operator II Operator II

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$13.99	\$14.20	\$14.41	\$14.63	\$14.85	\$15.15	\$15.45	\$15.68
6 MO	\$14.42	\$14.64	\$14.86	\$15.08	\$15.31	\$15.62	\$15.93	\$16.17
12 MO	\$15.37	\$15.60	\$15.83	\$16.07	\$16.31	\$16.64	\$16.97	\$17.22
18 MO	\$16.44	\$16.69	\$16.94	\$17.19	\$17.45	\$17.80	\$18.16	\$18.43
24 MO	\$17.56	\$17.82	\$18.09	\$18.36	\$18.64	\$19.01	\$19.39	\$19.68
30 MO	\$18.98	\$19.26	\$19.55	\$19.84	\$20.14	\$20.54	\$20.95	\$21.26
36 MO	\$20.48	\$20.79	\$21.10	\$21.42	\$21.74	\$22.17	\$22.61	\$22.95
42 MO	\$22.24	\$22.57	\$22.91	\$23.25	\$23.60	\$24.07	\$24.55	\$24.92
48 MO	\$29.45	\$29.89	\$30.34	\$30.80	\$31.26	\$31.89	\$32.53	\$33.02

Accounting Clerk II Departmental Clerk Dispatch Clerk Language Assistance Departmental Clerk Language Assistance Records & Report Clerk

Records & Report Clerk

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$14.30	\$14.51	\$14.73	\$14.95	\$15.17	\$15.47	\$15.78	\$16.02
6 MO	\$14.72	\$14.94	\$15.16	\$15.39	\$15.62	\$15.93	\$16.25	\$16.49
12 MO	\$15.74	\$15.98	\$16.22	\$16.46	\$16.71	\$17.04	\$17.38	\$17.64
18 MO	\$16.68	\$16.93	\$17.18	\$17.44	\$17.70	\$18.05	\$18.41	\$18.69
24 MO	\$17.83	\$18.10	\$18.37	\$18.65	\$18.93	\$19.31	\$19.70	\$20.00
30 MO	\$19.31	\$19.60	\$19.89	\$20.19	\$20.49	\$20.90	\$21.32	\$21.64
36 MO	\$20.83	\$21.14	\$21.46	\$21.78	\$22.11	\$22.55	\$23.00	\$23.35
42 MO	\$22.74	\$23.08	\$23.43	\$23.78	\$24.14	\$24.62	\$25.11	\$25.49
48 MO	\$30.48	\$30.94	\$31.40	\$31.87	\$32.35	\$33.00	\$33.66	\$34.16

Accounting Clerk III Business Dispatch & Control Specialist Conference Communication Assistant Data Clerk Departmental Clerk II

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$14.60	\$14.82	\$15.04	\$15.27	\$15.50	\$15.81	\$16.13	\$16.37
6 MO	\$14.90	\$15.12	\$15.35	\$15.58	\$15.81	\$16.13	\$16.45	\$16.70
12 MO	\$15.86	\$16.10	\$16.34	\$16.59	\$16.84	\$17.18	\$17.52	\$17.78
18 MO	\$16.96	\$17.21	\$17.47	\$17.73	\$18.00	\$18.36	\$18.73	\$19.01
24 MO	\$18.33	\$18.60	\$18.88	\$19.16	\$19.45	\$19.84	\$20.24	\$20.54
30 MO	\$19.93	\$20.23	\$20.53	\$20.84	\$21.15	\$21.57	\$22.00	\$22.33
36 MO	\$21.76	\$22.09	\$22.42	\$22.76	\$23.10	\$23.56	\$24.03	\$24.39
42 MO	\$23.89	\$24.25	\$24.61	\$24.98	\$25.35	\$25.86	\$26.38	\$26.78
48 MO	\$32.68	\$33.17	\$33.67	\$34.18	\$34.69	\$35.38	\$36.09	\$36.63

Accounting Control Clerk Administrative Clerk Administrative Service Representative Data Control Clerk Database Representative Word Processing Clerk

254

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$15.38	\$15.61	\$15.84	\$16.08	\$16.32	\$16.65	\$16.98	\$17.23
6 MO	\$16.51	\$16.76	\$17.01	\$17.27	\$17.53	\$17.88	\$18.24	\$18.51
12 MO	\$17.60	\$17.86	\$18.13	\$18.40	\$18.68	\$19.05	\$19.43	\$19.72
18 MO	\$19.03	\$19.32	\$19.61	\$19.90	\$20.20	\$20.60	\$21.01	\$21.33
24 MO	\$20.55	\$20.86	\$21.17	\$21.49	\$21.81	\$22.25	\$22.70	\$23.04
30 MO	\$22.29	\$22.62	\$22.96	\$23.30	\$23.65	\$24.12	\$24.60	\$24.97
36 MO	\$24.34	\$24.71	\$25.08	\$25.46	\$25.84	\$26.36	\$26.89	\$27.29
42 MO	\$26.76	\$27.16	\$27.57	\$27.98	\$28.40	\$28.97	\$29.55	\$29.99
48 MO	\$28.49	\$28.92	\$29.35	\$29.79	\$30.24	\$30.84	\$31.46	\$31.93

Drafting Clerk

Machine Operator

Printing Technician

Remittance Clerk

Service Observer

Stenographer

Traffic Clerk

Vehicle Maintenance Assistant

Schedule A

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$13.61	\$13.81	\$14.02	\$14.23	\$14.44	\$14.73	\$15.02	\$15.25
6 MO	\$14.38	\$14.60	\$14.82	\$15.04	\$15.27	\$15.58	\$15.89	\$16.13
12 MO	\$14.52	\$14.74	\$14.96	\$15.18	\$15.41	\$15.72	\$16.03	\$16.27
18 MO	\$14.68	\$14.90	\$15.12	\$15.35	\$15.58	\$15.89	\$16.21	\$16.45
24 MO	\$15.52	\$15.75	\$15.99	\$16.23	\$16.47	\$16.80	\$17.14	\$17.40
30 MO	\$16.61	\$16.86	\$17.11	\$17.37	\$17.63	\$17.98	\$18.34	\$18.62
36 MO	\$17.74	\$18.01	\$18.28	\$18.55	\$18.83	\$19.21	\$19.59	\$19.88
42 MO	\$19.20	\$19.49	\$19.78	\$20.08	\$20.38	\$20.79	\$21.21	\$21.53
48 MO	\$20.69	\$21.00	\$21.32	\$21.64	\$21.96	\$22.40	\$22.85	\$23.19

Language Assistance Operator Operator

Schedule B

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$16.82	\$17.07	\$17.33	\$17.59	\$17.85	\$18.21	\$18.57	\$18.85
6 MO	\$17.70	\$17.97	\$18.24	\$18.51	\$18.79	\$19.17	\$19.55	\$19.84
12 MO	\$18.68	\$18.96	\$19.24	\$19.53	\$19.82	\$20.22	\$20.62	\$20.93
18 MO	\$19.76	\$20.06	\$20.36	\$20.67	\$20.98	\$21.40	\$21.83	\$22.16
24 MO	\$20.94	\$21.25	\$21.57	\$21.89	\$22.22	\$22.66	\$23.11	\$23.46
30 MO	\$22.35	\$22.69	\$23.03	\$23.38	\$23.73	\$24.20	\$24.68	\$25.05
36 MO	\$23.89	\$24.25	\$24.61	\$24.98	\$25.35	\$25.86	\$26.38	\$26.78
42 MO	\$25.68	\$26.07	\$26.46	\$26.86	\$27.26	\$27.81	\$28.37	\$28.80
48 MO	\$27.69	\$28.11	\$28.53	\$28.96	\$29.39	\$29.98	\$30.58	\$31.04

Buried Service Wire Tech

Schedule C

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$15.44	\$15.67	\$15.91	\$16.15	\$16.39	\$16.72	\$17.05	\$17.31
6 MO	\$16.63	\$16.88	\$17.13	\$17.39	\$17.65	\$18.00	\$18.36	\$18.64
12 MO	\$17.88	\$18.15	\$18.42	\$18.70	\$18.98	\$19.36	\$19.75	\$20.05
18 MO	\$19.26	\$19.55	\$19.84	\$20.14	\$20.44	\$20.85	\$21.27	\$21.59
24 MO	\$20.73	\$21.04	\$21.36	\$21.68	\$22.01	\$22.45	\$22.90	\$23.24
30 MO	\$22.33	\$22.66	\$23.00	\$23.35	\$23.70	\$24.17	\$24.65	\$25.02
36 MO	\$24.02	\$24.38	\$24.75	\$25.12	\$25.50	\$26.01	\$26.53	\$26.93
42 MO	\$25.87	\$26.26	\$26.65	\$27.05	\$27.46	\$28.01	\$28.57	\$29.00
48 MO	\$27.84	\$28.26	\$28.68	\$29.11	\$29.55	\$30.14	\$30.74	\$31.20
54 MO	\$29.96	\$30.41	\$30.87	\$31.33	\$31.80	\$32.44	\$33.09	\$33.59

Material Support Clerk Buried Service Wire Clerk

Schedule E

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$15.70	\$15.94	\$16.18	\$16.42	\$16.67	\$17.00	\$17.34	\$17.60
6 MO	\$16.92	\$17.17	\$17.43	\$17.69	\$17.96	\$18.32	\$18.69	\$18.97
12 MO	\$18.24	\$18.51	\$18.79	\$19.07	\$19.36	\$19.75	\$20.15	\$20.45
18 MO	\$19.66	\$19.95	\$20.25	\$20.55	\$20.86	\$21.28	\$21.71	\$22.04
24 MO	\$21.19	\$21.51	\$21.83	\$22.16	\$22.49	\$22.94	\$23.40	\$23.75
30 MO	\$22.85	\$23.19	\$23.54	\$23.89	\$24.25	\$24.74	\$25.23	\$25.61
36 MO	\$24.62	\$24.99	\$25.36	\$25.74	\$26.13	\$26.65	\$27.18	\$27.59
42 MO	\$26.54	\$26.94	\$27.34	\$27.75	\$28.17	\$28.73	\$29.30	\$29.74
48 MO	\$28.60	\$29.03	\$29.47	\$29.91	\$30.36	\$30.97	\$31.59	\$32.06
54 MO	\$30.82	\$31.28	\$31.75	\$32.23	\$32.71	\$33.36	\$34.03	\$34.54
60 MO	\$33.24	\$33.74	\$34.25	\$34.76	\$35.28	\$35.99	\$36.71	\$37.26

Material Handler

Truck Driver Light

Schedule EX II

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$14.73	\$14.95	\$15.17	\$15.40	\$15.63	\$15.94	\$16.26	\$16.50
6 MO	\$15.79	\$16.03	\$16.27	\$16.51	\$16.76	\$17.10	\$17.44	\$17.70
12 MO	\$16.91	\$17.16	\$17.42	\$17.68	\$17.95	\$18.31	\$18.68	\$18.96
18 MO	\$18.13	\$18.40	\$18.68	\$18.96	\$19.24	\$19.62	\$20.01	\$20.31
24 MO	\$19.42	\$19.71	\$20.01	\$20.31	\$20.61	\$21.02	\$21.44	\$21.76
30 MO	\$20.82	\$21.13	\$21.45	\$21.77	\$22.10	\$22.54	\$22.99	\$23.33
36 MO	\$22.33	\$22.66	\$23.00	\$23.35	\$23.70	\$24.17	\$24.65	\$25.02
42 MO	\$23.92	\$24.28	\$24.64	\$25.01	\$25.39	\$25.90	\$26.42	\$26.82
48 MO	\$25.63	\$26.01	\$26.40	\$26.80	\$27.20	\$27.74	\$28.29	\$28.71
54 MO	\$27.48	\$27.89	\$28.31	\$28.73	\$29.16	\$29.74	\$30.33	\$30.78
60 MO	\$29.45	\$29.89	\$30.34	\$30.80	\$31.26	\$31.89	\$32.53	\$33.02

Material Handler

Schedule F

	GWI	GWI						
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$18.08	\$18.35	\$18.63	\$18.91	\$19.19	\$19.57	\$19.96	\$20.26
6 MO	\$19.33	\$19.62	\$19.91	\$20.21	\$20.51	\$20.92	\$21.34	\$21.66
12 MO	\$20.66	\$20.97	\$21.28	\$21.60	\$21.92	\$22.36	\$22.81	\$23.15
18 MO	\$22.07	\$22.40	\$22.74	\$23.08	\$23.43	\$23.90	\$24.38	\$24.75
24 MO	\$23.59	\$23.94	\$24.30	\$24.66	\$25.03	\$25.53	\$26.04	\$26.43
30 MO	\$25.22	\$25.60	\$25.98	\$26.37	\$26.77	\$27.31	\$27.86	\$28.28
36 MO	\$26.95	\$27.35	\$27.76	\$28.18	\$28.60	\$29.17	\$29.75	\$30.20
42 MO	\$28.80	\$29.23	\$29.67	\$30.12	\$30.57	\$31.18	\$31.80	\$32.28
48 MO	\$30.79	\$31.25	\$31.72	\$32.20	\$32.68	\$33.33	\$34.00	\$34.51
54 MO	\$32.92	\$33.41	\$33.91	\$34.42	\$34.94	\$35.64	\$36.35	\$36.90
60 MO	\$35.18	\$35.71	\$36.25	\$36.79	\$37.34	\$38.09	\$38.85	\$39.43
18 MO 24 MO 30 MO 36 MO 42 MO 48 MO 54 MO	\$22.07 \$23.59 \$25.22 \$26.95 \$28.80 \$30.79 \$32.92	\$22.40 \$23.94 \$25.60 \$27.35 \$29.23 \$31.25 \$33.41	\$22.74 \$24.30 \$25.98 \$27.76 \$29.67 \$31.72 \$33.91	\$23.08 \$24.66 \$26.37 \$28.18 \$30.12 \$32.20 \$34.42	\$23.43 \$25.03 \$26.77 \$28.60 \$30.57 \$32.68 \$34.94	\$23.90 \$25.53 \$27.31 \$29.17 \$31.18 \$33.33 \$35.64	\$24.38 \$26.04 \$27.86 \$29.75 \$31.80 \$34.00 \$36.35	\$24.7 \$26.4 \$28.2 \$30.2 \$32.2 \$34.5 \$36.9

Customer Service Representative

Schedule G

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$20.64	\$20.95	\$21.26	\$21.58	\$21.90	\$22.34	\$22.79	\$23.13
6 MO	\$21.91	\$22.24	\$22.57	\$22.91	\$23.25	\$23.72	\$24.19	\$24.55
12 MO	\$23.27	\$23.62	\$23.97	\$24.33	\$24.69	\$25.18	\$25.68	\$26.07
18 MO	\$24.71	\$25.08	\$25.46	\$25.84	\$26.23	\$26.75	\$27.29	\$27.70
24 MO	\$26.24	\$26.63	\$27.03	\$27.44	\$27.85	\$28.41	\$28.98	\$29.41
30 MO	\$27.87	\$28.29	\$28.71	\$29.14	\$29.58	\$30.17	\$30.77	\$31.23
36 MO	\$29.57	\$30.01	\$30.46	\$30.92	\$31.38	\$32.01	\$32.65	\$33.14
42 MO	\$31.41	\$31.88	\$32.36	\$32.85	\$33.34	\$34.01	\$34.69	\$35.21
48 MO	\$33.34	\$33.84	\$34.35	\$34.87	\$35.39	\$36.10	\$36.82	\$37.37
54 MO	\$35.39	\$35.92	\$36.46	\$37.01	\$37.57	\$38.32	\$39.09	\$39.68
60 MO	\$37.60	\$38.16	\$38.73	\$39.31	\$39.90	\$40.70	\$41.51	\$42.13

Truck Driver - Heavy

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$15.74	\$15.98	\$16.22	\$16.46	\$16.71	\$17.04	\$17.38	\$17.64
6 MO	\$16.74	\$16.99	\$17.24	\$17.50	\$17.76	\$18.12	\$18.48	\$18.76
12 MO	\$17.83	\$18.10	\$18.37	\$18.65	\$18.93	\$19.31	\$19.70	\$20.00
18 MO	\$19.33	\$19.62	\$19.91	\$20.21	\$20.51	\$20.92	\$21.34	\$21.66
24 MO	\$20.89	\$21.20	\$21.52	\$21.84	\$22.17	\$22.61	\$23.06	\$23.41
30 MO	\$22.78	\$23.12	\$23.47	\$23.82	\$24.18	\$24.66	\$25.15	\$25.53
36 MO	\$24.97	\$25.34	\$25.72	\$26.11	\$26.50	\$27.03	\$27.57	\$27.98
42 MO	\$27.55	\$27.96	\$28.38	\$28.81	\$29.24	\$29.82	\$30.42	\$30.88
48 MO	\$30.79	\$31.25	\$31.72	\$32.20	\$32.68	\$33.33	\$34.00	\$34.51

Coin Processor Feeder

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$15.86	\$16.10	\$16.34	\$16.59	\$16.84	\$17.18	\$17.52	\$17.78
6 MO	\$17.03	\$17.29	\$17.55	\$17.81	\$18.08	\$18.44	\$18.81	\$19.09
12 MO	\$18.39	\$18.67	\$18.95	\$19.23	\$19.52	\$19.91	\$20.31	\$20.61
18 MO	\$19.93	\$20.23	\$20.53	\$20.84	\$21.15	\$21.57	\$22.00	\$22.33
24 MO	\$21.83	\$22.16	\$22.49	\$22.83	\$23.17	\$23.63	\$24.10	\$24.46
30 MO	\$23.99	\$24.35	\$24.72	\$25.09	\$25.47	\$25.98	\$26.50	\$26.90
36 MO	\$26.46	\$26.86	\$27.26	\$27.67	\$28.09	\$28.65	\$29.22	\$29.66
42 MO	\$29.52	\$29.96	\$30.41	\$30.87	\$31.33	\$31.96	\$32.60	\$33.09
48 MO	\$32.97	\$33.46	\$33.96	\$34.47	\$34.99	\$35.69	\$36.40	\$36.95

Customer Service Representative	Network Input Clerk
Customer Support Associate	Senior Administrative Clerk
Cutter Operator	Senior Remittance Clerk
Folder Operator	Truck Driver - Light
Forms Press Operator	ULTS Support Associate
Language Assistance Customer Support Associate	Warehouse Attendant
Language Assistance ULTS Support Associate	

Schedule 7A

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$14.16	\$14.37	\$14.59	\$14.81	\$15.03	\$15.33	\$15.64	\$15.87
6 MO	\$15.51	\$15.74	\$15.98	\$16.22	\$16.46	\$16.79	\$17.13	\$17.39
12 MO	\$17.00	\$17.26	\$17.52	\$17.78	\$18.05	\$18.41	\$18.78	\$19.06
18 MO	\$18.64	\$18.92	\$19.20	\$19.49	\$19.78	\$20.18	\$20.58	\$20.89
24 MO	\$20.44	\$20.75	\$21.06	\$21.38	\$21.70	\$22.13	\$22.57	\$22.91
30 MO	\$22.39	\$22.73	\$23.07	\$23.42	\$23.77	\$24.25	\$24.74	\$25.11
36 MO	\$24.55	\$24.92	\$25.29	\$25.67	\$26.06	\$26.58	\$27.11	\$27.52
42 MO	\$26.91	\$27.31	\$27.72	\$28.14	\$28.56	\$29.13	\$29.71	\$30.16
48 MO	\$29.49	\$29.93	\$30.38	\$30.84	\$31.30	\$31.93	\$32.57	\$33.06

Customer Contact Sales Associate

Language Assistance Customer Contact Sales Associate

Customer Contact Sales Associate–VCCD

Language Assistance Customer Contact Sales Associate–VCCD

Schedule 7B

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$16.47	\$16.72	\$16.97	\$17.22	\$17.48	\$17.83	\$18.19	\$18.46
6 MO	\$17.70	\$17.97	\$18.24	\$18.51	\$18.79	\$19.17	\$19.55	\$19.84
12 MO	\$19.11	\$19.40	\$19.69	\$19.99	\$20.29	\$20.70	\$21.11	\$21.43
18 MO	\$20.74	\$21.05	\$21.37	\$21.69	\$22.02	\$22.46	\$22.91	\$23.25
24 MO	\$22.67	\$23.01	\$23.36	\$23.71	\$24.07	\$24.55	\$25.04	\$25.42
30 MO	\$24.95	\$25.32	\$25.70	\$26.09	\$26.48	\$27.01	\$27.55	\$27.96
36 MO	\$27.50	\$27.91	\$28.33	\$28.75	\$29.18	\$29.76	\$30.36	\$30.82
42 MO	\$30.69	\$31.15	\$31.62	\$32.09	\$32.57	\$33.22	\$33.88	\$34.39
48 MO	\$34.29	\$34.80	\$35.32	\$35.85	\$36.39	\$37.12	\$37.86	\$38.43

Consumer Consultant Consumer Sales Consultant Language Assistance Consumer Sales Consultant Consumer Sales Consultant-VCCD Language Assistance Consumer Sales Consultant-VCCD

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$16.34	\$16.59	\$16.84	\$17.09	\$17.35	\$17.70	\$18.05	\$18.32
6 MO	\$17.56	\$17.82	\$18.09	\$18.36	\$18.64	\$19.01	\$19.39	\$19.68
12 MO	\$18.95	\$19.23	\$19.52	\$19.81	\$20.11	\$20.51	\$20.92	\$21.23
18 MO	\$20.52	\$20.83	\$21.14	\$21.46	\$21.78	\$22.22	\$22.66	\$23.00
24 MO	\$22.42	\$22.76	\$23.10	\$23.45	\$23.80	\$24.28	\$24.77	\$25.14
30 MO	\$24.68	\$25.05	\$25.43	\$25.81	\$26.20	\$26.72	\$27.25	\$27.66
36 MO	\$27.29	\$27.70	\$28.12	\$28.54	\$28.97	\$29.55	\$30.14	\$30.59
42 MO	\$30.29	\$30.74	\$31.20	\$31.67	\$32.15	\$32.79	\$33.45	\$33.95
48 MO	\$33.70	\$34.21	\$34.72	\$35.24	\$35.77	\$36.49	\$37.22	\$37.78

Assignment Clerk

Schedule 9								
	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$16.44	\$16.69	\$16.94	\$17.19	\$17.45	\$17.80	\$18.16	\$18.43
6 MO	\$17.66	\$17.92	\$18.19	\$18.46	\$18.74	\$19.11	\$19.49	\$19.78
12 MO	\$19.11	\$19.40	\$19.69	\$19.99	\$20.29	\$20.70	\$21.11	\$21.43
18 MO	\$20.69	\$21.00	\$21.32	\$21.64	\$21.96	\$22.40	\$22.85	\$23.19
24 MO	\$22.64	\$22.98	\$23.32	\$23.67	\$24.03	\$24.51	\$25.00	\$25.38
30 MO	\$24.88	\$25.25	\$25.63	\$26.01	\$26.40	\$26.93	\$27.47	\$27.88
36 MO	\$27.57	\$27.98	\$28.40	\$28.83	\$29.26	\$29.85	\$30.45	\$30.91
42 MO	\$30.73	\$31.19	\$31.66	\$32.13	\$32.61	\$33.26	\$33.93	\$34.44
48 MO	\$35.12	\$35.65	\$36.18	\$36.72	\$37.27	\$38.02	\$38.78	\$39.36

Business Customer Support Representative Business Response Generalist Business Service Representative Collector Maintainer Customer Care Advocate Customer Inquiry Advocate Customer Relations Specialist Customer Service Technician III Directory Account Representative Equipment Installer Assistant Facility Provisioning Specialist Fiber Customer Support Analyst Frame Worker

Graphic Systems Operator

Language Assistance Care Advocate Language Assistance Fiber Customer Support Analyst Network Assistant Network Billing Services Representative OMT Complex Assigner OMT Escalation Specialist Printing Press Operator Public Access Sales Technician Public Communications Booth Technician Senior Customer Service Representative Special Needs Center Customer Advisor Special Services Provisioning Advocate Switch Provisioning Specialist Switching Services Support Representative

Schedule 9A

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$16.80	\$17.05	\$17.31	\$17.57	\$17.83	\$18.19	\$18.55	\$18.83
6 MO	\$17.97	\$18.24	\$18.51	\$18.79	\$19.07	\$19.45	\$19.84	\$20.14
12 MO	\$19.36	\$19.65	\$19.94	\$20.24	\$20.54	\$20.95	\$21.37	\$21.69
18 MO	\$20.84	\$21.15	\$21.47	\$21.79	\$22.12	\$22.56	\$23.01	\$23.36
24 MO	\$22.68	\$23.02	\$23.37	\$23.72	\$24.08	\$24.56	\$25.05	\$25.43
30 MO	\$24.82	\$25.19	\$25.57	\$25.95	\$26.34	\$26.87	\$27.41	\$27.82
36 MO	\$27.40	\$27.81	\$28.23	\$28.65	\$29.08	\$29.66	\$30.25	\$30.70
42 MO	\$30.37	\$30.83	\$31.29	\$31.76	\$32.24	\$32.88	\$33.54	\$34.04
48 MO	\$34.57	\$35.09	\$35.62	\$36.15	\$36.69	\$37.42	\$38.17	\$38.74

Business Customer Representative Language Assistance Business Customer Representative

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$17.70	\$17.97	\$18.24	\$18.51	\$18.79	\$19.17	\$19.55	\$19.84
6 MO	\$19.03	\$19.32	\$19.61	\$19.90	\$20.20	\$20.60	\$21.01	\$21.33
12 MO	\$20.64	\$20.95	\$21.26	\$21.58	\$21.90	\$22.34	\$22.79	\$23.13
18 MO	\$22.39	\$22.73	\$23.07	\$23.42	\$23.77	\$24.25	\$24.74	\$25.11
24 MO	\$24.47	\$24.84	\$25.21	\$25.59	\$25.97	\$26.49	\$27.02	\$27.43
30 MO	\$26.88	\$27.28	\$27.69	\$28.11	\$28.53	\$29.10	\$29.68	\$30.13
36 MO	\$29.76	\$30.21	\$30.66	\$31.12	\$31.59	\$32.22	\$32.86	\$33.35
42 MO	\$33.13	\$33.63	\$34.13	\$34.64	\$35.16	\$35.86	\$36.58	\$37.13
48 MO	\$37.26	\$37.82	\$38.39	\$38.97	\$39.55	\$40.34	\$41.15	\$41.77

Access Order Representative Assignment Clerk**

**Prior to 6/22/86

Business Sales Support Specialist

CPE Sales Support Specialist

Dispatch and Translations Specialist

Inventory Control Clerk

Truck Driver Heavy

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$18.11	\$18.38	\$18.66	\$18.94	\$19.22	\$19.60	\$19.99	\$20.29
6 MO	\$19.58	\$19.87	\$20.17	\$20.47	\$20.78	\$21.20	\$21.62	\$21.94
12 MO	\$21.29	\$21.61	\$21.93	\$22.26	\$22.59	\$23.04	\$23.50	\$23.85
18 MO	\$23.19	\$23.54	\$23.89	\$24.25	\$24.61	\$25.10	\$25.60	\$25.98
24 MO	\$25.48	\$25.86	\$26.25	\$26.64	\$27.04	\$27.58	\$28.13	\$28.55
30 MO	\$28.12	\$28.54	\$28.97	\$29.40	\$29.84	\$30.44	\$31.05	\$31.52
36 MO	\$31.22	\$31.69	\$32.17	\$32.65	\$33.14	\$33.80	\$34.48	\$35.00
42 MO	\$35.12	\$35.65	\$36.18	\$36.72	\$37.27	\$38.02	\$38.78	\$39.36
48 MO	\$40.16	\$40.76	\$41.37	\$41.99	\$42.62	\$43.47	\$44.34	\$45.01

Cable Splicer Communications Specialist Customer Service Technician II Facility Surveyor Fiber Network Field Technician Line Worker Printing Press Operator I

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$18.38	\$18.66	\$18.94	\$19.22	\$19.51	\$19.90	\$20.30	\$20.60
6 MO	\$19.88	\$20.18	\$20.48	\$20.79	\$21.10	\$21.52	\$21.95	\$22.28
12 MO	\$21.57	\$21.89	\$22.22	\$22.55	\$22.89	\$23.35	\$23.82	\$24.18
18 MO	\$23.50	\$23.85	\$24.21	\$24.57	\$24.94	\$25.44	\$25.95	\$26.34
24 MO	\$25.74	\$26.13	\$26.52	\$26.92	\$27.32	\$27.87	\$28.43	\$28.86
30 MO	\$28.48	\$28.91	\$29.34	\$29.78	\$30.23	\$30.83	\$31.45	\$31.92
36 MO	\$31.79	\$32.27	\$32.75	\$33.24	\$33.74	\$34.41	\$35.10	\$35.63
42 MO	\$36.24	\$36.78	\$37.33	\$37.89	\$38.46	\$39.23	\$40.01	\$40.61
48 MO	\$41.76	\$42.39	\$43.03	\$43.68	\$44.34	\$45.23	\$46.13	\$46.82

Building Services Specialist Building Services Technician Business Response Specialist Customer Service Technician I Engineering Assistant Engineering Fielder Equipment Installer Equipment Maintainer Equipment Specialist Fiber Network Technician Internal Communications Technician Network Access Tester Operations Support Assistant Printing Press Operator II Senior Communications Specialist Senior Special Services Provisioning Technician Special Equipment Installer Special Services Assistant Special Services Installer Special Services Tester Underground Equipment Operator Vehicle Maintenance Technician

	GWI							
	03/07/21	03/06/22	09/04/22	03/05/23	09/03/23	03/03/24	09/01/24	03/02/25
Start	\$22.47	\$22.81	\$23.15	\$23.50	\$23.85	\$24.33	\$24.82	\$25.19
6 MO	\$23.98	\$24.34	\$24.71	\$25.08	\$25.46	\$25.97	\$26.49	\$26.89
12 MO	\$25.66	\$26.04	\$26.43	\$26.83	\$27.23	\$27.77	\$28.33	\$28.75
18 MO	\$27.57	\$27.98	\$28.40	\$28.83	\$29.26	\$29.85	\$30.45	\$30.91
24 MO	\$29.82	\$30.27	\$30.72	\$31.18	\$31.65	\$32.28	\$32.93	\$33.42
30 MO	\$32.54	\$33.03	\$33.53	\$34.03	\$34.54	\$35.23	\$35.93	\$36.47
36 MO	\$35.89	\$36.43	\$36.98	\$37.53	\$38.09	\$38.85	\$39.63	\$40.22
42 MO	\$40.31	\$40.91	\$41.52	\$42.14	\$42.77	\$43.63	\$44.50	\$45.17
48 MO	\$45.87	\$46.56	\$47.26	\$47.97	\$48.69	\$49.66	\$50.65	\$51.41

Customer Engineer – Data Application Senior Technician – Business/Government

Michael Garcia Michael Garcia 1/23

273

DOMONIQUE THOMAS 9/1/2023